RATE SCHEDULES TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section No. 5 17th Revised Sheet No. TOC-1

<u>Item</u>	Sheet No.	
RESIDENTIAL		
Residential	5-1	
Residential Time of Day	5-2	
Residential Time of Use Pilot Program Service	5-4.1	
Residential Electric Vehicle Service	5-5	
Electric Vehicle Home Service	5-7	
Voluntary Electric Vehicle Charger Service	5-8	
Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Service	5-8.1	
Energy Controlled (Non-Demand Metered)	5-9	
Limited Off Peak	5-11	
Rules for Application of Residential Rates	5-13	
Automatic Protective Lighting	5-14	
Residential Optimize Your Charge	5-16	
<u>GENERAL</u>		
Small General		
Small General Time of Day (Metered and Non-Metered)	5-23	
General	5-26	
General Time of Day		
General Time of Use Service Pilot Program		
Peak Controlled		
Peak Controlled Time of Day		
Rules for Application of Peak Controlled		
Commercial Optimize Your Charge		
Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service		
Electric Vehicle Public Charging Pilot Service		
Multi-Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service		ı
Electric Service Public Charging Station Pilot.	5-52.7	г
MUNICIPAL		
MUNICIPAL	F 74	
Light Rail Line Tariff		
Street Lighting System		
Street Lighting Energy (Closed)		
Street Lighting Energy (Metered)		
Street Lighting City of St. Paul		
Rules for Application of Street Lighting Rates		
Small Municipal Pumping		
Municipal Pumping		
Fire and Civil Defense Siren	5-89	

(Continued on Sheet No. TOC-2)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RATE SCHEDULES TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Section No. 5 23rd Revised Sheet No. TOC-2

D

<u>Item</u>	Sheet No.
RIDER	
Fuel Clause Rider	5-91
Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider	5-92
Surcharge Rider	5-93
Franchise and Other City Fees	5-93.1
Low Income Energy Discount Rider	5-95
Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider	5-97
Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Rider	5-99
Off Season Load Rider	5-100
Standby Service Rider	5-101
Supplemental Generation Service Rider	5-108
Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider	5-115
Sales True-Up Rider	5-118.1
Area Development Rider	5-119
Competitive Response Rider	5-122
Photovoltaic Demand Credit Rider	5-125
Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice Rider	5-126
City Requested Facilities Surcharge Rider	5-131
WAPA Bill Crediting Program Rider	5-135
Mercury Cost Recovery Rider	5-136
Environmental Improvement Rider	5-137
Business Incentive and Sustainability Rider	5-139
State Energy Policy Rate Rider	5-142
Renewable Development Fund Rider	5-143
Transmission Cost Recovery Rider	5-144
Renewable Energy Standard Rider	5-146
Manual Meter Reading Service Rider (AMI Opt-Out Option)	5-148
Voluntary Renewable*Connect Rider	5-149
Voluntary Renewable*Connect Government Rider	5-154
Pandemic and Civil Unrest Recovery Program	5-159
Voluntary Renewable*Connect Program Rider (Renewable*Connect Flex)	5-160
Voluntary Renewable*Connect Program Rider (Long-term)	5-164

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE Section No. 5
RATE CODE A00, A01, A03 33rd Revised Sheet No. 1

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any residential customer for domestic purposes only in a single private residence and qualifying farm customers.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

	<u>Standard</u>	Electric Space Heating	
Customer Charge per Month – Water Heating (A00)	\$0.00	N/A	
<ul><li>– Overhead (A01)</li></ul>	\$6.00	\$6.00	R
<ul><li>– Underground (A03)</li></ul>	\$6.00	\$6.00	R
Energy Charge per kWh			
June - September	\$0.13069	\$0.13069	R
Other Months	\$0.11364	\$0.08215	R

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## FUEL CLAUSE D

D

Ν

Ν

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge.

## SALES TRUE-UP RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-1.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A00, A01, A03

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 1.1

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

D D

## **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT

Energy discount is available to qualified low income customers under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

## **OTHER PROVISIONS**

This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE	Section No.	5
RATE CODE A02, A04	33rd Revised Sheet No.	2

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any residential customer for domestic purposes only in a single private residence and qualifying farm customers.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

	<u>Standard</u>	Electric Space Heating	
Customer Charge per Month			
Overhead (A02)	\$6.00	\$6.00	R
Underground (A04)	\$6.00	\$6.00	R
On Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh			
June - September	\$0.25879	\$0.25879	R
Other Months	\$0.21408	\$0.13577	R
Off Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh			
June - September	\$0.05171	\$0.05171	R
Other Months	\$0.05171	\$0.05171	R

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges. D

D

D

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

SALES TRUE-UP RIDER	Ν
Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.	Ν

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-3)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A02, A04

Section No. 5

13th Revised Sheet No. 3

#### MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

Customer Charge.

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT

Energy discount is available to qualified low income customers under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on peak and off peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

## **OPTIONAL TRIAL SERVICE**

Customers may elect time of day service for a trial period of three months. If a customer chooses to return to non-time of day service after the trial period, the customer will pay a charge of \$20.00 for removal of time of day metering equipment.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-4)

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

D D

## RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A02, A04 Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 4

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Customer selecting the above time of day rate schedule will remain on this rate for a period of not less than 12
  months, except as provided under Optional Trial Service. While served under this schedule, the Residential
  Service rate is not available.
- 2. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.
- 3. Time of Day Metering Charge per Month Option (Closed): For any customer who prior to November 1, 1988, elected to pay a non-refundable payment of \$310.00 in lieu of the time of day metering charge, the monthly customer charge is reduced by \$2.00.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT PROGRAM
Section No. 5
SERVICE
3rd Revised Sheet No. 4.1
RATE CODE A72, A74

## **PILOT PROGRAM DESIGN**

This is an experimental rate design for the residential Time of Use Pilot Program to be applied for two years from the effective date of this rate schedule. Participating customers will have received Residential Service without electric space heating prior to the Pilot, and may elect a return to the Residential Service rate schedule following the Pilot.

## **AVAILABILITY**

A maximum of 10,000 customers will be selected to receive service with this rate schedule. The Company will determine pilot participants that receive service through the Hiawatha West, Midtown, or Westgate substations. Pilot participants will not include customers that are on net metering service or have other interconnected distributed generation on their premise, or customers that also receive Energy Controlled (Non-Demand Metered) Service, Residential Electric Vehicle Service, Limited Off-Peak Service, or customers that are medical equipment-dependent. Pilot participants may elect to opt out of participation in this Pilot for a specific premise.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Bill Protection may also apply. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service and Bill Protection are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month Overhead (A72) Underground (A74)	\$6.00 \$6.00	R R
Energy Charge per kWh June – September	<b>***</b> 0.07045	D
On-Peak Period Mid-Peak Period Off-Peak Period	\$0.27845 \$0.11307 \$0.03825	R R R
Other Months On-Peak Period Mid-Peak Period Off-Peak Period	\$0.24869 \$0.09907 \$0.03825	R R R
In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.		D D
<b>FUEL CLAUSE</b> Bills are subject to the adjustments pro	ovided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.	D
SALES TRUE-UP RIDER Bills are subject to the adjustments pro	ovided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.	N N

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-4.2)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

# RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT PROGRAM SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A72, A74

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 4.2

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

Customer Charge.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT

Energy discount is available to qualified low income customers under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

## **BILL PROTECTION**

Billing charges considered for bill protection will include customer and energy charges, fuel cost charges and if applicable, the Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider discounts. Bill protection will be considered only for customers that have been pilot participants at the same residential location for 12 months from the effective date of this rate schedule, based on the first 12 months of participation in the pilot program. Any Pilot program billing charge in excess of 10 percent of the corresponding billing charge that would have been applied had the customer not been a pilot participant will be credited to the customer's account, including any applicable taxes. The bill protection in this paragraph will terminate after the first 12 months of participation in the pilot program.

Customers that have received LIHEAP assistance within the 12 months prior to participation in the pilot program will have bill protection determined monthly for the first 12 months of pilot participation for any billing charges in excess of the corresponding billing charge that would have been applied had the customer not been a pilot participant. This will be determined on a monthly basis for the first 12 months of pilot participation. For the second 12 months of pilot participation, the bill protection will continue to be provided for these LIHEAP assistance customers for billing charges in excess of 10 percent of the corresponding billing charge on an annual basis for the second 12 months of pilot participation. Customers that start to receive LIHEAP assistance after their participation in the pilot has begun will receive monthly bill protection up to the first 12 month anniversary of the pilot, and shall receive annual bill protection for the second 12 month period of the pilot. Customers who opt out or leave the pilot area will forego the annual protection otherwise offered for this second 12 month period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-4.3)

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

D D

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF USE PILOT PROGRAM SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE A72, A74

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 4.3

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The On-Peak period is defined as those hours between 3:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The Mid-Peak period is defined as all hours not defined as On-Peak or Off-Peak periods. The Off-Peak period is defined as those hours between midnight (12:00 a.m.) and 6:00 a.m. every day.

## RESIDENTIAL CONTROLLED AIR CONDITIONING AND WATER HEATING RIDER

Customers that received service with the Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider in combination with Residential Service prior to participation in the pilot will have a revised discount for Company controlled central air conditioning or electric water heating that is specific to the pilot program. The controlled air conditioning discount is a monthly \$10 credit applied during the billing months of June through September. The controlled electric water heating discount is a monthly \$2 credit during each billing month. Pilot customers will receive these revised credits in place of percent discounts and are subject to all other terms of the Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.

Date Filed: 11-01-17 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 08-07-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-17-775 Order Date: 08-07-18

Ν

Ň

#### RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE **RATE CODE A08** 22nd Revised Sheet No. 5

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to residential customers for service only to electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage. The customer must complete Company-approved documentation verifying possession, through ownership or lease, of an electric vehicle as defined in Section 169.011, subdivision 26a of Minnesota law.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Single-phase 60-Hertz service at approximately 120 or 120/240 volts will be provided hereunder. Three-phase service or other service upgrade requests will be provided in accordance with Company service regulations.

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), or other available rate schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month \$6.00

On-Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh

June - September \$0.25879 Other Months \$0.21408

Off-Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh \$0.05171

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-6)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21 Т

Section No. 5

## **RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE**Section No. 5 **RATE CODE A08**17th Revised Sheet No. 6

#### MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

Customer Charge.

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on-peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off-peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

## **COMMUNICATION COSTS**

The Company will maintain separate accounting of the information, education, advertising and promotion costs associated with electric vehicles as provided in Minn. Stat. §216B.1614, subd.2, paragraph (c) 2 by deferring the costs to a tracker account, and will petition the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission to recover the qualifying costs.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Residential Electric Vehicle Service shall be separately served and metered and must at no time be
  connected to facilities serving customer's other loads. Metering may be installed as a sub-meter behind the
  customer's main meter, in which case consumption under this rate schedule will be subtracted from the main
  meter for purposes of billing customer's non-Electric Vehicle electricity usage.
- 2. The customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and associated equipment used for billing. Installations must conform to the Company's specifications.
- 3. Company may require customer to provide access for Company-owned equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.
- 4. The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditure for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.
- 5. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.

D D

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

RESIDENTIAL EV ACCELERATE AT HOME PAY AS YOU
GO SERVICE
RATE CODE A79, A80, AND A81

## Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 7

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to Residential Service customers for service only to electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage. Bundled service includes Company installed and provided charging equipment. Pre-Pay Option service is available to customers electing to pay Company for the installed cost of charging equipment prior to beginning service with this tariff. Pre-Pay option is closed and not available to new customers. Bring-Your-Own-Charger ("BYOC") Option service is available to customers electing to bring their own charging equipment as approved by the Company, prior to beginning service with this tariff.

Enrollment in the Residential Electric Vehicle Pilot Service previously available under these rate codes is no longer available.

#### CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this service through an EV Accelerate At Home Customer Service Agreement with the Company. The contract period will be as long as the customer wishes to use the equipment.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Single-phase 60-Hertz service at approximately 120 or 120/240 volts will be provided hereunder. Three-phase service or other service upgrade requests will be provided in accordance with Company service regulations.

## RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), or other available rate schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and /or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-7.1)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

т

RESIDENTIAL EV ACCELERATE AT HOME PAY AS YOU GO	Section No.	5
SERVICE	3rd Revised Sheet No.	7.1
RATE CODE A79, A80, AND A81		

D	Λ	т	

RATE		
Customer Charge per Month		
Bundled (A80)	\$16.63	
Pre-Pay Option/Installation Only (A81) (CLOSED)	\$5.95	
BYOC (A79)	\$6.73	
Energy Charge per kWh		
June – September		
On-Peak Period	\$0.27845	R
Mid-Peak Period	\$0.11307	R
Off-Peak Period	\$0.03825	R
		K
Other Months		
On-Peak Period	\$0.24869	R

\$0.09907

\$0.03825

## PRE-PAY/INSTALLATION ONLY OPTION

Mid-Peak Period

Off-Peak Period

The Pre-Pay/Installation Only Option Customer Charge per Month applies in place of the Bundled Customer Charge per Month to customers that have paid the installed cost of charging equipment to the Company.

The Company will continue to support existing customers on the Pre-Pay/Installation Only Option, but the Option is closed to new customers.

## **BYOC OPTION**

Customers choosing the BYOC Service are required to have a Company-contracted electrician perform a site visit and hardwire the charging equipment if needed, and to confirm equipment eligibility and that the equipment is correctly set up for the program. The cost of the site visit is included in the monthly customer charge. Customers choosing the BYOC Service are required to utilize a vehicle charger model that is approved by the Company for use for this rate.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

D D

D

R

7.1

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

Customer Charge.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

Ν Ν

(Continued on Sheet No. 7.2)

Date Filed: 10-17-23	By: Christopher B. Clark	Effective Date:	01-01-24
----------------------	--------------------------	-----------------	----------

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

RESIDENTIAL EV ACCELERATE AT HOME PAY AS YOU GO SERVICE RATE CODE A79, A80, AND A81 Section No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 7.2

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on-peak period is defined as those hours between 3:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The mid-peak period is defined as all hours not defined as on-peak or off-peak periods. The off-peak period is defined as those hours between midnight (12:00 a.m.) and 6:00 a.m. every day. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

,	I 6:00 a.m. every day. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with Company's system operating characteristics.	
The Com	NICATION COSTS  pany will maintain separate accounting of the information, education, advertising and promotion ssociated with electric vehicles.	D D D
1.	AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  EV Accelerate At Home Pay As You Go Service shall be served through wiring connected to customer's single meter provided for Residential Service. Consumption under this rate schedule will be subtracted from the main meter for purposes of billing customer's non-Electric Vehicle electricity usage.	ND
2.	The customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, premises wiring and a suitable location for connection of charging and associated equipment.	ND
3.	Company may require customer to provide access to charging equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.	ND
4.	The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditure for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.	
5.	This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.	
6.	Customer must execute an EV Accelerate At Home Customer Service Agreement with the Company.	ND D

Date Filed: 09-12-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-31-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-559 Order Date: 10-31-23

RESIDENTIAL EV ACCELERATE AT HOME VOLUNTARY SERVICE RATE CODE A76, A77 Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 8

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to Residential Service customers taking service under the Residential Time of Day (Rate Codes A02 and A04) or Time-of-Use Pilots (Rate Codes A72 and A74) to provide electric vehicle charging equipment to serve electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage. Customers' energy usage will be billed based on their applicable rate codes. Bundled service includes Company installed and provided charging equipment. Pre-Pay Option service is available to customers electing to pay Company for the installed cost of charging equipment prior to beginning service. Pre-Pay Option is closed and not available to new customers.

N D D ND

ND

## CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this service through an EV Accelerate At Home Customer Service Agreement with the Company. The contract period will be as long as the customer wishes to use the equipment

ND

D

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single-phase 60-Hertz service at approximately 120 or 120/240 volts will be provided hereunder. Three-phase service or other service upgrade requests will be provided in accordance with Company service regulations.

## **COST OF SERVICE**

Customer Charge per Month

Bundled (A76) \$11.99 Pre-Pay/Installation Only Option (A77) (Closed) \$1.31 R R

## PRE-PAY/INSTALLATION-ONLY OPTION

The Pre-Pay/Installation Only Option Customer Charge per Month applies in place of the Bundled Customer Charge per Month to customers that have paid the installed cost of charging equipment to the Company.

The Company will continue to support existing customers on the Pre-Pay/Installation Only Option, but the Option is closed to new customers.

N N

D

ND

N

ND

D

Ν

#### **COMMUNICATION COSTS**

The Company will maintain separate accounting of the information, education, advertising and promotion costs associated with electric vehicles.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- EV Accelerate At Home Voluntary Service shall be serviced through wiring connected to customer's single meter provided for Residential Service.
- 2. The customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, premises wiring and a suitable location for connection of charging and associated equipment.

3. Company may require customer to provide access to charging equipment.

- 4. The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditure for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.
- 5. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.

  Customer must execute an EV Accelerate At Home Customer Service Agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 09-12-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-31-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-559 Order Date: 10-31-23

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUBSCRIPTION PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A82, A83

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 8.1

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available while this Pilot Service is in effect to Residential Service customers for service only to electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage. Bundled service includes Company installed and provided charging equipment. Pre-Pay Option service is available to customers electing to pay Company for the installed cost of charging equipment prior to beginning service with this tariff. Customers electing Pre-Pay Option service are separately invoiced at the time of installation. The customer must complete Company-approved documentation verifying possession, through ownership or lease, of an electric vehicle as defined in Section 169.011, subdivision 26a of Minnesota law.

## CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this service through an Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Electric Service Agreement with the Company. The initial contract period will normally be for 24 months. Contract allows customers to participate with only one electric vehicle.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Single-phase 60-Hertz service at approximately 120 or 120/240 volts will be provided hereunder. Three-phase service or other service upgrade requests will be provided in accordance with Company service regulations.

## RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), or other available rate schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's Expected Average Electric Vehicle kWh Usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and /or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-8.2)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

Т

## RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUBSCRIPTION PILOT SERVICE (Continued)

RATE CODE A82, A83

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 8.2

## **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month

General System Energy

Bundled (A82) \$42.50 Pre-Pay Option (A83) \$32.65

Renewable Energy

Bundled (A82) \$45.02 Pre-Pay Option (A83) \$35.17

Excess On-Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh

June - September \$0.25879 Other Months \$0.21408

## **PRE-PAY OPTION**

The Pre-Pay Option Customer Charge per Month applies in place of the Bundled Customer Charge per Month to customers that have paid the installed cost of charging equipment to the Company.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

The monthly customer charge includes preset fuel charges for established energy usage during off-peak and on-peak periods. Excess on-peak period energy charges are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

The monthly customer charge includes a preset Resource Adjustment charge for established energy usage during off-peak and on-peak periods. Excess on-peak period energy charges are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-8.3)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

Т

# RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUBSCRIPTION PILOT SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A82, A83

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 8.3

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on-peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off-peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

## DEFINITION OF EXPECTED AVERAGE ELECTRIC VEHICLE KWH USAGE

The expected average electric vehicle kWh usage is defined as the Company's estimated average monthly EV energy consumption across all pilot participants.

## **COMMUNICATION COSTS**

The Company will maintain separate accounting of the information, education, advertising and promotion costs associated with electric vehicles as provided in Minn. Stat. §216B.1614, subd.2, paragraph (c) 2 by deferring the costs to a tracker account, and will petition the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission to recover the qualifying costs.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Service shall be served through wiring connected to customer's single meter provided for Residential Service. Consumption under this rate schedule will be subtracted from the main meter for purposes of billing customer's non-Electric Vehicle electricity usage.
- 2. The customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, premises wiring and a suitable location for connection of charging and associated equipment.
- 3. Company may require customer to provide access for Company-owned equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.
- 4. The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditure for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.
- 5. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.
- 6. Customer must execute an Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Service Agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 02-22-19 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-07-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-186 Order Date: 10-07-19

N

ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (NON-DEMAND METERED) RATE CODE A05 Section No. 5 32nd Revised Sheet No. 9

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to residential and commercial customers with permanently connected interruptible loads of up to 50 kW that would be under Company control. The types of loads served would include dual fuel space heating, water heating, and other loads subject to Company approval.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

	Residential	Commercial & Industrial	
Customer Charge	\$6.00	\$6.00	R
Energy Charge per kWh Optional	\$0.05933	\$0.05933	R
June - September	\$0.13069	\$0.11799	R
Other Months	\$0.05933	\$0.05933	R

## **OPTIONAL ENERGY CHARGE**

This option is available to customers with heat pump installations for non-interruptible service during June through September billing months.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

D D

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

D D

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

**SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

Ν

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-10)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## **ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (NON-DEMAND METERED)** (Continued)

**RATE CODE A05** 

Section No. 5
9th Revised Sheet No. 10

#### **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge.

## SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## D D

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- The controllable load shall be permanently wired, separately served and metered, and at no time connected to facilities serving customer's firm load.
- 2. The duration and frequency of interruptions shall be at the discretion of Company. Interruption will normally occur at such times:
  - a. When Company is required to use generation equipment or to purchase power that results in production costs in excess of \$70 per MWh,
  - b. When Company expects to establish an annual system peak demand, or
  - c. At such times when, in Company's opinion, the reliability of the system is endangered.
- 3. Customer selecting Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered) must have a Company approved electric space heating system and must remain on this service for a minimum term of one year.
- 4. Customer selecting Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered) must be prepared for interruptions that will last longer than 12 hours per occurrence. Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.
- 5. Electricity must be the primary source of energy for dual fuel space heating installations. Customer must have available alternative energy sources capable of supplying up to 30% of the annual heating needs during any heating season.
- 6. Customer's water heating system served under this rate must be designed and sized to be capable of providing customer's hot water needs for the full duration of the potential interruption periods.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-10.1)

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (NON-DEMAND METERED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A05

Section No. 5
5th Revised Sheet No. 10.1

- 7. Customer must furnish and install an NSP approved electric meter socket to accept Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered). Company reserves the right to inspect and approve the installation.
- 8. The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditures for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

## LIMITED OFF PEAK SERVICE Section No. 5 RATE CODE A06 Section No. 11

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any customers for controlled loads that will be energized only for the time period between 10:00 p.m. to 6:30 a.m. daily.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### RATE

<u>Residential</u>	Commercial & Industrial	
\$6.00	\$6.00	R
	\$6.00	R
	\$60.00	
	\$60.00	
	\$60.00	
\$0.04656	\$0.04656	R
	\$0.04528	R
	\$0.04322	R
	\$0.04327	R
	\$6.00     \$0.04656 	\$6.00 \$6.00 \$6.00 \$60.00 \$60.00 \$60.00 \$60.00  \$0.04656 \$0.04528 \$0.04322

D

D D

Ν

Ν

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## SALES TRUE-UP RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-11.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## LIMITED OFF PEAK SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A06 Section No. 5 9th Revised Sheet No. 11.1

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

D D

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-12)

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

## LIMITED OFF PEAK SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A06

Section No. 5 9th Revised Sheet No. 12

## **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

For all customers, the minimum charge shall be the applicable customer charge.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Limited Off Peak Service shall be separately served and metered and must at no time be connected to facilities serving customer's other loads.
- 2. Company will not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.
- 3. Customer selecting Limited Off Peak Service must remain on this service for a minimum term of one year, unless customer transfers to another interruptible service rate.
- 4. Customer has the option of directly controlling own load or allowing Company load control. If customer chooses Company load control, customer must:
  - a. Provide a load-break switch or circuit breaker equipped with electronic trip and close circuits allowing for remote operation of customer's switch or circuit breaker by Company,
  - b. Wire the trip and close circuits into a connection point designated by Company to allow installation of remote control equipment by Company, and
  - Provide a continuous 120 volt AC power source at the connection point for operation of Company's remote control equipment.
- 5. A charge of \$0.421 per kWh shall be applied to non-authorized energy used outside of the energized time period specified in this tariff. If this energy use occurs during three or more billing months, the Company reserves the right to remove customer from Limited Off Peak Service.
- 6. The rate contemplates that this service will utilize existing facilities with no additional major expenditures. Customer shall reimburse Company for any expenditures for facilities necessary to serve this load which would not otherwise be required to serve customer's load.

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

R

## **RULES FOR APPLICATION OF RESIDENTIAL RATES**

Section No. 5 9th Revised Sheet No. 13

- 1. The Residential Service, Residential Time of Day Service and Residential Time of Use Pilot Program are the only rates available to residential customers for domestic purposes in a single private residence. Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered), Limited Off Peak Service, Voluntary Electric Vehicle Charger Service, Electric Vehicle Home Service, Residential Electric Vehicle Pilot Service, Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Service and Automatic Protective Lighting Service rate schedules are also available to qualifying residential customers.
- 2. Normal service under the Residential Service, Residential Time of Day Service and Residential Time of Use Pilot Program rate schedules is single phase service rendered through one meter. Three phase service or service through more than one meter will be provided upon a one-time payment of an amount to reimburse Company for the additional investment. If customer is served through more than one meter, each meter will be separately billed.
- 3. Electric space heating charges are applicable only when customer's electric space heating equipment is used as customer's primary heating source.
- 4. Underground service charges will apply where the underground facilities are owned by Company, and Company has not been fully reimbursed for the added cost of such underground facilities.
- Standby and Supplementary Service is available for any residential customer subject to the provisions in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 2.4. The Company's meter will be ratcheted to measure the flow of power and energy from Company to customer only.
- 6. A customer using electric service for domestic and non-domestic purposes jointly may combine such use through one meter on such rates as are available to general service customers.
- 7. The Residential Service and Residential Time of Day Service rate schedules are available to farm installations which were served on the separate Farm Service rate schedule prior to its cancellation on November 1, 1988. Residential Service and Residential Time of Day Service to these qualifying farm customers is limited to 120/240 volts single phase service rendered through one meter. Motors and other equipment which interfere with service to neighboring customers and all transformer type welding machines larger than 25 kilovolt-amperes are not permitted as part of this service.

Date Filed: 08-20-19 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 11-16-20

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-559 Order Date: 10-06-20

## AUTOMATIC PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE Section No. 5 RATE CODE A07 26th Revised Sheet No. 14

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to all types of customers except for municipal street lighting purposes.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

Designation of Lamp (Lumens)	Monthly Rate Per Unit	
Area Units		
100W High Pressure Sodium	\$9.51	R
175W Mercury (1)	\$9.51	R
250W High Pressure Sodium	\$15.47	R
400W Mercury (1)	\$15.47	R
30-45W Light Emitting Diode (4,000)	\$9.15	R
110-165W Light Emitting Diode (14,000)	\$14.43	R
Directional Units		
250W High Pressure Sodium	\$17.69	R
400W High Pressure Sodium	\$22.36	R
1,000W Mercury (1)	\$28.71	R
80-165W Light Emitting Diode (15,000)	\$16.89	N
165-200W Light Emitting Diode (25,000)	\$20.97	N

D D

D

(1) Available to existing installations only.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **SERVICE INCLUDED IN RATE**

Company shall own, operate, and maintain the lighting unit including the fixture, lamp, ballast, photoelectric control, mounting brackets, and all necessary wiring. Company shall furnish all electric energy required for operation of the unit.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-15)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## AUTOMATIC PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A07

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 15

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **TERM OF AGREEMENT**

Agreement shall be for a term of three years. If not then terminated by at least 30 days' written notice by either party, the agreement shall continue until so terminated.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Service available subject to the provisions for Automatic Protective Lighting Service of the General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.4.
- The lamp shall be lighted and extinguished by a photoelectric control furnished by the Company. The hours of burning shall be from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before sunrise, every night.
- If illumination of a lamp is interrupted and said illumination is not resumed within 72 hours from the time Company receives notice thereof from customer, one-thirtieth of the monthly compensation for such unit shall be deducted for each night of non-illumination after such notice is received.
- 4. Company reserves the right to discontinue service if equipment is abused.
- 5. Company will convert mercury vapor lighting units to high pressure sodium upon failure of the mercury vapor ballast.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

#### RESIDENTIAL OPTIMIZE CHARGE

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 16

#### **AVAILABILITY**

This Pilot is applicable for three years from the original effective date of this rate schedule.

Available to residential customers under the Residential (A01,A03), Residential Time of Day (A02, A04), Residential Time of Use Pilot Program (A72, A74), Residential Electric Vehicle Service (A08), Electric Vehicle Home Service (A80, A81), Voluntary Electric Vehicle Charger Service (A76, A77), Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription (A82 and A84) for customers who own or lease light duty electric vehicles (EVs) and charge them at a home address that receives electricity from Northern States Power Company.

Participating customers agree to utilize the charging schedule they select during the enrollment process to shift EV charging into hours that are better for the power grid, while still meeting driving requirements, and agree to share essential enrollment and charging data with Xcel Energy.

## **BILL CREDIT**

The Pilot is available to residential electric customers who own or lease a light-duty electric vehicle (EV). Participating customers will receive a yearly \$50 Bill Credit.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

## 1. Eligibility

- 1.1 Residential customers meeting the following criteria are eligible to participate in the Pilot:
  - Own or lease an EV;
  - Have an active Xcel Energy account that receives electric service in Minnesota under an eligible rate;
  - Be a residential customer and charge an electric vehicle at the customer's home address in Minnesota;
  - Use eligible charging equipment or drive an eligible vehicle;
  - Complete a Pilot application and be selected by Xcel Energy to participate in the Pilot (Participation in the Pilot will be determined by Xcel Energy, in its sole discretion);

For a participating customer, failure to meet any of the above eligibility requirements at any time will void any obligation Xcel Energy has to provide the Bill Credit, and Xcel Energy may immediately terminate the customer's participation in the Pilot.

N

Ν

(Continued on Sheet 16.1)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

## RESIDENTIAL OPTIMIZE CHARGE (continued)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 16.1

#### 1. Customer Communications

N

2.1 Customer consents to receive communications from Xcel Energy relating to the Pilot in electronic or text-based form and sent to Customer's email address or phone provided during enrollment.

## 3. Compliance with Terms and Conditions

3.1 Xcel Energy reserves the right to refuse payment if the customer violates Pilot terms and conditions.

## 4. Pilot Requirements

- 4.1 Provide accurate and complete information as part of participation in the Pilot; Xcel Energy is not responsible for any harm caused by the customer or customer misstatements, misrepresentations, or failure to provide accurate and complete information.
- 4.2 If required by the Pilot Vendor (selected by Xcel Energy), the customer will: download any Vendor software application required for Pilot participation; install any Vendor hardware required for Pilot participation; comply with any Vendor terms and conditions; and meet any other requirements of the Vendor related to Pilot participation.
- 4.3 For customers relying on the use of a networked charging station for participation, the charging station must be connected to the Vendor's network via the customer's home Wi-Fi network and be able to maintain on-going and stable connection throughout the Pilot.
- 4.3.1 Customers driving eligible vehicles may supply their charging data through one of the Company's Pilot Vendors listed at www.xcelenergy.com. If customer is relying on the built-in telematics of their EV for participation in the Pilot, their EV must be connected to the Pilot Vendor; and
- 4.4 Customers agree to these Pilot Terms and to participate in the Pilot as set forth in these Pilot Requirements.

## 5. Sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information

- 5.1 Xcel Energy will provide Vendors with data ("Customer Information"), including, but not limited to, one or more of the following: name, address, vehicle identification number (VIN), charging station serial number, and e-mail address, for the purposes of allowing the Vendor to carry-out services in relation to this Pilot. Upon enrolling, Vendors will share information about the customer's charging ("Charging Data") with Xcel Energy that includes but is not limited to when the customer plug-ins and charges the EV, how much energy is used in charging the EV, the state of charge of the vehicle before and after plugging in, and the use of a charging schedule.
- 5.2 Vendors will be required to follow all applicable rules and requirements for data sharing as defined by Minnesota Public Utilities Commission rulings.
- 5.3 Xcel Energy may share this data directly with service providers performing services on behalf of Xcel Energy, and will use this data to validate the customer's eligibility to participate in the Pilot, to study and evaluate the benefits that the Pilot provides to the power grid, in connection with proceedings before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, to design future EV and demand management programs, to support power grid planning and management, to share aggregated and anonymized findings, and to inform Program operations.

(Continued on Sheet 16.2)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

## **RESIDENTIAL OPTIMIZE CHARGE (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 16.2

- 5.4 Customers will be able to opt-out of sharing non-essential data.
- 5.5 If the Customer withdraws from the Pilot or if the Pilot is discontinued by Xcel Energy, Xcel Energy and Manufacturers will cease the sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information and Charging Data without reasonable delay.

## 6. Schedule Determination and Use

- 6.1 During enrollment, a customer will select a charging schedule from a set of options presented to the customer by Xcel Energy that will be used for the EV home charging under the Pilot. The charging schedule is based on the customer's charging needs and the customer's answers to questions during the enrollment process. Customers who believe the charging schedule options presented will not meet the customer's charging needs can email Xcel Energy at electricvehicles@xcelenergy.com to discuss potential adjustment to the charging schedule.
- 6.2 Xcel Energy recommends automatically limiting EV charging to the hours allowed by entering the charging schedule into the EV charging station or into the EV smart application; however, a customer may implement the charging schedule in any manner that is suitable to the customer.
- 6.3 The customer may override the recommended charging schedule, without penalty, whenever it is necessary to meet the customer's driving requirements. The customer must, however, maintain the minimum threshold set forth in paragraph 7.1.

#### 7. Participation Details

7.1 In order to remain enrolled in the Pilot, 25% of the participating EV charging sessions must be conducted during the customer-selected charging schedule. Xcel Energy will review participation on a quarterly basis and assess compliance for each full year of participation measured from the Enrollment Date. Xcel Energy will remove a customer from the Pilot if it has determined, at its sole discretion, that the customer did not meet this participation level.

(Continued on Sheet 16.3)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

N

## RESIDENTIAL OPTIMIZE CHARGE (Continued)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 16.3

#### 8. Pilot Term and Withdrawal

8.1 Customer may withdraw from the Pilot at any time without penalty.

- 8.2 Xcel Energy may discontinue the Pilot at any time for any reason.
  Xcel Energy will make best efforts to provide Pilot participants a discontinuation notice at least thirty (30) days prior to such termination date.
- 8.3 Customer will notify Xcel Energy by emailing electricvehicles@xcelenergy.com in the event the customer wishes to unenroll from the Pilot, if the ownership of the EV enrolled in the Pilot changes, or if the customer moves out of Xcel Energy's Minnesota service territory.
- 8.4 If Xcel Energy becomes aware that the enrolled EV has changed ownership or that the customer has moved outside of Xcel Energy's Minnesota service territory, without first being informed by the customer, it will be deemed by Xcel Energy as a Customer-initiated termination of this Agreement.
- 8.5 If the customer terminates this Agreement prior to October 1 of any year that the Pilot continues, or if Xcel Energy terminates this Agreement because of the customer's failure to honor the terms of this Agreement at any time, or upon discovery of any tampering with vehicle equipment, then Xcel Energy shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately and discontinue payment of the Bill Credit.

## 9. Limitations

- 9.1 Pilot terms are subject to change any time. Please visit www.xcelenergy.com to determine whether any Pilot changes have occurred. Any material changes will be communicated the customer by e-mail using the e-mail address provided.
- 9.2 If customer enrolls more than one eligible vehicle or charging station, they will receive a Bill Credit for each vehicle and charging station enrolled. A single EV and charging station can only be enrolled to participate once—the same vehicle and charging station cannot be registered by multiple accounts.
- 9.3 Xcel Energy reserves the right to modify all Pilot incentives based on future performance, Pilot modifications, technology upgrades, and changes to Xcel Energy's electrical distribution system. Any such changes will be communicated to Customer by e-mail using the e-mail address provided by the Customer at least thirty (30) days prior to deployment of such changes.
- 9.4 Customer agrees not to tamper with vehicle, vehicle data, charging station, charging station data, or any hardware related to the Pilot and to reasonably attempt to restrict access by others attempting to tamper with the vehicle, vehicle data, charging station, charging station data, or Pilot-related hardware (as applicable). If Xcel Energy or its Vendors identify any evidence of tampering, the customer will be removed from the Pilot. The customer agrees to protect and hold harmless Xcel Energy from any and all claims, damages and liability caused by the customer's fault or negligence, or customer's failure to comply. If Xcel Energy is made a party (without fault on its part) to any lawsuit or arbitration started by or against the customer, they agree to protect and hold Xcel Energy harmless, and to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred or paid by Xcel Energy in connection with that lawsuit or arbitration. Customer agrees to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees that Xcel Energy may incur or pay in enforcing this agreement.

(Continued on Sheet 16.4)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

## RESIDENTIAL OPTIMIZE CHARGE (Continued)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 16.4

9.5 Participation in the Pilot is entirely voluntary. Xcel Energy and vendor do not assume any responsibility for customer's EV, the inability to use or unavailability of the EV, or any damages to or incurred by the customer EV or charging station which may result from participation in the Pilot. In no event, whether based on contract, indemnity, warranty, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise, shall Xcel Energy or vendor be liable to the customer for special, indirect, exemplary, punitive, incidental, or consequential damages whatsoever including, without limitation, loss of profits or revenue, and in no event shall Xcel Energy's or Vendor's liability on any claim of any kind, or from any loss or damage arising out of or in connection with or resulting from the pilot, these pilot terms, or from performance or breach thereof, exceed the total amount of the participation reward.

## 10. Requirements

- 10.1 Customer agrees to maintain services needed to participate in the Pilot at no expense to Xcel Energy. These services may include but are not limited to subscription services with the Manufacturer of the enrolled vehicle to allow communication between the Manufacturer and the EV. Depending on the EV and the Manufacturer, this may require the Customer to activate and/or pay for a subscription. For further information, please communicate with the EV Manufacturer. This is applicable for customers that provide their Charging Data through one of the Vehicle Vendors listed at xcelenergy.com.
- 10.2 Customer agrees to maintain a functioning high-speed internet connection that allows the charging station to gather Charging Data at no expense to Xcel Energy. This is applicable for customers that provide their Charging Data to Xcel Energy through one of the Charging Station Vendors listed at xcelenergy.com.
- 10.3 Customer is responsible for maintaining in working order home EV charging or electrical equipment and the participating EV.
- 10.4 Customer is responsible for downloading any Vendor software application required for Pilot participation.
- 10.5 Customer responsible for installing any hardware from the Vendor that is required for Pilot participation.

## 11. Governing Law; Disputes.

11.1 The Customer and Xcel Energy agree that all disputes arising out of these Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be subject to this section. The internal laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to conflicts of law's provisions, govern the Pilot and these Pilot Terms and any action brought with respect to the Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be brought in the courts located in Minneapolis, Minnesota.

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

N |

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE	Section No.	5
RATE CODE A09, A10, A11, A13	33rd Revised Sheet No.	21

## **AVAILABILITY**

Standard service (i.e., alternating current) is available to any non-residential customer for single or three phase electric service. Direct Current service is only available in Minneapolis and St. Paul to the extent now used.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

14416			
Customer Charge per Month – Unmetered (A09)		\$6.00	R
	<ul><li>Metered (A10)</li></ul>	\$6.00	R
	<ul><li>– Water Heating (A11)</li></ul>	\$0.00	
	- Direct Current (A13)	\$6.00	R
Energy Charge per kV	Vh		
June - Septembe	er	\$0.11799	R
Other Months		\$0.10094	R
Demand Charge (Dire	ect Current Only)	\$3.95	R
per Month per kW of C	Connected Load		
In addition, customer I	oills under this rate are subject to the following a	djustments and/or charges.	D D
			_

D

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-22)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## SMALL GENERAL SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A9, A10, A11, A13

## Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 22

Ν

Ν

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge, or Customer Charge plus Demand Charge if served at Direct Current.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR ALTERNATING CURRENT CUSTOMERS

Company shall install a demand meter for a customer when:

- 1. Customer's connected load is estimated to be 20 kW or greater,
- 2. Customer is served single phase and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes,
- Customer is served three phase at 120/208 or 120/240 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes,
- Customer is served three phase at 240/480 or 277/480 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 100 amperes, or
- 5. Customer's average monthly kWh use for four consecutive months exceeds 3,500 kWh.

If a demand meter is installed in accordance with the above, the customer may remain on the Small General Service schedule as long as customer's maximum demand is less than 25 kW. When the customer achieves an actual maximum demand of 25 kW or greater, the customer will be placed on the General Service schedule in the next billing month. A customer with a billing demand of less than 25 kW for 12 consecutive months will be given the option of returning to the Small General Service schedule.

## DETERMINATION OF CONNECTED LOAD FOR DIRECT CURRENT SERVICE

The nameplate rating shall be the basis of determining the connected load and shall be assumed to be one kW for each hp of nameplate rating. In any case, where there is reasonable doubt as to correctness of manufacturer's rating or where insufficient or no rating exists, the Company may fix the rating by test. For billing purposes, the demand shall be rounded to the nearest 0.1 kW.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

SMALL GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE	Section No.
RATE CODE A12, A16, A18, A22	33rd Revised Sheet No.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any non-residential customer for single or three phase electric service supplied through one meter.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

R	\$6.00	Customer Charge per Month – Time Of Day Metered (A12)
R	\$6.00	<ul><li>– kWh Metered (A16)</li></ul>
R	\$6.00	<ul><li>– Unmetered (A18)</li></ul>
	(Please see page 5-24.1)	<ul> <li>Low Wattage (A22)</li> </ul>

Energy Charge per kWh	<u>Oct-May</u>	<u>Jun-Sep</u>	
On Peak Period (A12)	\$0.16020	\$0.19782	R
Off Peak Period (A12)	\$0.05182	\$0.05182	R
Constant Hourly (A16, A18, A22) (= 35% On, 65% Off)	\$0.08975	\$0.10292	R

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

D D

D

5 23

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-24)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24 President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## SMALL GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A12, A16, A18, A22

## Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 24

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on peak and off peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

## **OPTIONAL TRIAL SERVICE**

Customers may elect time of day service for a trial period of three months. If a customer chooses to return to non-time of day service after the trial period, the customer will pay a charge of \$25.00 for removal of time of day metering equipment.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Customer selecting the above time of day rate schedule will remain on this rate for a period of not less than 12 months. While served under this schedule, the Small General Service rate is unavailable.
- 2. Company shall install a demand meter for a customer when:
  - Customer's connected load is estimated to be 20 kW or greater,
  - b. Customer is served single phase and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes,
  - c. Customer is served three phase at 120/208 or 120/240 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes,
  - d. Customer is served three phase at 240/480 or 277/480 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 100 amperes, or
  - e. Customer's average monthly kWh use for four consecutive months exceeds 3,500 kWh.

If a demand meter is installed in accordance with the above, the customer may remain on the Small General Time of Day Service schedule as long as customer's maximum demand is less than 25 kW. When the customer achieves an actual maximum demand of 25 kW or greater, the customer will be placed on the General Time of Day Service schedule in the next billing month. A customer with a billing

(Continued on Sheet No. 24.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

N N

## SMALL GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A12, A16, A18, A22

Section No. 5 13th Revised Sheet No. 24.1

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

demand of less than 25 kW for 12 consecutive months will be given the option of returning to the Small General Time of Day Service schedule.

- 3. Optional Metering Service: Optional metering is available subject to the provisions in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 1.5, for the following applications:
  - a. Kilowatt-hour Metered Service: For applications where a non-time of day meter is used, the time of day metering charge will be waived and the applicable lower monthly Customer Charge shall apply.
  - b. Unmetered Service: For applications where no metering is installed, the applicable lower monthly Customer Charge shall apply. If requested by Company, the customer agrees to receive one or more combined bills for all their unmetered service locations. For purposes of applying the appropriate customer service charge, one customer service charge shall be applied for every point of delivery. A point of delivery shall be any location where a meter would otherwise be required under this schedule.
  - c. Low Wattage Unmetered Service: For applications where customer owns and operates multiple electronic devices in at least 500 locations within Company's Minnesota electric service area. Such electronic devices are: 1) individually located at each point of delivery, 2) rated at less than 400 Watts, and 3) operated with a continuous and constant load level year round. Each individual electronic device must not in any way interfere with Company operations and service to adjacent customers. This optional metering service is not applicable to electric service for traffic signals, civil defense, or lighting. Company reserves the right to evaluate customer requests for this optional metering service to determine eligibility.

The monthly fixed charge under this optional metering service shall be \$0.33 per device for devices with a rating of 100 Watts or less. For devices with a rating over 100 Watts but less than 400 Watts, the monthly fixed charge shall be \$1.32 per device.

In place of metered usage for each device, customer will be billed for the predetermined energy usage in kWh per device. The energy charge shall equal the sum of the predetermined energy usage for customer's low wattage devices in service for the billing month multiplied by the Constant Hourly Energy Charge applicable for the billing month.

Customer shall contract for this optional metering service through an electric service agreement with Company.

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

R

R

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## DIRECT CURRENT SERVICE (CLOSED) RATE CODE A13

Section No. 5 13th Revised Sheet No. 25

## **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

Docket No. E002/GR-05-1428 Order Date: 09-01-06

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## DIRECT CURRENT SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued) RATE CODE A13

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 25.1

## **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

Docket No. E002/GR05-1428 Order Date: 09-01-06

GENERAL SERVICE Section No. 5

RATE CODE A14 Servised Sheet No. 26

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any non-residential customer for general service where customer is not required to be on a time-of-day rate schedule. Once the customer's 15-minute measured demands are equal to or greater than 1,000 kW for at least 4 of the past 12 consecutive months, the customer will be transferred to the General Time of Day service.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month		\$25.98	R
Service at Secondary Voltage Demand Charge per Month per kW	Oct-May \$11.90	<u>Jun-Sep</u> \$16.49	R
Energy Charge per kWh		\$0.04765	R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times the Billing Demand		\$0.01825	R
	<u>Janu</u>	<u>ıary - December</u>	
Voltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	<u>Per kWh</u>	
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137	R
Transmission Transformed Voltage	\$2.35	\$0.00334	R
Transmission Voltage	\$3.35	\$0.00329	R

D D

D

Ν

Ν

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-27)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A14

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 27

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the maximum actual demand in kW by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than a 90% power factor and multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90% and rounding to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the demand to be billed be considered as less than current month's adjusted demand in kW or 50% of the greatest monthly adjusted demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the billing demand be greater than the value in kW determined by dividing the kWh sales for the billing month by 100 hours per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

## **MAXIMUM DEMAND**

The maximum actual demand in kW shall be the greatest 15 minute load during the month for which bill is rendered.

## **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-28)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A14

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 28

## **OFF SEASON LOAD SERVICE**

The optional Off Season Load Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Off Season Load Rider.

#### STANDBY SERVICE

Standby Service and Supplemental Generation Service are available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Standby Service Rider or Supplemental Generation Service Rider.

## **COMPETITIVE SERVICE**

Competitive Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Competitive Response Rider.

## MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

## **SPLIT SERVICE**

When approved by Company, customer's service may be split between General Service and General Time of Day Service rates. Only Company approved storage space cooling and storage space heating equipment qualifies for the General Time of Day Service portion of a split service installation. The thermal storage equipment shall be permanently wired, separately served and metered, and at no time connected to the general service portion of the split service installation. Each portion of customer's split service installation will be considered separately for all other rate application purposes.

(Continued on Sheet No. 28.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A14

Section No. 5
5th Revised Sheet No. 28.1

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltage:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts,
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts,
  - Transmission Transformed Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts, where service is provided at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer, or
  - d. Transmission Voltage: Three phase at 69,000 volts or higher.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

- Transmission Transformed Service is available only to customers served by an exclusively dedicated distribution feeder. Customer will be responsible for the cost of all facilities necessary to interconnect at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer.
- 3. Transmission Service is available at transmission voltage, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Company's General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.1(B).
- 4. Customer selecting General Service will remain on this rate for a period of not less than 12 months.
- 5. If a customer has a billing demand of less than 25 kW for 12 consecutive months, the customer will be given the option of returning to the Small General Service schedule.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE RATE CODE A15, A17, A19

Section No. 5 29th Revised Sheet No. 29

> D D D

## **AVAILABILITY-MANDATORY**

Effective November 1, 2007, this rate schedule is mandatory for any non-residential customer for general service having a 15-minute measured demand equal to or greater than 1,000 kW for at least 4 of the past 12 consecutive months. Customer will remain on this rate schedule on a mandatory basis unless their demand remains below 1,000 kW for 12 consecutive months.

## **AVAILABILITY-OPTIONAL**

This rate schedule is optional for any non-residential customer for general service where customer is not required to be on a time-of-day rate.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

## **RATE**

NATE			
Customer Charge per Month – Time Of Day Metered (A15) kWh Metered (A17) Unmetered (A19)	\$2	29.98 25.98 21.98	R R R
Service at Secondary Voltage  Demand Charge per Month per kW	<u>Oct-May</u>	<u>Jun-Sep</u>	
On Peak Period Demand	\$11.90	\$16.49	R
Off Peak Period Demand in Excess of On Peak Period Demand	\$3.35	\$3.35	R
Energy Charge per kWh			
On Peak Period Energy	\$0.065		R
Off Peak Period Energy	\$0.034	41	R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh  All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times the On Peak Period			
Billing Demand, Not to Exceed 50% of Total kWh	\$0.018	25	R
	<u> January - De</u>	<u>cember</u>	
Voltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	Per kWh	_
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137	R
Transmission Transformed Voltage	\$2.35	\$0.00334	R
Transmission Voltage	\$3.35	\$0.00329	R

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-30)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A15, A17, A19

Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 30

Ν

Ν

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

## **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on peak and off peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-31)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A15, A17, A19

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 31

## **DETERMINATION OF ON PEAK PERIOD DEMAND**

The actual on peak period demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the on peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered. The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the actual on peak demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the on peak period demand to be billed be considered as less than the current month's adjusted on peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly adjusted on peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the on peak billing demand be greater than the value in kW determined by dividing the kWh sales for the billing month by 100 hours per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted on peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

## DETERMINATION OF OFF PEAK PERIOD DEMAND IN EXCESS OF ON PEAK PERIOD DEMAND

The actual off peak period demand in kilowatts shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the off peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered rounded to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the off peak period demand for billing purposes be considered as less than the current month's actual off peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly actual off peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months.

The greatest monthly adjusted off peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

The off peak period demand in excess of on peak period demand in kW to be billed shall be determined by subtracting the billing on peak period demand from the actual off peak period demand as defined above only the off peak period demand is greater.

## **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes, or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-32)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## **GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A15, A17, A19**

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 32

#### COMPETITIVE SERVICE

Competitive Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Competitive Response Rider.

## STANDBY SERVICE

Standby Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Standby Service Rider.

## MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum on peak period billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

## SPLIT SERVICE

When approved by Company, customer's service may be split between General Service and General Time of Day Service rates. Only Company approved storage space cooling and storage space heating equipment qualifies for the General Time of Day Service portion of a split service installation. The thermal storage equipment shall be permanently wired, separately served and metered, and at no time connected to the general service portion of the split service installation. Each portion of customer's split service installation will be considered separately for all other rate application purposes.

## **OPTIONAL TRIAL SERVICE**

Customers may elect time of day service for a trial period of three months. If a customer chooses to return to non-time of day service after the trial period, the customer will pay a charge of \$35.00 for removal of time of day metering equipment.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts,
  - Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2.400 volts up to but not including 69.000 volts.
  - Transmission Transformed Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts, where service is provided at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer, or
  - Transmission Voltage: Three phase at 69,000 volts or higher.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-32.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

# MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2 GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued)

**GENERAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued)**Section No. 5
RATE CODE A15, A17, A19
5th Revised Sheet No. 32.1

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- 2. Transmission Transformed Service is available only to customers served by an exclusively dedicated distribution feeder. Customer will be responsible for the cost of all facilities necessary to interconnect at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer.
- 3. Transmission Service is available at transmission voltage, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Company's General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.1(B).
- 4. Customer selecting the above time of day rate schedule will remain on this rate for a period of not less than 12 months.
- 5. If a customer has a billing demand of less than 25 kW for 12 consecutive months, the customer will be given the option of returning to the Small General Time of Day Service schedule.
- 6. Optional Metering Service: Optional metering is available subject to the provisions in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 1.5, for the following applications:
  - a. Kilowatt-hour Metered Service: For applications where a non-time of day meter is used, the time of day metering charge will be waived and the applicable lower monthly Customer Charge shall apply.
  - b. Unmetered Service: This rate is for applications where no metering is installed and the applicable lower monthly Customer Charge shall apply. If requested by Company, the customer agrees to receive one or more combined bills for all their unmetered service locations. For purposes of applying the appropriate customer service charge, one customer service charge shall be applied for every point of delivery. A point of delivery shall be any location where a meter would otherwise be required under this schedule.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM RATE CODE A25, A26

Section No. 5 14th Revised Sheet No. 33

## **PILOT PROGRAM DESIGN**

This is an experimental rate design for the General Time of Use Service Pilot Program to be applied at the effective date of this rate schedule. The pilot allows eligible customers to enroll for one of two rate designs. The term of the pilot will last two years, but customers will be able to continue participating under their pilot rate design until a new General Time of Use Service rate is approved by the Commission. Participating customers can elect to return to their previous rate tariff at any point during the pilot.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Participation is optional and will be limited to customers who have a compatible interval demand meter, with a number of additional places in the pilot available for customers who would agree to have a new interval meter installed, limited by the number of such meters available to the Company. Customers who meet the eligibility requirements will be able to enroll in the pilot at their discretion.

Customers must meet the following requirements to enroll in the pilot:

- Electric customer in good standing within the Company's Minnesota service territory
- Demand equal to or greater than 50 kW over the preceding 12 months
- Load factor equal to or greater than 30 percent over the last 12 months
- For customers on the CPP rate, cannot be a current program participant in another demand response program (Peak Partner Rewards, Saver's Switch, and Peak Flex Credit Rider Pilot). Customers may, however, leave an existing program in favor of the CPP rate if it does not violate the terms and conditions of either program. This restriction does not apply to customers on the General TOU Service rate within of this pilot.

## **Exception to Load Factor Eligibility Requirement**

A limited number of EV charging providers and EV fleet operators will be allowed to participate in the rate pilot with load factors less than 30 percent. Individual charging providers participating under this exception will be limited to no more than five (5) charging sites for inclusion in the pilot.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus system demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-34)

Date Filed: 04-07-22 By: Christopher B Clark. Effective Date: 02-01-23

President, of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 02-01-23

N |

GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM	Section No.	5
(Continued)	4th Revised Sheet No.	34
RATE CODE A25, A26		

RATE

D

Ν

Ν

Customer Charge Per Month (A25, A26) \$29.64

Rate Code A25 (General TOU Service Rate)

Energy Charge per kWh

Peak \$0.05054

Base \$0.02686

Off-Peak \$0.00810

All Months
Distribution Demand Charge per Month per kW

Secondary Voltage \$2.00
Primary Voltage \$1.52
Transmission Transformed Voltage \$0.64

Rate Code A26 (CPP Rate)

Energy Charge per kWh

 Peak
 \$0.0797

 Base
 \$0.0422

 Off-Peak
 \$0.0204

 Critical Peak Pricing
 \$0.5588

All Months

Distribution Demand Charge per Month per kW
Secondary Voltage \$2.00
Primary Voltage \$1.52
Transmission Transformed Voltage \$0.64

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-35)

Date Filed: 06-16-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-01-23

President, of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 02-01-23

# GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM (Continued) RATE CODE A25, A26

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 35

## **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider, and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **BILL PROTECTION**

Billing charges considered for bill protection will include customer and energy charges, fuel cost charges, and if applicable, system and distribution demand charges. Bill protection will be considered only for customers that have been pilot participants for 12 months at the same business location based on the first 12 months of participation in the pilot program. Any Pilot program billing charge in excess of 10 percent of the corresponding billing charge that would have been applied had the customer not been a pilot participant will be credited to the customer's account, including any applicable taxes. The bill protection in this paragraph will terminate after the first 12 months of participation in the pilot program. The bill protection in this program will not terminate after the first 12 months of participation in the pilot program for energy consumed by operators of public transit systems to charge electric vehicles that are used to transport transit riders.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-36)

Date Filed: 03-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-09-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 06-09-23

GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM (Continued)
RATE CODE A25, A26

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 36

Ν

Ν

## **CRITICAL PEAK PRICING EVENTS**

Customer taking service under Rate Code A26 will be subject to critical peak pricing events where energy rates will be increased to the critical peak pricing energy rate. Up to 75 event hours can be called during any calendar year. The decision to call actual control events will be based on economic, capacity, and contingency criteria. The Company will attempt to provide 24-hour notice of an event, but at a minimum the Company will alert customers no less than 12 hours ahead of an event. Pre-event notifications will include the event start time, planned duration of the event, and event end time. Notifications will be sent to the participating customer's designated contacts via email, text, voice message, or combination as specified by the customer. Customers are responsible for ensuring contact information is kept current and notifying the Company if any changes are necessary.

#### **DETERMINATION OF DISTRIBUTION DEMAND**

The distribution demand will be the greatest 15-minute load, occurring at any time during the past the 12 months, ending with the current billing month, not adjusted for power factor, and rounded to the nearest whole kW. Unusual incremental demand amounts incurred after a failure on the Company's distribution system will be excluded from distribution demand billing in kW at the Company's discretion.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The peak period is defined as those hours between 3 p.m. and 8 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The base period is defined as all hours not defined as peak period or off-peak period. The off-peak period is defined as those hours between midnight (12:00 a.m.) and 6:00 a.m. every day.

## **DETERMINATION OF PEAK PERIOD DEMAND**

The actual peak period demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered. The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the actual peak demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90% multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and round to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the peak period demand to be billed be considered as less than the current month's adjusted peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly adjusted peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the peak billing demand be greater than the value in kW determining by dividing the kWh sales for the billing period month by 100 hours per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-37)

Date Filed: 03-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-09-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 06-09-23

# GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM (Continued) RATE CODE A25, A26

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 37

Τ

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Т

## **DETERMINATION OF BASE PERIOD DEMAND**

The actual base period demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the base period and the peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered round to the nearest whole kW. The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the actual base period demand by the power factor expressed in percent but no more than 90% multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and round to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the base period demand for billing purposes be considered as less than the current month's actual base period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly actual base period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the base billing demand be greater than the value in kW determining by dividing the kWh sales for the billing period month by 100 hour per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted base period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

## **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes, or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed

## **COMPETITIVE SERVICE**

Competitive Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Competitive Response Rider.

#### STANDBY SERVICE

Standby Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Standby Service Rider.

## MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum peak period billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

## **SPLIT SERVICE**

When approved by the Company, customer's service may be split between General Service and General Time of Use Service Pilot rates. Only Company approved storage space cooling and storage space heating equipment qualifies for the General Time of Use Service Pilot portion of a split service installation. The thermal storage equipment shall be permanently wired, separately served and metered, and at no time connected to the general service portion of the split service installation. Each portion of customer's split service installation will be considered separately for all other rate application purposes.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-38)

Date Filed: 03-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-09-23

President, of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 06-09-23

GENERAL TIME OF USE SERVICE PILOT PROGRAM (Continued) RATE CODE A25, A26

## Ν

Ν

Section No. 5

3rd Revised Sheet No. 38

## **EARLY EQUIPMENT REMOVAL**

Customers may elect to leave pilot service at any time. If a customer chooses to return to a non-time of use service before three months, the customer will pay a charge of \$35 for removal of time of use metering equipment.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts,
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts,
  - Transmission Transformed Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts, where service is provided at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer, or
  - d. Transmission Voltage: Three phase at 69,000 volts or higher.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

- 2. Transmission Transformed Service is available only to customers served by an exclusively dedicated distribution feeder. Customer will be responsible for the cost of all facilities necessary to interconnect at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer.
- 3. Transmission Service is available at transmission voltage, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Company's General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.1(B).

Date Filed: 01-18-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-86 Order Date: 02-01-23

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A21

Section No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 39

## **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

Docket No. E002/GR-05-1428 Order Date: 09-01-06

## PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICESection No.5RATE CODE A2324th Revised Sheet No.40

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any non-residential customer for general service who agrees to control demand to a predetermined level whenever required by Company and where customer is not required to be on a time-of-day rate schedule. Once the customer's total 15-minute measured demands (Firm plus Controllable) are equal to or greater than 1000 kW for at least 4 of the past 12 consecutive months, the customer will be transferred to the Peak Controlled Time of Day service. Availability is restricted to customers with a minimum Controllable demand of 50 kW. Waivers to certain controllable load requirements, cancellation charges and notice requirements are in effect through December 31, 2020 or the end of the COVID-19 peacetime emergency as declared by the Governor, whichever is later.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

Customer Charge per Month		\$60.00	R
Service at Secondary Voltage Energy Charge per kWh		\$0.04765	R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times the Sum of All Billing Demands		\$0.01825	R
Demand Charge per Month per kW Firm Demand	<u>Tier 1</u>	Tier 2	
June - September	\$16.49	\$16.49	R
Other Months	\$11.90	\$11.90	R
Controllable Demand (Jan-Dec)			
Level A: < 65% PF	Not Available	\$10.30	R
Level B: > 65% and < 85% PF	\$8.45	\$9.17	R
Level C: <u>&gt;</u> 85% PF	\$7.82	\$8.63	R R
Short Notice Rider	\$7.32	Not Available	IX
	<u>Jan</u>	uary – December	
Voltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	Per kWh	
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137	R
Transmission Transformed Voltage	\$2.35	\$0.00334	R
Transmission Voltage	\$3.35	\$0.00329	R

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-41)

Date Filed:	10-25-21	Bv: Christopher B. Clark	Effective Date:	01_01_2/
Date Fileu.	10-23-21	by. Chiristophiel b. Clark	Ellective Date.	01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICE (Continued) Section No. 5 RATE CODE A23 20th Revised Sheet No. 41

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

D D D

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## SALES TRUE-UP RIDER

N

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider

## **DEFINITION OF PERFORMANCE FACTOR (PF)**

Performance factor is defined in percentage terms as the average of the July and August calendar month unadjusted maximum Controllable Demand occurring from 1:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. on weekdays, or which has been permanently shifted out of normal control period times, divided by the unadjusted maximum annual Controllable Demand. Customers claiming permanent load shifts must provide verification to Company, based on NSP's established criteria.

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

Maximum Actual Demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load during the billing month.

<u>Adjusted Demand</u> in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the Maximum Actual Demand in kW by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than a 90% power factor and multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90% and rounding to the nearest whole kW.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-42)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A23

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 42

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND (Continued)**

<u>Predetermined Demand</u> shall be specified and agreed to by the customer and Company. Customer's Adjusted Demand must not exceed the Predetermined Demand Level (PDL) during a control period.

Standard PDL customers must agree to a fixed demand level and limit load to that level during a control period.

Optional PDL customers must agree to reduce demand by a fixed amount during a control period. Customer's Firm Demand will vary from month-to-month while the Controllable Demand remains fixed each month. The Firm Demand will be the Adjusted Demand (based on the Maximum Actual Demand for the month) less the fixed amount of Controllable Demand. Customer's PDL will be the monthly adjusted demand less the fixed load reduction. Customers selecting the Optional PDL must either be equipped with back-up generation to provide the fixed load reduction or have a specific load that can be separately submetered and has an annual load factor of 90% or greater.

<u>Firm Demand</u> for the billing month shall be the lesser of Predetermined Demand or Adjusted Demand, except in months when customer fails to control load to Predetermined Demand Level when requested by Company. In these months, Firm Demand shall be the adjusted demand established during the control period. For optional PDL customers, Firm Demand shall be Adjusted Demand less Controllable Demand, except in months when customer fails to control the full amount of their fixed Controllable Demand. In these months the Firm Demand shall be the Adjusted Demand less the amount of Demand that was controlled as shown by meter measurement.

<u>Controllable Demand</u> shall be the difference between Adjusted Demand during the billing month and the greater of Predetermined Demand or Firm Demand, but never less than zero.

Minimum Demand to be billed each month as either Firm Demand, Controllable Demand or a combination of both shall not be less than the current month's adjusted demand in kW.

## **POWER FACTOR**

The power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment.

## ANNUAL MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE

The Annual Minimum Demand Charge shall be no less than six times the average monthly Firm Demand Charge per kW times the maximum Predetermined Demand, plus six times the Controllable Demand Charge per kW times the maximum Controllable Demand.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-43)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A23

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 43

## TIER 1 PEAK CONTROLLED SHORT NOTICE

Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice Rider.

#### **COMPETITIVE SERVICE**

Competitive Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Competitive Response Rider.

## **OTHER PROVISIONS**

Peak Controlled Service is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Peak Controlled Services.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts,
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts,
  - c. Transmission Transformed Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts, where service is provided at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer, or
  - d. Transmission Voltage: Three phase at 69,000 volts or higher.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

- Transmission Transformed Service is available only to customers served by an exclusively dedicated distribution feeder. Customer will be responsible for the cost of all facilities necessary to interconnect at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer.
- 3. Transmission Service is available at transmission voltage, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Company's General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.1(B).

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE RATE CODE A24

Section No. 5 19th Revised Sheet No. 44

Order Date:

10-06-23

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any non-residential customer for general service who agrees to control demand to a predetermined level whenever required by Company. Availability is restricted to customers with a minimum controllable demand of 50 kW.

## **AVAILABILITY-MANDATORY**

Effective November 1, 2007, this rate schedule is mandatory for any Peak Controlled customer having a 15-minute measured demand equal to or greater than 1000 kW for at least 4 of the past 12 consecutive months. Customer will remain on this rate schedule on a mandatory basis unless their demand remains below 1000 kW for 12 consecutive months. Waivers to certain controllable load requirements, cancellation charges and notice requirements are in effect through December 31, 2020 or the end of the COVID-19 peacetime emergency as declared by the Governor, whichever is later.

## **AVAILABILITY-OPTIONAL**

This rate schedule is optional for any non-residential customer for general service where customer is not required to be on a time-of-day rate.

## **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Docket No.

E002/GR-21-630

Customer Charge per Month	\$60.00	R
Service at Secondary Voltage Energy Charge per kWh		
On Peak Period Energy Off Peak Period Energy	\$0.06538 \$0.03441	R R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times the	\$0.01825	R
Sum of All On Peak Period Billing Demands, Not to Exceed 50% of Total kWh		

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-45)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24
President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE

(Continued) RATE CODE A24	27th Revised Sheet No. 45		
RATE (Continued)			
Demand Charge per Month per kW	Tier 1	Tier 2	
On Peak Period Demand		<del></del>	
Firm Demand			
June - September	\$16.49	\$16.49	
Other Months	\$11.90	\$11.90	
Controllable Demand (Jan-Dec)			
Level A: < 65% PF	Not Available	\$10.30	
Level B: <u>&gt;</u> 65% and < 85% PF	\$8.45	\$9.17	
Level C: ≥ 85% PF	\$7.82	\$8.63	
Short Notice Rider	\$7.32	Not Available	
Off Peak Period Demand in Excess of	\$3.35	\$3.35	
On Peak Period Demand (Jan-Dec)			
	<u>Janua</u>	ary - December	
/oltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	<u>Per kWh</u>	
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137	
Transmission Transformed Voltage	\$2.35	\$0.00334	
Transmission Voltage	\$3.35	\$0.00329	
n addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to th	e following adjustments	and/or charges	
saamen, casterner sine ander and rate are ouspect to the	s .ss mily dajacanomo	ss, s. snarges.	
FUEL CLAUSE			
Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fu	el Clause Rider		

Section No.

Ν

Ν

## **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-46)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

# PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A24

Section No. 5 12th Revised Sheet No. 46

## LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

## LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on peak and off peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

## **DEFINITION OF PERFORMANCE FACTOR (PF)**

Performance factor is defined in percentage terms as the average of the July and August calendar month unadjusted maximum Controllable Demand occurring from 1 p.m. to 7 p.m. on weekdays, or which has been permanently shifted out of normal control period times, divided by the unadjusted maximum annual Controllable Demand. Customers claiming permanent load shifts must provide verification to Company, based on NSP established criteria.

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

<u>Maximum Actual On Peak Period Demand</u> in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the on peak period during the billing month.

Adjusted On Peak Period Demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the Maximum Actual on peak demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW.

<u>Maximum Actual Off Peak Period Demand</u> in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the off peak period during the billing month rounded to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the off peak period demand for billing purposes be considered as less than the current month's actual off peak period demand in kW.

Off Peak Period Demand in Excess of On Peak Period Demand in kW to be billed shall be determined by subtracting the billing on peak period demand from the actual off peak period demand only if the off peak period demand is greater.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-47)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

# PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A24

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 47

<u>Predetermined Demand</u> shall be specified and agreed to by the customer and Company. Customer's adjusted on peak demand must not exceed the predetermined demand level (PDL) during a control period.

Standard PDL customers must agree to a fixed demand level and limit load to that level during a control period.

Optional PDL customers must agree to reduce demand by a fixed amount during a control period. Customer's Firm Demand will vary from month-to-month while the Controllable Demand remains fixed each month. The Firm Demand will be the Adjusted Demand (based on the Maximum Actual Demand for the month) less the fixed amount of Controllable Demand. Customer's PDL will be the monthly adjusted on peak demand less the fixed load reduction. Customers selecting the Optional PDL must either be equipped with back-up generation to provide the fixed load reduction or have a specific load than can be separately sub-metered and has an annual load factor of 90% or greater.

Firm Demand for the billing month shall be the lesser of Predetermined Demand or Adjusted on Peak Period Demand, except in months when customer fails to control load to Predetermined Demand Level when requested by Company. In these months, Firm Demand shall be the adjusted on peak period demand established during the control period. For Optional PDL customers, Firm Demand shall be Adjusted On Peak Demand less Controllable Demand, except in months when customer fails to control the full amount of their fixed Controllable Demand, In the months the Firm Demand shall be the Adjusted On Peak Period Demand less the amount of Demand that was controlled as shown by meter measurement.

<u>Controllable Demand</u> shall be the difference between Adjusted on Peak Period Demand during the billing month and the greater of Predetermined Demand or firm demand, but never less than zero.

Minimum On Peak Demand to be billed each month as either Firm Demand Controllable Demand or combination of both shall not be less than the current month's Adjusted on Peak Period Demand in kW.

## **POWER FACTOR**

The power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment.

## ANNUAL MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE

The Annual Minimum Demand Charge shall be no less than six times the average monthly Firm Demand Charge per kW times the predetermined demand, plus six times the Controllable Demand Charge per kW times the maximum Controllable Demand.

(Continued on Sheet No. 47.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK CONTROLLED TIME OF DAY SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A24

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 47.1

## **TIER 1 ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE**

Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider.

## **TIER 1 PEAK CONTROLLED SHORT NOTICE**

Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice option is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice Rider.

## **COMPETITIVE SERVICE**

Competitive Service is available under this schedule subject to the provisions contained in the Competitive Response Rider.

## **OTHER PROVISIONS**

Peak Controlled Time of Day Service is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Peak Controlled Services.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts,
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts,
  - Transmission Transformed Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts, where service is provided at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer, or
  - d. Transmission Voltage: Three phase at 69,000 volts or higher.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

- Transmission Transformed Service is available only to customers served by an exclusively dedicated distribution feeder. Customer will be responsible for the cost of all facilities necessary to interconnect at the Company's disconnecting means of a distribution substation transformer.
- 3. Transmission Service is available at transmission voltage, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Company's General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.1(B).

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RULES FOR APPLICATION OF PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICES

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 48

- Customer has the responsibility of controlling own load to Predetermined Demand Level.
- 2. Customer must allow Company to inspect and approve the load control installation and equipment provided by customer.
- 3. If controlled demand is 10,000 kW or larger, Company may require customer to:
  - a. Provide auxiliary contacts for remote indication of position of switch or circuit breaker used to control demand and wire auxiliary contacts into a connection point designated by Company,
  - b. Install the remote breaker indication equipment provided by Company, and
  - c. Provide a continuous 120 volt AC power source at the connection point for operation of the Company remote breaker indication equipment.
- 4. Customer must provide reliable contact information for the purpose of receiving control period notifications.

Ν

5. Company will endeavor to give customer one hour notice of commencement of control period, and as much additional notice as is practical. However, control period may be commenced without notice should Company determine such action is necessary.

T

6. Failure to Control Charge: An additional charge of \$8.00 (\$10.00 for Tier 1) per kW will apply during each Company specified control period to the amount by which customer's Maximum Adjusted Demand or Maximum Adjusted On Peak Period Demand exceeds their predetermined demand level. After three such customer failures to control load to their Predetermined Demand Level, Company reserves the right to increase the Predetermined Demand Level, or transfer customer to General Service or General Time of Day Service and apply the cancellation charge specified in customer's Electric Service Agreement.

Т

7. The duration and frequency of control periods shall be at the discretion of Company. Control periods will normally occur when:

Т

- Company expects a reasonable possibility of system load levels surpassing the level for which NSP
  has sufficient accredited capacity under the Midwest Reliability Organization (MRO) or any successor
  organization, including reserve requirements, or
- b. In Company's opinion, the reliability of the system is endangered.
- 8. The Company may at its discretion, perform an interruptible certification audit for the Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO) registration and will adhere to testing requirements as defined by MISO. The duration of interruptible certification audits shall not exceed four hours and will occur between June 1st and October 31st annually as part of the MISO registration for the next planning year. Customer load control requirements and service provisions for regular control periods apply to interruptible certification audits.

N N N N N

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-49)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RULES FOR APPLICATION OF PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICES (Continued)

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 49

9. Customer must execute an Electric Service Agreement with Company which will include:

Т

## Peak Controlled Service - Tier 1

- a. A minimum initial 10 year term of service which includes a one year trial period and a three year cancellation notice effective after the initial term of service,
- b. The Predetermined Demand Level, or the fixed Controllable Demand if Optional PDL is selected which may be revised subject to approval by Company,
- c. Maximum 150 hours of interruption,
- d. Cancellation charge terms, and
- e. Control period notice.

## Peak Controlled Service - Tier 2

- a. A minimum initial five year term of service which includes a one year trial period and a six month cancellation notice effective after the initial term of service,
- b. The Predetermined Demand Level, or the fixed Controllable Demand if Optional PDL is selected which may be revised subject to approval by Company,
- c. Maximum 80 hours of interruption,
- d. Cancellation charge terms, and
- e. Control period notice.
- 10. Peak Controlled Service customers choosing the Tier 1 rate option will be subject to an additional monthly charge for a Company approved and installed two-way communications system. The system equipment allows NSP to determine remotely customer load levels and to notify customers of control periods.
- Т

Т

11. Minimum Controllable Demand during the Company's peak season shall be 50 kW.

- Т
- 13. Company will determine, at a service location designated by Company, the number of services supplied. Customers requesting special facilities will be charged the additional costs incurred for such facilities.

12. Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.

Т

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RULES FOR APPLICATION OF PEAK CONTROLLED SERVICES (Continued)

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 50

14. Customers choosing the Predetermined Demand Level option requiring a fixed demand reduction will be subject to an additional charge for metering and billing when additional metering equipment is necessary. The additional charge is \$17.00 per month for an application using a single meter in close proximity to customer's service point. The additional charge for more complex applications will be based on the actual costs of the specific application.

Т

15. Company will maintain Firm Demand Charge rates at the General Service and General Time of Day Service levels, whichever is applicable.

T

16. Any customer with generating equipment which is operated in parallel with Company must comply with all requirements associated with parallel operations as specified in the General Rules and Regulations of the Company.

17. Any load served by customer generation during Company requested control periods must be served by Company at all other times.

Т

18. Customers selecting Peak Controlled Services will normally remain at a specific Performance Factor level for a minimum of one year, subject to the Company's discretion. The Company may transfer customers between Performance Factor levels following verification of a customer's performance, as defined in the applicable rate schedule and as specified in the customer's Electric Service Agreement. This rate contemplates that increases in summer Controllable Demand, which thereby affect a customer's Performance Factor level, will be at sufficient consumption levels to yield a July and August calendar month load factor of 34% or greater. The Company reserves the right to limit the customer's eligibility to be on a higher Performance Factor level due to the above restriction.

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## PEAK FLEX CREDIT RIDER PILOT RATE CODE A28 Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.1

## **AVAILABILITY**

This is an experimental rate for load control incentive pilot program applicable for three years from the original effective date of this rate schedule.

#### **Xcel Energy Customers**

Customers under rate codes A14, A15 and A25 (once approved under Docket No. E002/M-20-86) may participate. Available to any non-residential customer who agrees to control demand to a predetermined level of at least 50 kW whenever required by the Company. Available to Peak Controlled Service and Peak Controlled Time of Day Service customers who transfer to General Service or General Time of Day Service to participate in the pilot program and agree to return to Peak Controlled Service or Peak Controlled Time of Day Service following participation in a Peak Flex Credit program. Participants cannot participate in multiple demand response programs at one time.

Customers participating in Peak Flex Credit may elect to use the services of an Aggregator provided that such arrangements do not violate the terms and conditions of the program. Customers that elect to participate with an aggregator must sign a consent agreement that specifies the authority that the customer has granted to the Aggregator, including the authority to access customer data. Data access can be granted through MyAccount or by completing a Consent to Disclose Utility Customer Data form.

## Load Aggregation

Participants may include load aggregators that provide a minimum of 50 kW from one or more customers as long as the customers aggregated are served by an eligible rate schedule. Participants cannot participate in multiple demand response programs at one time.

An "Aggregator" is defined as a party other than the Company that represents and aggregates the load of customers who collectively reduce demand by at least 50 kW during defined Control Events and that is responsible for the actions of the customers it represents, including performance. Aggregators must meet the following criteria: (i) Aggregator represents and warrants that it is an active DR Aggregator experienced in demand response aggregation in at least one retail market and two wholesale markets in the United States; (ii) Aggregator will maintain and operate a Network Operations Center (NOC) which operates 24 hours per day, 365 days per year and is capable of monitoring and dispatching aggregations of demand response resources; (iii) Aggregator represents and warrants that it is not, and will not, be banned from doing business in any Regional Transmission Operation (RTO) Independent System Operator approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC); and (iv) Aggregator shall meet all other availability criteria for the voluntary curtailment program as set forth in the Peak Flex Credit Tariff.

Aggregators shall sub-aggregate groups of customers who collectively can reduce demand by at least 50 kW. Aggregators must register each sub-aggregation of customers with the Company and identify the load reduction option selected for each sub-aggregation.

## CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this tariff through the Peak Flex Credit Electric Service Agreement with the Company unless participation is through an Aggregator. The contract will include a one-year term of service with automatic annual renewals until such time as the customer requests to cancel participation in the program. Aggregators must contract for this tariff through the Peak Flex Credit Aggregator Agreement. Customers that elect to participate with an aggregator must sign a consent agreement provided by the Aggregator.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and/or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific credits and charges applicable to this service are listed below. Customers electing to participate with an aggregator will have no change to their electric service bill.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50.2)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

Ν

## PEAK FLEX CREDIT RIDER PILOT RATE CODE A28 (Continued)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.2

## BILL CREDIT OR DIRECT PAYMENT

Customers will be paid through a credit applied to customer bills per kW of contracted demand reduction will be applied to customer bills for qualifying months according to customer selected load reduction options of:

- 1. Response time (Standard or Fast)
- 2. Control availability (All months or the four months of June through September)
- 3. Maximum annual control hours (64 or 100)

Customers electing to participate with an aggregator will receive compensation based on contractual obligations with their Aggregator. Direct Payments will be processed by terms of the Aggregator Agreement.

Credit per kW of Contracted Demand Reduction per Applicable Month

	Maximum Annual Control Hours	
	Level 1	Level 2
Standard Response Time	64 Hours	100 Hours
All Months	\$4.55	\$4.75
Summer months	\$5.41	\$5.66
Fast Response Time	64 Hours	100 Hours
All Months	\$5.27	\$6.12
Summer months	\$6.49	\$7.41

#### **RESPONSE TIME OPTION**

**Standard Response Time:** Customer or aggregator is responsible for controlling their load when requested by Company. Company will take all reasonable efforts to provide customers and aggregators with a minimum one-hour advance notice of Control Events.

**Fast Response Time:** Customer or aggregator automatically controls load within ten minutes of notice from Company using Company-approved equipment. Customers that do not respond to a control event within ten minutes will be considered Standard Response Time customers.

## **CONTROL AVAILABILITY OPTION**

**All Months:** Customer load control may be required during any month. Bill credits will be applied all months.

**Summer Months:** Customer load control may be required during the four months of June through September. Bill credits or aggregator payments will be applied to these four billing months. All Direct Credits will be applied to the aggregator as defined in the Aggregator Agreement.

## ANNUAL CONTROL HOURS OPTION

**Level 1:** Maximum of 64 annual control hours, with a maximum 20 buy-though hours. **Level 2:** Maximum of 100 annual control hours, with a maximum 64 buy-though hours.

Maximum annual control hours include all types of control periods

## **FAILURE TO CONTROL PENALTY**

Failure to Control Charge: An additional charge of \$4.00 per kW for Level 1 service and \$6.00 per kW for Level 2 service will apply during each Required Control Event to the amount by which customer's Maximum Actual Demand or Maximum Actual On-Peak Period Demand exceeds their Firm Demand level. After three such customer or aggregator failures to control, the Company reserves the right to increase the Firm Demand or cancel service with this tariff.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50.3)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

Ν

Ν

PEAK FLEX CREDIT RIDER PILOT RATE CODE A28 (Continued)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.3

#### **CONTROL EVENTS**

## 1.0 Required Control Events

Required Control Events do not include a customer buy-through option. A failure to control charge will apply when a customer or aggregator does not fully provide their contracted demand reduction during a required control event, as described in the Terms and Conditions of Service. Required Control Events include Standard Events and Test Events.

#### 1.1 Standard Events

Required Control Events will normally occur in response to emergency events declared by the Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO) or when the Company determines that system conditions may endanger reliability during a contingency event. The duration of each standard control event will be a minimum of one hour and a maximum of four hours. There is a limit of 10 standard control events each year.

## 2.0 Economic Control Events

Economic Control Periods will normally occur when the MISO day-ahead hourly Locational Marginal Price (LMP) levels applicable for the Xcel Energy load zone significantly exceed typical levels as determined by the Company. Annual buy-through hours will not exceed the values listed in the "Annual Control Hours" section of this rate schedule.

Customers and Aggregators may avoid providing their contracted demand reduction during an economic control event and pay a buy-through price applied to the amount of their controllable demand used during the control event. This charge will be in addition to charges from the applicable base tariff or may net against Direct Credits. This option is only available for non-Required Events. Economic Control Events may be changed to a Required Control Event if an emergency event for a common time period is later declared by MISO.

Customers and Aggregators will be electronically notified at least two hours in advance (in order for the Customer and Aggregator to provide election) of an Economic Control Event. Notice will include buy-through availability, the time period of the event, and the buy-through price per kWh as determined by the Company. Multiple Economic Control Events may occur during a single day. Aggregators participating in the buy-through option are responsible for communicating and tracking buy-through options for all Customers set forth in the Aggregator Agreement.

## 3.0 Test Events

Customers and Aggregators are required to annually participate in a single one-hour Test Event to demonstrate availability of their contracted demand reduction if less than three (3) Required Control Events have been dispatched through the ordinary course of operations. Test Events will be conducted according to the selected options specified in the customer's Electric Service Agreement or Aggregator Agreement.

## **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

## **Contracted Demand Reduction**

The customer contract will specify the demand reduction obligation values for the year. This load commitment can vary by season but must exceed 50 kW for any month of customer participation. Customers are expected to reduce load by the amount of the contracted load reduction during Control Events. The Company will evaluate customer demand reductions during Control Events for compliance with contracted levels. In the case of non-compliance with contracted demand reduction levels, the Company may require a contract revision

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50.4)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

J

## PEAK FLEX CREDIT RIDER PILOT RATE CODE A28 (Continued)

For aggregators, the Peak Flex Credit Aggregator Agreement will specify the demand reduction obligation values for the year. This load commitment can vary by season but must exceed 50kW for any month of customer participation. Aggregators are expected to reduce load by the amount of the contracted load reduction during Control Events. The

Company will evaluate customer demand reductions during Control Events for compliance with contracted levels.

Section No. 5

N

Ν

Original Sheet No. 50.4

The Company will provide a Remote Terminal Unit (RTU) at no charge to provide customers with their usage data at 15-minute intervals. A customer's meter interval data will be used to measure and confirm the full contracted demand reduction is provided during Control Events. Aggregators may install their own metering and communications equipment for sub-aggregated customers at their own expense but must be approved by the Company for use during Fast Response Options.

Actual Demand in kW shall be determined according to the Determination of Demand provision in the base tariff.

<u>Firm Demand</u> shall be specified a fixed demand level agreed to by the customer or aggregator and Company. Customers and aggregators must agree to limit load to the firm demand level during a Control Event.

<u>Controllable Demand</u> shall be the difference between Adjusted Demand during the billing month and the Firm Demand, but never less than zero.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Customers choosing the Standard Response option must allow Company to install, inspect and approve the load control (RTU) installation and equipment provided by the Company unless they are participating through an aggregator. RTU's will not be made available to customers participating through an aggregator. Aggregators may install their own metering and communications equipment for sub-aggregated customers. The system equipment allows NSP to remotely determine customer load levels and to notify customers of control periods. Customer may be required to provide auxiliary contacts for remote indication of position of switch or circuit breaker used to control demand and wire auxiliary contacts into a connection point designated by Company, install remote breaker equipment provided by the Company, and provide a continuous 120 volt AC power source at the connection point for operation of the Company remote breaker indication equipment.
- Customers choosing Fast Response options will have the option to have the Company install, at the customer's
  own expense, equipment specified by the Company for compliance with the conditions required for fast response
  to Control Periods. At no additional cost to the customer, Company will be responsible for ongoing maintenance
  and upkeep of installed equipment.
- 3. Customers requesting special facilities will be charged the additional costs incurred for such facilities.
- 4. The Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

### COMMERCIAL OPTIMIZE YOUR CHARGE

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.6

#### **AVAILABILITY**

This Pilot is applicable for three years from the original effective date of this rate schedule.

Available to Commercial Customers under the Small General (A10), Small General Time of Day (A12, A16), General Service (A14), General Time of Day (A15, A17), and Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service (A87, A88, A89), for customers who own or lease light duty electric vehicles (EVs) and charge them at a commercial address that receives electricity from Northern States Power Company.

Participating customers agree to utilize the charging schedule they select during the enrollment process to shift EV charging into hours that are better for the power grid, while still meeting driving requirements, and agree to share essential enrollment and charging data with Xcel Energy.

#### **BILL CREDIT**

The Pilot is available to commercial electric customers who own or lease a light-duty electric vehicle (EV). Participating customers will receive a yearly \$50 Bill Credit.

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

#### 1. Eligibility

- 1.2 Commercial customers meeting the following criteria Customers meeting the following criteria are eligible to participate in Pilot:
  - Be a commercial customer and charge an electric vehicle at the customer's business address in Minnesota;
  - Use eligible charging equipment or drive an eligible vehicle;
  - Complete a Pilot application and be selected by Xcel Energy to participate in the Pilot (Participation in the Pilot will be determined by Xcel Energy, in its sole discretion);

For a participating customer, failure to meet any of the above eligibility requirements at any time will void any obligation Xcel Energy has to provide the Bill Credit, and Xcel Energy may immediately terminate the customer's participation in the Pilot.

#### 2. Customer Communications

2.1 Customer consent to receive communications from Xcel Energy relating to the Pilot in electronic or text-based form and sent to your email address or phone provided during enrollment.

#### 3. Compliance with Terms and Conditions

3.1 Xcel Energy reserves the right to refuse payment if the customer violates Pilot Terms and Conditions.

(continued on Sheet No. 5-50-7)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

#### **COMMERCIAL OPTIMIZE YOUR CHARGE (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.7

#### 4. Pilot Requirements

- 4.1 Provide accurate and complete information as part of participation in the Pilot; Xcel Energy is not responsible for any harm caused by the customer or customer misstatements, misrepresentations, or failure to provide accurate and complete information.
- 4.2 If required by the Pilot Vendor (selected by Xcel Energy), the customer will: download any Vendor software application required for Pilot participation; install any Vendor hardware required for Pilot participation; comply with any Vendor terms and conditions; and meet any other requirements of the Vendor related to Pilot participation.
- 4.3 For customers relying on the use of a networked charging station for participation, the charging station must be connected to the Vendor's network via the customer's Wi-Fi network and be able to maintain on-going and stable connection throughout the Pilot.
- 4.3.1 Customers driving eligible vehicles may supply their charging data through one of the Company's Pilot Vendors identified at www.xcelenergy.com. If customer is relying on the built-in telematics of their EV for participation in the Pilot, their EV must be connected to the Pilot Vendor; and
- 4.4 Customers agree to these Pilot Terms and to participate in the Pilot as set forth in these Pilot Terms.

#### 5. Sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information

- 5.1 Xcel Energy will provide Vendors with data ("Customer Information"), including, but not limited to, one or more of the following: name, address, vehicle identification number (VIN), charging station serial number, and e-mail address, for the purposes of allowing the Vendor to carry-out services in relation to this Pilot. Upon enrolling, Vendors will share information about the customer's business charging ("Charging Data") with Xcel Energy that includes but is not limited to when the customer plug-ins and charges the EV, how much energy is used in charging the EV, the state of charge of the vehicle before and after plugging in, and the use of a charging
- 5.2 Vendors will be required to follow all applicable rules and requirements for data sharing as defined by Minnesota Public Utilities Commission rulings.
- 5.3 Xcel Energy may share this data directly with service providers performing services on behalf of Xcel Energy, and will use this data to validate the customer's eligibility to participate in the Pilot, to study and evaluate the benefits that the Pilot provides to the power grid, in connection with proceedings before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, to design future EV and demand management programs, to support power grid planning and management, to share aggregated and anonymized findings, and to inform Program operations.
- 5.4 Customers will be able to opt-out of sharing non-essential data.
- 5.5 If the Customer withdraws from the Pilot or if the Pilot is discontinued by Xcel Energy, Xcel Energy and Manufacturers will cease the sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information and Charging Data without reasonable delay.

(continued on Sheet No. 5-50-8)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

Ν

#### **COMMERCIAL OPTIMIZE YOUR CHARGE (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.8

#### 6. Schedule Determination and Use

6.1 During enrollment, a customer will select a charging schedule from a set of options presented to the customer by Xcel Energy that will be used for the EV business charging under the Pilot. The charging schedule is based on the customer's charging needs and the customer's answers to questions during the enrollment process. Customers who believe the charging schedule options presented will not meet the customer's charging needs can email Xcel Energy at electricvehicles@xcelenergy.com to discuss potential adjustment to the charging schedule.

- 6.2 Xcel Energy recommends automatically limiting EV charging to the hours allowed by entering the charging schedule into the EV charging station or into the EV smart application; however, a customer may implement the charging schedule in any manner that is suitable to the customer.
- 6.3 The customer may override the recommended charging schedule, without penalty, whenever it is necessary to meet the customer's driving requirements. The customer must, however, maintain the minimum threshold set forth in paragraph 7.1.

#### 7. Participation Details

7.1 In order to remain enrolled in the Pilot, 25% of the participating EV charging sessions must be conducted during the customer-selected charging schedule. Xcel Energy will review participation on a quarterly basis and assess compliance for each full year of participation measured from the Enrollment Date. Xcel Energy will remove a customer from the Pilot if it has determined, at its sole discretion, that the customer did not meet this participation level.

#### 8. Pilot Term and Withdrawal

- 8.1 Customer may withdraw from the Pilot at any time without penalty.
- 8.2 Xcel Energy may discontinue the Pilot at any time for any reason.
  Xcel Energy will make best efforts to provide Pilot participants a discontinuation notice at least thirty (30) days prior to such termination date.
- 8.3 Customer will notify Xcel Energy by emailing electricvehicles@xcelenergy.com in the event the customer wishes to unenroll from the Pilot, if the ownership of the EV enrolled in the Pilot changes, or if the customer moves out of Xcel Energy's Minnesota service territory.
- 8.4 If Xcel Energy becomes aware that the enrolled EV has changed ownership or that the customer has moved outside of Xcel Energy's Minnesota service territory, without first being informed by the customer, it will be deemed by Xcel Energy as a Customer-initiated termination of this Agreement.
- 8.5 If the customer terminates this Agreement prior to October 1 of any year that the Pilot continues, or if Xcel Energy terminates this Agreement because of the customer's failure to honor the terms of this Agreement at any time, or upon discovery of any tampering with vehicle equipment, then Xcel Energy shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately and discontinue payment of the Bill Credit.

(continued on Sheet No. 5-50-9)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

Ν

#### **COMMERCIAL OPTIMIZE YOUR CHARGE (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.9

#### 9. Limitations

9.1 Pilot terms are subject to change any time. Please visit www.xcelenergy.com to determine whether any Pilot changes have occurred. Any material changes will be communicated the customer by e-mail using the e-mail address provided.

- 9.2 If customer enrolls more than one eligible vehicle or charging station, they will receive a Bill Credit for each vehicle and charging station enrolled. A single EV and charging station can only be enrolled to participate once—the same vehicle and charging station cannot be registered by multiple accounts.
- 9.3 Xcel Energy reserves the right to modify all Pilot incentives based on future performance, Pilot modifications, technology upgrades, and changes to Xcel Energy's electrical distribution system. Any such changes will be communicated to Customer by e-mail using the e-mail address provided by the Customer at least thirty (30) days prior to deployment of such changes.
- 9.4 Customer agrees not to tamper with vehicle, vehicle data, charging station, charging station data, or any hardware related to the Pilot and to reasonably attempt to restrict access by others attempting to tamper with the vehicle, vehicle data, charging station, charging station data, or Pilot-related hardware (as applicable). If Xcel Energy or its Vendors identify any evidence of tampering, the customer will be removed from the Pilot. The customer agrees to protect and hold harmless Xcel Energy from any and all claims, damages and liability caused by customer fault or negligence, or customer's failure to comply. If Xcel Energy is made a party (without fault on its part) to any lawsuit or arbitration started by or against the customer, they agree to protect and hold Xcel Energy harmless, and to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred or paid by Xcel Energy in connection with that lawsuit or arbitration. Customer also agree to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees that Xcel Energy may incur or pay in enforcing this agreement.
- 9.5 Participation in the Pilot is entirely voluntary. Xcel Energy and vendor do not assume any responsibility for customer's EV, the inability to use or unavailability of the EV, or any damages to or incurred by the customer EV or charging station which may result from participation in the Pilot. In no event, whether based on contract, indemnity, warranty, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise, shall Xcel Energy or vendor be liable to the customer for special, indirect, exemplary, punitive, incidental, or consequential damages whatsoever including, without limitation, loss of profits or revenue, and in no event shall Xcel Energy's or Vendor's liability on any claim of any kind, or from any loss or damage arising out of or in connection with or resulting from the pilot, these pilot terms, or from performance or breach thereof, exceed the total amount of the participation reward.

#### 10. Requirements

10.1 Customer agrees to maintain services needed to participate in the Pilot at no expense to Xcel Energy. These services may include but are not limited to subscription services with the Manufacturer of the enrolled vehicle to allow communication between the Manufacturer and the EV. Depending on the EV and the Manufacturer, this may require the Customer to activate and/or pay for a subscription. For further information, please communicate with the EV Manufacturer. This is applicable for customers that provide their Charging Data through one of the Vehicle Vendors listed at xcelenergy.com.

(continued on Sheet No. 5-50.10)

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

#### **COMMERCIAL OPTIMIZE YOUR CHARGE (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.10

- 10.2 Customer agrees to maintain a functioning high-speed internet connection that allows the charging station to gather Charging Data at no expense to Xcel Energy. This is applicable for customers that provide their Charging Data to Xcel Energy through one of the Charging Station Vendors listed at xcelenergy.com.
- 10.3 Customer is responsible for maintaining in working order EV charging or electrical equipment and the participating EV.
- 10.4 Customer is responsible for downloading any Vendor software application required for Pilot participation.
- 10.5 Customer responsible for installing any hardware from the Vendor that is required for Pilot participation.

#### 11. Governing Law; Disputes.

11.1 The Customer and Xcel Energy agree that all disputes arising out of these Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be subject to this section. The internal laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to conflicts of law's provisions, govern the Pilot and these Pilot Terms and any action brought with respect to the Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be brought in the courts located in Minneapolis, Minnesota.

Ν

Date Filed: 04-14-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 05-26-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 03-15-22

#### **COMMERCIAL THERMAL STORAGE PILOT**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.11

#### **AVAILABILITY**

This Pilot is available for three years from the original effective date of this rate schedule. Program participants are required to follow the terms and conditions outlined in our Custom Efficiency program (also referred to as the Custom Analysis) as approved by the Department of Commerce in Docket (same) through our Conservation Improvement Program (CIP).

Available to commercial customers under rate codes: Small General, A9, A10, A11 and A13, Small General Time of Day (A12, A16), General Service (A14) and General Service Time of Day (A15) Peak Control (A20) Peak Control Time of Day (A21).

#### **EQUIPMENT INCENTIVES & BILL CREDITS**

Incentives and ongoing bill credits are available to eligible customers who install a thermal storage system for load shifting. Customers will receive an upfront Equipment Incentive for installing the equipment as well as a recurring incentive in the form of an annual Bill Credit for as long as they are enrolled in the product and will be subject to the terms of the Custom Analysis. The new measures will reduce system load by curtailing the refrigeration system and or cooling system during system peaking conditions and by charging the thermal storage medium during overnight hours of lowest carbon intensity.

An incentive of 10% of the installation cost of the thermal storage system will be paid to the customer following a cost-effective outcome of the Custom Analysis. This incentive will be based on a customer analysis conducted by the Company under our Custom Efficiency.

The customer will receive an annual incentive of 5% of the installation cost of the thermal storage system in the form of an annual bill credit for as long as the customer participates in the load shifting program. The Commercial Load Shifting Pilot will require the customer to adjust the charging and discharging schedule of their thermal energy storage system on a seasonal (up to four times per year) basis. Bill credits will be provided to customers for load shifting as part of their October billing cycle.

#### **LOAD SHIFTING**

Curtailment and charging schedules will be adjusted quarterly and the Company will notify the participant with a new schedule at least 30 days prior to the start of the next quarter.

Schedules will require four continuous hours of curtailment and charging. Additional hours of curtailment or charging may be at the customer's discretion. Curtailment will only be requested on non-holiday weekdays between the hours of noon and 9 p.m., based on the Company's forecasted peaking needs. Charging will only be requested after 9 p.m. and before 6 a.m. the following day and will align with the hours of lowest carbon intensity.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50-12)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

Ν

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.12

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

#### 1. Eligibility

1.1 The participating customer must: (1) be a retail rate paying electric business customer of Xcel Energy, (2) have not opted-out of the Conservation Improvement Program, and (3) have not already ordered or purchased project related equipment prior to submitting a program application.

#### 2. Customer Communications

2.1 Customer consents to receive communications from Xcel Energy relating to the custom analysis and related required documentation for the Pilot in electronic format sent to Customer's email address.

#### 3. Compliance with Terms and Conditions

3.1 Xcel Energy reserves the right to refuse payment if the customer violates program terms and conditions.

#### 4. Program Term and Withdrawal

- 4.1 Xcel Energy may discontinue the Pilot at any time for any reason.
- 4.2 Customer will notify Xcel Energy in the event the customer wishes to unenroll from the Pilot.
- 4.3 Participation in the Program shall continue for a period of not less than one year (12 months) from the time Xcel Energy confirms enrollment of Customer's thermal energy storage system.
- 4.4 Seasonal thermal storage charging and discharging schedules will be provided to the customer at least thirty (30) days prior to the start of the following season.
- 4.5 Xcel Energy will spot-check random days of each season to ensure the customer is controlling their system to the required schedule. Spot checks may be performed by analyzing the customer's billing data or by requesting data from the thermal storage system manufacturer.4.6 Participation shall remain in effect, unless terminated pursuant to Xcel Energy's tariffs or until the Program is discontinued by Xcel Energy. Xcel Energy will give this Program discontinuation notice to Customers at least sixty (60) days prior to such early termination date.
- 4.7 The Customer will notify Xcel Energy when replacing or removing a thermal energy storage system enrolled in the Program. Removal of a system without an eligible replacement will be deemed by Xcel Energy as a Customer-initiated termination. Customers replacing a previously enrolled thermal energy storage system must re-apply for the program.
- 4.8 The Customer will notify the business solutions center when they transfer ownership of a property that is enrolled in the Program.
- 4.9 If the Customer fails to honor these terms, Xcel Energy shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time. If Xcel Energy or the Customer terminate this agreement, Xcel Energy can immediately discontinue payment of the Bill Credit. Xcel Energy reserves the right to refuse participation of a customer that requests reenrollment into the Program in these Pilot Terms.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50-13)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

N

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.13

#### 5. Sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information

- 5.1 Xcel Energy may share this data directly with service providers performing services on behalf of Xcel Energy, and will use this data to validate the customer's eligibility to participate in the Pilot, to study and evaluate the benefits that the Pilot provides to the power grid, in connection with proceedings before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, to support power grid planning and management, to share aggregated and anonymized findings, and to inform Pilot operations.
- 5.2 If the Customer withdraws from the Pilot or if the Pilot is discontinued by Xcel Energy, Xcel Energy's will cease the sharing of Xcel Energy Customer Information without reasonable delay.

#### 6. Preapproval

6.1 Written preapproval from Xcel Energy is a precursor for all customized solution projects and is deemed to have been granted as of the date noted on the Xcel Energy preapproval letter through the Custom Analysis. Project purchase orders, contracts, equipment orders, equipment shipping and/or invoice dates that precede Xcel Energy's preapproval notification may exclude or invalidate all or portions of the project. Customer project engineering costs may be incurred prior to the preapproval date to identify implementation alternatives. In these instances, the customer must include these costs as part of the custom analysis documentation so they can be included as part of the project scope. Xcel Energy funded engineering study costs are not included as part of a customer's project cost. The customized solution offer will remain available during the specified timeframe noted on the preapproval letter. The completed project will be reviewed and analyzed by Xcel Energy upon receipt of full documentation. Xcel Energy acknowledges that savings and rebate projections may change over the course of the preapproval timeframe, which could affect project's feasibility or cost-effectiveness.

The most common reasons for projection changes include changes in scope (selected different products), changes in quantity of equipment installed, or changes in incremental costs (+/- 10%). The aforementioned changes may result in an adjusted incentive offer or failing the custom analysis. The incremental savings and costs are defined as the net difference between the baseline (less efficient situation) and the higher energy-efficient alternative.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50-14)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

l

Ν

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.14

#### 7. Limitations

- 7.1 Xcel Energy may change program terms and conditions at any time based on future performance, pilot modification, technology upgrades, and changes to Xcel Energy's electrical distribution system. Any such changes will be communicated to Customer by e-mail at least thirty (30) days prior to deployment of such changes.
- 7.2 Xcel Energy may revise or cancel programs or cap annual incentive amounts at any time. 7.3 Xcel Energy reserves the right to adjust the rebate amount based on projection changes.
- 7.4 These terms and conditions shall be modified or amended if required to comply with any applicable state or federal laws or regulations, or other government agency having jurisdiction over the subject matter of this agreement.
- 7.5 The customer agrees to protect and hold harmless Xcel Energy from any and all claims, damages and liability caused by fault or negligence, or failure to comply with this agreement. If Xcel Energy is made a party (without fault on its part) to any lawsuit or arbitration started by or against the customer, the customer agrees to protect and hold Xcel Energy harmless, and to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred or paid by Xcel Energy in connection with that lawsuit or arbitration. The Customer also agrees to pay all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees that Xcel Energy may incur or pay in enforcing this agreement.

#### 8. Requirements

- 8.1 Projects must be completed (installed and operational) prior to the preapproval offer expiration time frame.
- 8.2 Projects that are completed must submit their related documents and invoices within one (1) year of the operation.
- 8.3 Equipment Incentives and Bill credits apply to new equipment only. Leased equipment may qualify. Used equipment does not qualify.
- 8.4 Incentives do not imply any representation or warranty of equipment, design or installation by Xcel Energy.
- 8.5 Xcel Energy shall not be responsible or liable for any personal, property or other damage caused by this equipment.
- 8.6 Xcel Energy does not guarantee any energy savings.
- 8.7 Xcel Energy's potential liability shall be limited to the amount of the equipment incentives.
- 8.8 Customers are responsible for ensuring that equipment installed for this program meets all applicable codes, standards and regulatory requirements

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-50-15)

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 50.15

#### 9. Verification

- 9.1 Xcel Energy will conduct measurement & verification for this program following the custom analysis M&V process and report information to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission. Projects that are over 1 GWH will require pre & post monitoring.
- 9.2 Seasonal thermal storage charging and discharging schedules will be provided to the customer at least thirty (30) days prior to the start of the following season.
- 9.3 Xcel Energy will perform M&V on random days of each season to ensure the customer is controlling their system to the required schedule. The M&V may be performed by analyzing the customer's billing data or by requesting data from the thermal storage system manufacturer.

#### 10. Scheduling Parameters

- 10.1 Schedules will require four continuous hours of curtailment and charging. Additional hours of curtailment or charging may be at the customer's discretion.
- 10.2 Curtailment will only be requested between the hours of noon and 9 p.m., based on the Company's forecasted peaking needs.
- 10.3 The Company intends to align charging periods for the pilot within the hours of highest forecasted carbon-free renewable low-cost energy generation on the system as much as possible. Charging will be requested after 9 p.m. and before 6 a.m. the following day.

#### 11. Governing Law; Disputes.

11.1 The Customer and Xcel Energy agree that all disputes arising out of these Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be subject to this section. The internal laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to conflicts of law's provisions, govern the Pilot and these Pilot Terms and any action brought with respect to the Pilot Terms or the Pilot shall be brought in the courts located in Minneapolis, Minnesota.

N

Date Filed: 05-27-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 09-12-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-101 Order Date: 09-12-22

### ELECTRIC VEHICLE FLEET PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A87, A88, A89

Section No. 5 12th Revised Sheet No. 51

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available while this Pilot Service is in effect to non-residential customers for service only to electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage. The customer must complete Company-approved documentation verifying ownership or lease of a minimum of five electric vehicles as defined in Section 169.011, subdivision 26a of Minnesota law.

#### CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this service through an Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service Agreement with the Company. The contract period will be for 120 months.

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), or other available rate—schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and /or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month	\$29.98	
Service at Secondary Voltage Demand Charge per Month per kW	Oct-May	<u>Jun-Sep</u>
On-Peak Period Demand	\$11.90	\$16.49
Off-Peak Period Demand in Excess of On-Peak Period Demand	\$3.35	\$3.35
Energy Charge per kWh		
On-Peak Period Energy		\$0.06538
Off-Peak Period Energy		\$0.03441
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh		
All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times		\$0.01825
the On-Peak Period Billing Demand, Not		
to Exceed 50% of Total kWh		
	January -	December
Voltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	Per kWh
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-51.1)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

т

### ELECTRIC VEHICLE FLEET PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A87, A88, A89

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 51.1

#### **OPTIONAL CHARGER SERVICE**

Charging equipment may be supplied and installed either by customer or by the Company through an optional charger service. Optional charger service by Company is available as a Bundled Option that includes a monthly charge for the installed cost of charging equipment or as a Pre-Pay Option to customers electing to pay Company for the installed cost of charging equipment prior to beginning service with this tariff. Customers electing the Pre-Pay Option are separately invoiced at the time of installation and are subject to the Pre-Pay Option service charge in place of the Bundled Option service charge.

Service Charge per Month per Port	Group A	Group B	Group C
Bundled Option – Single Port (A88)	\$37.88	\$52.92	\$67.96
Bundled Option – Dual Port (A88)	\$32.85	\$45.80	\$54.94
Pre-Pay Option – Single Port (A89)	\$11.73	\$25.31	\$33.37
Pre-Pay Option – Dual Port (A89)	\$10.86	\$20.80	\$29.85

Pricing for charging infrastructure for transit buses is determined on a per project basis.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

#### **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

For the first two years after the original effective date establishing this tariff, the minimum charge shall be equal to the Customer Charge. Effective two years after the original effective date establishing this tariff, the minimum charge shall be the total of the Customer Charge and a Facilities Charge based on the number of installed charging ports.

Facilities Charge	Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3	Tier 4	Tier 5
Number of Charging Ports	1-9	10-19	20-29	30-39	40+
Monthly Minimum Charge	\$75	\$150	\$300	\$450	\$600

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-51.2)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

N N

### ELECTRIC VEHICLE FLEET PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A87, A88, A89

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on-peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off-peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

#### **DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND**

The actual on-peak period demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the on-peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered. The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the actual on-peak demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the on-peak period demand to be billed be considered as less than the current month's adjusted on-peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly adjusted on peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the on-peak billing demand be greater than the value in kW determined by dividing the kWh sales for the billing month by 100 hours per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted on-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

#### DETERMINATION OF OFF-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND IN EXCESS OF ON-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND

The actual off-peak period demand in kilowatts shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the off-peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered rounded to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the off-peak period demand for billing purposes be considered as less than the current month's actual off-peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly actual off-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months.

The greatest monthly adjusted off-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

The off-peak period demand in excess of on-peak period demand in kW to be billed shall be determined by subtracting the billing on-peak period demand from the actual off-peak period demand as defined above, but only if the off-peak period demand is greater than the on-peak period demand.

#### **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes, or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-51.3)

Date Filed: 10-12-18 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-17-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-18-643 Order Date: 07-17-19

Ν

Section No. 5

Original Sheet No. 51.2

### ELECTRIC VEHICLE FLEET PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A87, A88, A89

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 51.3

Ν

#### MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum on-peak period billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service shall be served through wiring connected to customer's dedicated-meter.
- 2. Company may require customer to provide access for Company-owned equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.
- 3. The rate contemplates that this service will require the installation of new facilities to provide electric service to the electric vehicle charger.
- 4. Customer must execute an Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service Agreement with the Company.
- 5. Customer must retain a minimum four ports per site, or, in cases with less than four ports, a minimum of 50 kW of charging capacity.
- 6. Company waives CIAC requirements for non-residential customers under the Standard Installation and Extension Rules under Section 5.1(A)(1)(b), Section 5.1 (A)(2) and (3) and Section 5.2 of the General Rules and Regulations on Tariff Sheets No. 6-23 through 6-27.
- 7. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts.
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

#### RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE

The Company reserves the right to refuse applicants for service under this Pilot service if it determines that excessive additional capital expenditures will be required to provide service to that applicant.

Date Filed: 10-12-18 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-17-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-18-643 Order Date: 07-17-19

# ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGING PILOT Section No. 5 SERVICE 12th Revised Sheet No. 52 RATE CODE A90

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available while this Pilot Service is in effect to non-residential customers for service only to electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage for the express purpose of providing public charging service to electric vehicles.

#### CONTRACT

Customers must contract for this service through an Electric Vehicle Public Charging Pilot Service Agreement with the Company. The contract period will be for 120 months.

#### **RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION**

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), or other available rate—schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and /or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month		\$29.98
Service at Secondary Voltage Demand Charge per Month per kW	Oct-May	<u>Jun-Sep</u>
On-Peak Period Demand	\$11.90	\$16.49
Off-Peak Period Demand in Excess of On-Peak Period Demand	\$3.35	\$3.35
Energy Charge per kWh On-Peak Period Energy		\$0.06538
Off-Peak Period Energy		\$0.03441
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours Times the On-Peak Period Billing Demand, Not to Exceed 50% of Total kWh		\$0.01825
Voltage Discounts per Month Primary Voltage	<u>January -</u> Per kW \$0.70	<u>- December</u> Per kWh \$0.00137

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.1)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

Т

#### ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGING PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A90

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 52.1

Ν

N

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

For the first two years after the original effective date establishing this tariff, the minimum charge shall be equal to the Customer Charge. Effective two years after the original effective date establishing this tariff, the minimum charge shall be the total of the Customer Charge and a Facilities Charge based on the number of installed charging ports.

Facilities Charge	Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3	Tier 4	Tier 5
Number of Charging Ports	1-9	10-19	20-29	30-39	40+
Monthly Minimum Charge	\$75	\$150	\$300	\$450	\$600

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.2)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGING PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A90

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 52.2

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on-peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off-peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on-peak and off-peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

#### **DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND**

The actual on-peak period demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the on-peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered. The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the actual on-peak demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the on-peak period demand to be billed be considered as less than the current month's adjusted on-peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly adjusted on-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months. In no month shall the on-peak billing demand be greater than the value in kW determined by dividing the kWh sales for the billing month by 100 hours per month.

The greatest monthly adjusted on-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

#### DETERMINATION OF OFF-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND IN EXCESS OF ON-PEAK PERIOD DEMAND

The actual off peak period demand in kilowatts shall be the greatest 15-minute load for the off peak period during the month for which the bill is rendered rounded to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the off-peak period demand for billing purposes be considered as less than the current month's actual off-peak period demand in kW, or 50% of the greatest monthly actual off-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months.

The greatest monthly adjusted off-peak period demand in kW during the preceding 11 months shall not include the additional demand which may result from customer's use of standby capacity contracted for under the Standby Service Rider.

The off-peak period demand in excess of on-peak period demand in kW to be billed shall be determined by subtracting the billing on-peak period demand from the actual off-peak period demand as defined above, but only if the off-peak period demand is greater than the on-peak period demand.

#### **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes, or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.3)

Date Filed: 10-12-18 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-17-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-18-643 Order Date: 07-17-19

Ν

#### ELECTRIC VEHICLE PUBLIC CHARGING PILOT SERVICE RATE CODE A90

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 52.3

N

#### MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum on-peak period billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot Service shall be served through wiring connected to customer's dedicated-meter.
- 2. Company may require customer to provide access for Company-owned equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.
- 3. The rate contemplates that this service will require the installation of new facilities to provide electric service to the electric vehicle charger.
- 4. Customer must execute an Electric Vehicle Public Charging Pilot Service Agreement with the Company.
- 5. Customer must retain a minimum four ports per site, or, in cases with less than four ports, a minimum of 50 kW of charging capacity.
- 6. Company waives CIAC requirements for non-residential customers under the Standard Installation and Extension Rules under Section 5.1(A)(1)(b), Section 5.1 (A)(2) and (3) and Section 5.2 of the General Rules and Regulations on Tariff Sheets No. 6-23 through 6-27.
- 7. Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:
  - a. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts.
  - b. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts.

Service voltage available in any given case is dependent upon voltage and capacity of Company lines in vicinity of customer's premises.

#### **RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE**

The Company reserves the right to refuse applicants for service under this Pilot service if it determines that excessive additional capital expenditures will be required to provide service to that applicant.

Date Filed: 10-12-18 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-17-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-18-643 Order Date: 07-17-19

MULTI-DWELLING UNIT ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE PILOT RATE CODE A91, A92, A93 Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 52.4

> R R R

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available while the Pilot is in effect to Multi-Dwelling Unit site hosts for service only to resident electric vehicle loads including battery charging and accessory usage for the express purpose of providing charging service to the residents of the site.

#### CONTRACT

Participants must contract for the service through a Multi-Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service Pilot Customer Service Agreement with the Company. For site hosts participating under both the Shared Parking and Assigned Parking options, the contract will be for 120 months. For EV driver participating under the Assigned Parking option, the contract will be month-to-month.

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLY OPTION

Customers have the option to elect all or a portion of the supply of electricity under this schedule from renewable energy resources. The renewable energy supply option is available subject to the provisions contained in the Voluntary Renewable and High-Efficiency Energy Purchase (Windsource Program) Rider, or other available rate schedule for voluntary renewable energy supply that is applicable.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Site host bills shall reflect the standard customer charge, energy charges (if applicable) based on metered kWh usage, plus an optional charger service charge (if applicable). Assigned parking participant bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on kWh usage measured by their charging equipment, plus the charger service charge. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge plus optional charger service charge (if applicable). Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

Standard Customer Charge Per Month	\$4.95

Optional Charger Service Charge Per Month Per Port

Assigned Parking (A91) \$16.99

	Group A	Group B	Group C
Shared Parking – Full Service (A93)	\$30.59	\$45.55	\$60.51

Energy Charge per kWh

June-September

On-Peak Period	\$0.27845
Mid-Peak Period	\$0.11307
Off-Peak Period	\$0.03825

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.5)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### MULTI-DWELLING UNIT ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE PILOT (Continued) RATE CODE A91, A92, A93

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 52.5

#### **RATE** (Continued)

Energy Charge per kWh

#### Other Months

On-Peak Period	\$0.24869
Mid-Peak Period	\$0.09907
Off-Peak Period	\$0.03825

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for int eh Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

Customer Charge plus Optional Charger Service (if applicable).

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The On-Peak period is defined as those hours between 3:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The Mid-Peak period is defined as all hours not defined as On-Peak or Off-Peak periods. The Off-Peak period is defined as those hours between midnight (12:00 a.m.) and 6:00 a.m. every day.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Multi-dwelling unit electric vehicle service shall be separately served and metered and must at no time be connected to facilities serving site host's other loads. Metering may be installed as a sub-meter behind the site host's main meter, in which case consumption under this rate schedule will be subtracted from the main meter for purposes of billing site host's non-electric vehicle electricity usage.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.6)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

N N

R

R R

D D

D

MULTI-DWELLING UNIT ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE PILOT (Continued) RATE CODE A91, A92, A93 Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 52.6

#### T ERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- Consumption under the Assigned Parking option will be measured by charging equipment for each assigned parking spot and will be subtracted from the dedicated meter for charging equipment. Site hosts will be responsible for meter usage not accounted for from assigned parking spot usage.
- The rate contemplates that the service will require the installation of new facilities to provide electric service to the electric vehicle chargers.
- 4. Site Host must retain a minimum of four ports per site (minimum of two ports per site for Affordable MDUs), or in cases with less than four ports, a minimum of 50kW of charging capacity.
- 5. For participating affordable housing site hosts and market-rate site hosts in the first tranche of participants, the Company waives CIAC requirements for non-residential customers under the Standard Installation and Extension Rules under Section 5.1(A)(1))(b), Section 5.1 (A)(2) and (3) and Section 5.2 of the General Rules and Regulations on Tariff Sheets No. 6-23 through 6.27. The Company waives a portion of the CIAC requirements for market-rate site hosts in the second tranche of participants.
- 6. Company will cover 100 percent of EV Service Connection Costs for affordable housing site hosts and marketrate site hosts in first tranche. Market-rate site hosts in second and third tranche of participants will receive a revenue-based allowance for EV Service Connection costs.
- 7. The site host shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for meters and associated equipment used for billing. Installations must conform to the Company's specifications.
- 8. Company may require site host to provide access for Company-owned equipment for the recording and wireless communication of energy usage.
- 9. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Residential Rates.
- 10. Participants must execute a Multi-Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service Customer Service Agreement with the Company

Date Filed: 09-10-20 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 08-02-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-711 Order Date: 07-02-21

## ELECTRIC SERVICE PUBLIC CHARGING STATION PILOT RATE CODE A94

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 52.7

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available while this Pilot Service is in effect to customers purchasing electricity used to recharge a battery that powers an electric vehicle from a Company-owned and operated public charging stations.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

The Company is proposing to install, own, and operate Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC) stations in our service territory.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER'S CHARGES**

Customers who elect to use Company-owned and operated public charging stations will be charged for electricity provided by the charging stations. Customer's charges shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage. Energy charges also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, energy credits, and other applicable charges. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### RATE

Energy Charge per kWh

#### June-September

On-Peak Period	\$0.52576
Mid-Peak Period	\$0.39013
Off-Peak Period	\$0.32784

#### Other Months

On-Peak Period	\$0.49266
Mid-Peak Period	\$0.37515
Off-Peak Period	\$0.32784

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Customer charges are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Customer charges are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Customer charges are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, customer charges are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The On-Peak period is defined as those hours between 3:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When a designated holiday occurs on Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The Mid-Peak period is defined as all hours not defined as On-Peak or Off-Peak periods. The Off-Peak period is defined as those hours between midnight (12:00 a.m.) and 6:00 a.m. every day.

#### (Continued on Sheet No. 5-52.8)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No.: E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

N N

## ELECTRIC SERVICE PUBLIC CHARGING STATION PILOT (Continued) RATE CODE A94

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 52.8

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in the General Rules and Regulations.
- Customers must adhere to all Company instructions regarding the safe and efficient use of the public charging stations displayed on or near the station and must follow all recommendations, guidelines, and requirements published by the manufacturer of customer's electric vehicle regarding the charging of the electric vehicle, including the compatibility of the public charging station with the customer's electric vehicle.
- 3. Customer's use of the public charging station will be unsupervised, and customer's use of the public charging station is at Customer's own risk.
- 4. The Company has the right to control the use of the public charging station and may suspend or refuse access to public charging station at any time, for any reason.
- 5. The Company will use reasonable efforts to maintain the operability of the public charging stations and keep the public charging stations in working order, but the Company does not guarantee, and is under no obligation to ensure the availability, compatibility with customer's electric vehicle or performance of any public charging station.
- 6. Customer data may be collected by the Company in connection with Customer's use of a public charging station, and the Company will maintain any such information in accordance with and subject to the Company's then current Privacy Policy.

Date Filed: 03-08-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-22

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No.: E002/M-20-745 Order Date: 04-27-22

Ν

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## **ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (CLOSED)** (Continued)

**RATE CODE A26** 

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 53

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## **ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (CLOSED)** (Continued)

**RATE CODE A26** 

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 54

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## **ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (CLOSED)** (Continued)

**RATE CODE A26** 

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 55

**CANCELED** 

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

#### MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

### ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued) RATE CODE A26

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 56

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## **ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE (CLOSED)** (Continued)

**RATE CODE A26** 

Section No. 5

1st Revised Sheet No. 57

**CANCELED** 

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 58

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 9th Revised Sheet No. 59

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 60

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 61

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 62

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

EXPERIMENTAL REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued)
RATE CODE A60 (FIRM) AND
RATE CODE A61 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 63

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE) Section No. 5 12th Revised Sheet No. 64

#### **CANCELED**

\_

С

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-65)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 24th Revised Sheet No. 65

#### **CANCELED**

D

С

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-65.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 65.1

**CANCELED** 

CD

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-66)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 66

**CANCELED** 

C D

D

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-67)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 67

**CANCELED** 

C D

D

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-68)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

#### MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE (Continued)
RATE CODE: A62 (FIRM), A63 (CONTROLLABLE)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 68

**CANCELED** 

C D

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

LIGHT RAIL LINE TARIFF Section No. 5 **RATE CODE A29** 19th Revised Sheet No. 71

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to the Metropolitan Council's light rail transit lines for all electric power and energy required by its Traction Station service locations. Traction Stations will be aggregated as lines as they are put into service. Traction Stations common to more than one line will be aggregated with the line with which they were originally put into service.

#### RATE

Customer Charge per Month per Traction Station		\$100.00	
Transmission and Distribution Demand Charge per Month per kW All Traction Station On Peak Non-Coincident Billing Demands Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in Excess of On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand		\$7.47 \$2.65	R R
Generation Demand Charge per Month per kW Rail Line On Peak Coincident Billing Demand	<b>OCT-MAY</b> \$3.73	<b>JUN-SEP</b> \$8.32	R
Energy Charge per kWh On Peak Period Energy Off Peak Period Energy		50.06401 0.03304	R R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh  All Energy in Excess of 400 Hours Times the On Peak Period Coincident Billing Demand, Not to Exceed 50% of the Energy	\$	0.01570	R
In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjus	stments and/or charge	<u>s.</u>	D D D

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-72)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### LIGHT RAIL LINE TARIFF (Continued) RATE CODE A29

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 72

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge of \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIODS**

The on peak period is defined as those hours between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. The on peak period occurs Monday through Friday, except the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a designated holiday occurs on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be designated a holiday. When the designated holiday occurs on a Sunday, the following Monday will be designated a holiday. The off peak period is defined as all other hours. Definition of on peak and off peak period is subject to change with change in Company's system operating characteristics.

#### DETERMINATION OF TRACTION STATION ON PEAK PERIOD NON-COINCIDENT DEMAND

The individual Traction Station Actual On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load during the on peak periods during the month for which the bill is rendered for each and every Traction Station along the Light Rail Line. The individual Traction Station Adjusted On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW for any one Traction Station for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the Actual On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW. The total Traction Station Adjusted On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW for billing purposes shall be the sum of the individual Adjusted On Peak Period Non-Coincident Demands from each and every Traction Station.

#### DETERMINATION OF TRACTION STATION OFF PEAK PERIOD NON-COINCIDENT DEMAND

The individual Traction Station Actual Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW shall be the greatest 15-minute load during the off peak periods during the month for which the bill is rendered for each and every Traction Station along the Light Rail Line. The individual Traction Station Adjusted Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW for any one Traction Station for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the Actual Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW. The total Traction Station Adjusted Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demand in kW for billing purposes shall be the sum of the individual Adjusted Off Peak Period Non-Coincident Demands from each and every Traction Station.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-73)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

N N

LIGHT RAIL LINE TARIFF (Continued)
RATE CODE A29

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 73

#### DETERMINATION OF RAIL LINE ON PEAK PERIOD COINCIDENT DEMAND

The Rail Line Actual On Peak Period Coincident Demand in kW shall be the greatest simultaneous 15-minute load during the on peak periods during the month for which the bill is rendered for all of the Traction Stations along the Light Rail Line. The Rail Line Adjusted On Peak Period Coincident Demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the Actual On Peak Period Coincident Demand by the power factor expressed in percent but not more that 90%, multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90%, and rounding to the nearest whole kW.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM SERVICE RATE CODE A30

Section No. 5 28th Revised Sheet No. 74

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for year-round illumination of public streets, parkways, and highways by High Pressure Sodium (HPS), Metal Halide or Light Emitting Diode (LED) luminaires supported on poles, where the facilities for this service are furnished by Company. Underground Service under this schedule is limited to areas having a Company owned underground electric distribution system. Standard Service includes a monthly payment for the lighting system cost. Pre-Pay Option requires customer payment for the lighting system cost before establishing service.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

		Monthly Rate Per Luminaire			
		Standard Service			Pre-Pay
Designation of Lamp	(Lumens)	<u>Overhead</u>	<u>Underground</u>	<u>Decorative</u>	<u>Option</u>
70W High Pressure Sodium		\$13.75	\$25.31		\$8.33
100W High Pressure Sodium		\$14.39	\$25.94	\$39.50	\$9.09
150W High Pressure Sodium		\$15.44	\$27.00	\$40.84	\$10.10
200W High Pressure Sodium*		\$17.50			
250W High Pressure Sodium		\$18.71	\$29.97	\$43.46	\$12.55
400W High Pressure Sodium		\$22.45	\$33.50	\$46.85	\$15.83
175W Metal Halide		\$19.23	\$34.26	\$46.85	\$14.75
30-40W Light Emitting Diode	(4,000)	\$12.36	\$23.91		\$5.59
50-75W Light Emitting Diode	(6,000)	\$13.09	\$24.64		\$6.17
110-165W Light Emitting Diode (	(14,000)	\$16.61	\$27.87		\$7.92
200-250W Light Emitting Diode (	(25,000)	\$20.33	\$31.37		\$9.89

<sup>\*</sup>Closed to new customers

(Continued on Sheet No 5-74.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24 President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

R

D D D

R

### STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A30

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 74.1

#### PRE-PAY OPTION SURCHARGE

A monthly surcharge per luminaire of 0.2% applies to the amount the purchase price exceeds \$1,200.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **OTHER PROVISIONS**

This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Street Lighting Rates.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

#### MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

# STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM SERVICE (CLOSED) RATE CODE A31

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 75

#### **CANCELED**

Date Filed: 11-02-05 By: Cynthia L. Lesher Effective Date: 02-01-07

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company

Docket No. E002/GR-05-1428 Order Date: 09-01-06

### STREET LIGHTING ENERGY SERVICE (CLOSED) RATE CODE A32

Section No. 5 27th Revised Sheet No. 76

R

R

D D D

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for year-round illumination of public streets, parkways, and highways by electric lamps mounted on standards where customer owns a Company approved ornamental street lighting system complete with standards, luminaires with globes, lamps, and other appurtenances, together with all necessary cables extending between standards and to point of connection to Company's facilities as designated by Company. Service is limited to existing lighting systems being served under this schedule.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Designation of Lamp (Lumens)	Monthly Rate per Luminaire
100W Mercury	\$3.45
175W Mercury	\$5.17
250W Mercury	\$7.04
400W Mercury	\$11.01
700W Mercury	\$18.36
1,000W Mercury	\$25.58
50W High Pressure Sodium	\$1.88
70W High Pressure Sodium	\$2.41
100W High Pressure Sodium	\$3.23
150W High Pressure Sodium	\$4.45
200W High Pressure Sodium	\$5.95
250W High Pressure Sodium	\$7.54
400W High Pressure Sodium	\$11.51
750W High Pressure Sodium	\$19.82
F72HO Fluorescent	\$3.93
<30W Light Emitting Diode (2,500)	\$1.14
30-45W Light Emitting Diode (4,000)	\$1.45
50-75W Light Emitting Diode (6,000)	\$2.04
110-165W Light Emitting Diode (14,000)	\$4.09
200-250W Light Emitting Diode (25,000)	\$6.13

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-77)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

# STREET LIGHTING ENERGY SERVICE (CLOSED) (Continued) RATE CODE A32

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 77

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **OTHER PROVISIONS**

This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Street Lighting Rates.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### STREET LIGHTING ENERGY SERVICE - METERED Section No. **RATE CODE A34** 31st Revised Sheet No. 78

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for year-round illumination of public streets, parkways, and highways by electric lamps mounted on standards where customer owns and maintains an ornamental street lighting system complete with standards, luminaires with globes, lamps, photocells, and other appurtenances, together with all necessary cables extending between standards and to point of connection to Company's meter as designated by Company.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

Customer Charge per Meter per Month	\$5.70	R
Energy Charge per kWh	\$0.06547	R
<b>FUEL CLAUSE</b> Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for	in the Fuel Clause Rider.	D D
		D

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

SALES TRUE-UP RIDER	Ν
Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.	Ν

#### (Continued on Sheet No. 78.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24 President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

### STREET LIGHTING ENERGY SERVICE – METERED (Continued) RATE CODE A34

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 78.1

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

The customer owns and maintains ornamental street lighting system including underground cables, posts, lamps, ballasts, photocells, and glassware. Ballasts shall provide a power factor of at least 90% and photocells shall conform to specified daily operating schedule. Company furnishes energy only at central metered distribution points designated by Company. The daily operating schedule of the lamps shall be from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before sunrise.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE - CITY OF ST. PAUL	Section No.	5
(CLOSED)	29th Revised Sheet No.	80
RATE CODE A37		

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to the City of St. Paul for furnishing, maintaining, and operating certain electrical connections, lines, and appurtenances thereto, and supplying electric current for city street lighting.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Monthly Rate per Luminaire
\$6.40
\$7.20
\$9.45

R R R

D D

D

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-81)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

#### MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE – CITY OF ST. PAUL (CLOSED)
RATE CODE A37

Section No. 5 15th Revised Sheet No. 81

#### **OTHER PROVISIONS**

This schedule is also subject to provisions contained in Rules for Application of Street Lighting Rates.

Date Filed: 11-21-18 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-09-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-18-729 Order Date: 05-10-19

### RULES FOR APPLICATION OF STREET LIGHTING RATES

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 82

#### 1. SERVICE INCLUDED IN RATE

#### a. Street Lighting System Service

#### Overhead, Underground, and Decorative

Company shall own, operate, and maintain the overhead and underground street lighting systems using Company's standard street lighting equipment.

#### Company Property

All poles, other material and equipment that may be used by Company in carrying out street lighting service shall be and remain the property of Company. Company shall have the right to install poles and other materials for street lighting service on or along public streets and alleys of customer and to remove the same upon expiration of term.

#### Terms and Conditions:

#### Standard Service

Except for customers choosing the pre-pay option for street lighting system service, the term of service will be a minimum of five (5) years. After the minimum five year service term, service shall continue thereafter for one (1) year terms, unless either party provides written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of a term that customer intends to terminate the service. Existing lights that have been in service for more than five years at the time this Tariff provision is approved by the Commission will continue on 1-year terms until either party terminates the service based on the provisions listed above. Company shall furnish all electric energy necessary to operate the street lighting system, shall make all lamp and glassware renewals, clean the glassware, light and extinguish all lamps, make all ballast and starter renewals, and furnish all the materials and labor necessary for these services. Company shall also repair all damaged equipment.

#### Pre-Pay Option

Customer shall pay the Company upfront the costs associated with the entire ornamental street lighting system including underground cables, posts, lamps, ballasts, starters, photocells, and glassware. The Company retains ownership of the street lighting system. The street lighting system shall be Company approved and include a lamp type and wattage combination that corresponds to an existing Pre-Pay Option rate. Company shall furnish all electric energy necessary to operate the street lighting system, shall make all lamp and glassware renewals, clean the glassware, light and extinguish all lamps, make all ballast and starter renewals, and furnish all the materials and labor necessary for these services. Company shall also repair all damaged equipment for 25 years from the installation date. After 25 years, Company will repair damaged equipment when the damage is not associated with the age of the street lighting system. These repairs are routine in nature such as lamp, photo control, starter, and fuses.

#### (Continued on Sheet No. 5-83)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### RULES FOR APPLICATION OF STREET LIGHTING RATES (Continued)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 83

#### 1. SERVICE INCLUDED IN RATE (Continued)

#### Prepay Option (Continued)

If in the Company's opinion, the condition of the street lighting system is such that replacement or significant renovation of the system is necessary (for example, due to underground faults, pole deterioration, ballast outage), the customer shall have two options:

- (1) the customer must either transfer to the Street Lighting Energy Service Metered rate, or
- (2) reimburse Company for the installed cost of a replacement system.

#### Attachments

The Customer may not make any attachments, including but not limited to, banners, flags, signs, or holiday lighting, to the poles without the express written permission of Company. Approval of any such attachments will be at the sole discretion of the Company. In the event that any such attachments are made without written Company authorization, customer shall remove such attachments upon notice from Company. Any damage to Company property or other Company equipment caused by an unauthorized attachment by customer shall, after notice of damage to the customer be repaired by Company at the customer's expense. However, notice to customer prior to repair will not be required in case of an emergency or any other reason that requires immediate repair. In addition, if a street light outage is caused by an unauthorized attachment to Company property, service outage credits will not apply as described in paragraph 3 below.

#### b. Street Lighting Energy Service

The customer owns and maintains entire ornamental street lighting system including underground cables, posts, lamps, ballasts, photocells, and glassware. Ballasts shall provide a power factor of at least 90% and photocells shall conform to specified daily operating schedule. Company furnishes energy only at central distribution points designated by Company.

#### c. City of St. Paul

City owns and maintains lamp units, lamps, photocells, and glassware. Company owns and maintains distribution system, including hangers and furnishes energy at the lamp unit. Ballasts shall provide a power factor of at least 90% and photocells shall conform to specified daily operating schedule.

#### 2. DAILY OPERATING SCHEDULE

The daily operating schedule of lamps shall be from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before sunrise.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-84)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### RULES FOR APPLICATION OF STREET LIGHTING RATES (Continued)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 84

#### 3. OUTAGES

If illumination from any non-metered lamp is interrupted and the illumination is not resumed within 2 business days from the time the Company receives notice,  $1/30^{th}$  of the applicable monthly metered energy and fuel cost charges for the affected lamp(s) for each night of service outage shall be credited to the customer.

The Company shall apply such credits to all affected customers one time annually in the month of December of each year, together with an itemized list of the street lamps and/or poles associated with the credits.

#### Interruption of Company Performance:

In the event of the total or partial interruption of service where the Company is prevented from providing service, a customer shall not be charged under this tariff for the duration of time service cannot be provided. The Company will proceed with all reasonable diligence to put itself and its works in condition to resume and continue the supply of electric energy and the performance of the service. The Company shall not be responsible for any loss or damage resulting from the interruption or disturbance of service for any cause other than gross negligence of the Company. The Company shall not be liable for any loss of profits or other consequential damages resulting from the use of service or any interruption or disturbance of service.

#### 4. SPECIAL SERVICES

#### a. Street Lighting System Service

Temporary Disconnection of Service (Street lighting facilities remain in place.)

When requested by the customer, Company will temporarily disconnect service to individual street lighting units provided the customer pays a monthly facilities charge equal to the regular monthly rate less the product of the average monthly kWh for the lighting unit and the energy charge from the Street Lighting Energy Service - Metered rate schedule. The customer must pay a charge of \$25.00 to disconnect or reconnect each lighting unit.

#### Termination of Street Lighting Facilities

When requested by the customer, except for Pre-Pay Option lighting service, Company will remove all or a portion of a street lighting system and cease billing. The customer must pay termination costs for the removal and undepreciated value of facilities, less any salvage value, if the number of lights requested to be removed in any 12 month period exceeds 5% of the municipality's street lighting system.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-84.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## RULES FOR APPLICATION OF STREET LIGHTING RATES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 84.1

#### 4. SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

b. Street Lighting Energy Service

#### **Daily Operating Schedule Option**

Reduced hours of operation from the standard daily operating schedule is available under the applicable commercial and industrial rate, subject to the following provisions:

- (1) customer must install a meter socket at the service point, and
- (2) customer shall provide all maintenance to lighting units and identify the lighting units with Company approved markings.

#### Disconnection of Service

During the period between customer disconnection and reconnection of street lighting units, Company will cease billing provided the disconnection is made on the line side of the lighting unit ballast. Customer disconnection not on the line side will require the customer to pay a charge to compensate for the lighting unit ballast core loss. When requested by the customer, Company will disconnect or reconnect street lighting units provided the customer pays a charge of \$25.00 for the disconnection or reconnection of each lighting unit. The customer must identify all disconnected street lighting units with Company approved markings.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### SMALL MUNICIPAL PUMPING SERVICE **RATE CODE A40**

32nd Revised Sheet No. 85

Section No. 5

R

R

D

D

D

Ν

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to municipal owned water works and municipal sewage systems for operation of pumping and treatment plants. (Rate schedule is applied separately to each delivery point.)

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

	<u>Oct-May</u>	<u>Jun-Sep</u>
Customer Charge per Month	\$6.00	\$6.00
Energy Charge per kWh	\$0.10034	\$0.11739

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Customer Charge.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-86)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### SMALL MUNICIPAL PUMPING SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A40

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 86

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **INSTALLATION OF DEMAND METERS**

The Company shall install a demand meter for a customer when:

- Customer's connected load is estimated to be 20 kW or greater, or
- 2. Customer is served single phase and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes, or
- Customer is served three phase at 120/208 or 120/240 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 200 amperes, or
- Customer is served three phase at 240/480 or 277/480 volts and has a service entrance capacity greater than 100 amperes, or

Customer's average monthly kWh use for four consecutive months exceeds 3,500 kWh.

If a demand meter is installed in accordance with the above, the customer may remain on the Small Municipal Pumping Service schedule as long as customer's maximum demand is less than 25 kW. When the customer achieves an actual maximum demand of 25 kW or greater, the customer will be placed on the Municipal Pumping Service schedule in the next billing month. Customers with a billing demand of less than 25 kW for 12 consecutive months will be given the option of returning to the Small Municipal Pumping Service schedule.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

MUNICIPAL PUMPING SERVICE	Section No.	5
RATE CODE A41	33rd Revised Sheet No.	87

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to municipal owned water works and municipal sewage systems for operation of pumping and treatment plants. (Rate schedule is applied separately to each delivery point.)

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month	\$25.98		R
	Oct-May	<u>Jun-Sep</u>	
Service at Secondary Voltage	<b>444.00</b>	<b>040.40</b>	Б
Demand Charge per Month per kW	\$11.90	\$16.49	R
Energy Charge per kWh	\$0	0.04765	R
Energy Charge Credit per Month per kWh			
All kWh in Excess of 400 Hours	\$0	).01825	R
Times the Billing Demand		<b>5</b>	
	<u>Januar</u>	<u>y - December</u>	
Voltage Discounts per Month	Per kW	Per kWh	
Primary Voltage	\$0.70	\$0.00137	R
In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the	<u>e following adjustmer</u>	nts and/or charges.	D

#### D D

### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER** Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

Ν

Ν

### (Continued on Sheet No. 5-88)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### MUNICIPAL PUMPING SERVICE (Continued) RATE CODE A41

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 88

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

The adjusted demand in kW for billing purposes shall be determined by dividing the maximum actual demand in kW by the power factor expressed in percent but not more than a 90% power factor and multiplying the quotient so obtained by 90% and rounding to the nearest whole kW. In no month shall the demand to be billed be considered as less than the current month's adjusted demand in kW nor greater than the value in kW determined by dividing the kWh sales for the billing month by 75 hours per month.

#### **MAXIMUM DEMAND**

The maximum actual demand in kW shall be the greatest 15 minute load during the month for which bill is rendered.

#### **POWER FACTOR**

For three phase customers with services above 200 amperes, or above 480 volts, the power factor for the month shall be determined by permanently installed metering equipment. For all single phase customers and three phase customers with services 200 amperes or less, a power factor of 90% will be assumed.

#### MINIMUM DEMAND TO BE BILLED

The monthly minimum billing demand shall not be less than provided above.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

Alternating current service is provided at the following nominal voltages:

- 1. Secondary Voltage: Single or three phase from 208 volts up to but not including 2,400 volts, or
- 2. Primary Voltage: Three phase from 2,400 volts up to but not including 69,000 volts.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### FIRE AND CIVIL DEFENSE SIREN SERVICE RATE CODE A42

Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 89

R

D

D D

R

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for power service for the operation of municipal fire and civil defense warning sirens having a rated capacity not in excess of 25 horsepower.

#### **DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER BILLS**

Customer bills shall reflect energy charges (if applicable) based on customer's kWh usage, plus a customer charge (if applicable), plus demand charges (if applicable) based on customer's kW billing demand as defined below. Bills may be subject to a minimum charge based on the monthly customer charge and / or certain monthly or annual demand charges. Bills also include applicable riders, adjustments, surcharges, voltage discounts, and energy credits. Details regarding the specific charges applicable to this service are listed below.

#### **RATE**

Per Month per Horsepower of Connected Capacity \$0.81

1

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE**

Net per Month \$3.88

The following are terms and conditions for service under this tariff.

#### **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

#### CONNECTION

Under the above rate, the Company will make no extension for service other than a normal service span. Where conditions are such that a long service connection or extra transformer capacity, or both, are necessary, the customer shall either pay the entire cost of such extra equipment or pay a monthly facilities charge based on such costs.

The circuit serving the siren must be in conduit from the entrance to the motor with an enclosed entrance switch box, which may be sealed and operated from an external appliance.

#### **OPTIONAL**

In case the customer already has a service connection of sufficient capacity to permit operation of the siren without unduly disturbing conditions on the Company's nearby circuits, the siren may be connected at the option of the customer on the load side of the customer's existing meter and the commercial rate applied to the total load.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

### RESILIENCY SERVICE PROGRAM RATE CODE A43

Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 90

#### **Program Design**

This program is for the purpose of providing resiliency services to Customers. At the Company's discretion, and except as otherwise provided in this tariff, these services may include any combination of battery energy storage systems and on-site generation assets.

#### **Availability**

The program is available to customers who take electric service under the following rate codes: A09, A10, A11, A12, A13, A14, A15, A16, A17, A18, A19, A22, A23, A24. Participating customers must take service for the program from a single metering point.

#### Contract

Customers must contract for this service through a Resiliency Service Program customer service agreement prior to taking service from this tariff. The customer service agreement identifies the resiliency service assets to be provided, describes the agreed operation and maintenance of resiliency service assets being provided to customers, and associated rate, program charges, and resiliency charges as described below, and provides program terms and conditions. The Company and customer shall enter into a customer service agreement only upon mutual agreement of both parties.

Customers elect to fund the resiliency service assets according to this tariff. All resiliency service assets are extraordinary or unusual, and extensive repairing or rebuilding of Company facilities may be necessary to accommodate Customers making application for service, therefore the Company reserves the right to require Customers to execute a contract with the Company for a definite character or period of service, and to otherwise protect the Company against possible losses.

#### **Cost of Service**

The cost of service for the program includes a monthly program charge along with a monthly resiliency charge. The program charge is determined by the type of project the customer has contracted for. The resiliency charge is determined by the actual capital cost of the project, along with routine operation and maintenance (O&M) costs. The monthly resiliency charge is calculated using the formula shown below.

Program Charge per Month

Stand Alone Back-Up Generator per Month \$80 Other Resiliency Projects per Month \$450

Resiliency Charges per Month based on following formula

Resiliency Charge = (C - CIAC) x I / 12 + O&M

C = Capital Cost of Company-owned Resiliency Service Asset

CIAC = Customer Contribution in Aid of Construction in accordance with this tariff

I = Annual average carrying charges for the applicable Company owned Resiliency Service Asset O&M = Monthly routine operation and maintenance as defined in the Customer Service Agreement

(Continued on Sheet No. 90.1)

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

D N

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 90.1

#### **Annual Average Carrying Charges**

Annual average carrying charges for each Company-owned resiliency service asset are derived from the Company's most recently approved depreciation filing. Carrying Charges estimates by asset type for 10, 15- and 20-year Customer Service Agreements are listed as follows:

		Carrying Charge*		
FERC	Description	10 Year	15 Year	20 Year
371	Resiliency Services Asset	15.51%	12.68%	11.28%

The annual average carrying charge will reflect the actual qualifying tax treatments and will be described in the executed customer service agreement to reflect qualifying investment or production tax credits.

#### **Project Development Process**

Prospective projects under this tariff shall be categorized by the Company as either Stand Alone Back-Up Generator or Other Resiliency Projects. The Stand Alone Back-Up Generator program charge will be for customer resiliency projects that only contain back-up generation assets and related switching and control equipment. The Other Resiliency Projects program charge will be for customer resiliency projects that contain any other combination generation assets, including back-up generation assets, and battery energy storage systems. Customers that wish to take service under this tariff may be required to complete both a preliminary scoping phase and a design & engineering phase prior to entering into a customer service agreement. Customers shall pay a fee of \$1,000 to complete the preliminary scoping phase of Other Resiliency Projects.

#### **Performance of Resiliency Assets**

For resiliency service assets consisting of battery energy storage assets or generation assets and related switching and control equipment, the customer and Company shall include in the customer service agreement an operational plan that is consistent with the terms of this tariff and best meets the customer's objectives for the resiliency service assets for the term of the customer service agreement. To the extent practicable, the Company shall, via the customer service agreement, provide or arrange to provide the benefits of any applicable warranties provided to the Company for the resiliency service assets to the customer.

#### Minimum Customer Contribution in aid of Construction

Customers may be required to pay a minimum contribution in aid of construction (CIAC) of 10 percent of the total cost of each resiliency service asset unless otherwise agreed by the Company and may contribute up to 100 percent of the total cost of each resiliency service asset. The Company may also require the credit of a Customer to be established satisfactorily to the Company according to the factors outlined within Section No. 6, subsection 1.6 Deposits and Guarantees of the Minnesota Electric Rate Book or using third-party credit support included in the O&M portion of the resiliency charges described above. CIAC requirements may be waived on a per project basis if customers meet minimum credit requirements.

#### Non-Routine O&M

The customer will be invoiced separately for all O&M of Company-owned resiliency service assets not considered routine. Non-routine O&M shall consist of any maintenance not defined as routine O&M in the customer service agreement and shall include all asset decommissioning costs. At the customer's request, the non-routine O&M charge may include an amount to be held in reserve by the Company for future non-routine O&M expenses

(Continued on Sheet No. 90.2)

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

D N

N

Ν

Section No. 5
Original Sheet No. 90.2

#### **Asset Failure or Replacement**

In the event a resiliency service asset fails before the end of the customer service agreement term, and the cost is not under warranty or insured, the customer will be responsible for any undepreciated value of the failed resiliency service asset. Customer shall also be responsible for the full cost of replacement if the customer elects to have the failed asset replaced.

#### **Transfer of Asset Ownership**

After the term or termination of a customer service agreement, ownership of resiliency service assets will be transferred to the customer or retained by the Company as specified below. After the term or termination of a customer service agreement and pursuant to the terms of the customer service agreement, Company shall transfer ownership to customer of resiliency service assets according to the terms of this tariff. The Customer is required to pay the Company for any undepreciated value of the resiliency service assets due to termination of the customer service agreement prior to the end of its term.

Once the customer has paid for any undepreciated value, the Company will transfer ownership of resiliency service assets to the customer. If the customer wishes to have the Company remove, retire and/or decommission any resiliency service asset at the end of the customer service agreement term, the Customer will also be responsible for all costs of removal net of salvage, retirement, and decommissioning.

#### **Additional Customer Service Agreements**

If customer wishes to continue Company ownership of a resiliency service asset after conclusion of the term or termination of a customer service agreement, a new customer service agreement must be signed by the customer in accordance with this tariff. Upon the term or termination of a customer service agreement, customer may sign a new customer service agreement for the Company to perform operation and maintenance of resiliency service assets. Customer may also sign a new customer service agreement for the replacement of, or installation of additional, resiliency service assets.

#### **Multiple Premise Provision**

Consistent with this paragraph, multiple premises of the same customer account from any of the following may be combined to satisfy the availability criteria to participate in the program as a single Customer: A09, A10, A11, A12, A13, A14, A15, A16, A17, A18, A19, A22, A23, A24. The multiple premises together must qualify for the rate schedules eligible for this tariff as described in the Availability section and must be served through a single meter. In cases where multiple premises participate in this program, the Customer will be billed as a single Customer from the required single meter, except as described below for Optional Customer Distribution Service. If the Company owns distribution assets on the customer's side of the single meter that are not resiliency service assets, the customer will be enrolled in Optional Customer Distribution Service.

(Continued on Sheet No. 90.3)

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

Section No. 5
Original Sheet No. 90.3

#### **Optional Customer Distribution Service**

A Customer eligible for this Program may request Optional Customer Distribution Service as set forth in this paragraph. The Company will install, operate, and maintain distribution assets on the customer side of Primary or Secondary metering equipment. Customer CIAC towards these assets will be governed as specified in Section No. 6, subsection 5 Standard Installation and Extension Rules of the Minnesota Electric Rate Book. Any remaining cost after the applicable Allowance is applied for providing customer distribution service must be paid by the customer upfront as a CIAC. Additionally, customers will be billed as a secondary customer at the metering point regardless of the actual voltage of the single meter. Customers may receive Optional Customer Distribution Service without Company ownership of any other resiliency service assets. Nothing in this tariff shall require the Company to purchase existing distribution assets from the customer or another party.

#### **Distribution Modifications**

Customers are responsible for the cost of distribution and service modifications to take service from a single meter as an upfront CIAC. When applicable, new or upgrading Customers will receive an Allowance according to Section No. 6, subsection 5 Standard Installation and Extension Rules of the Minnesota Electric Rate Book based on the estimated load at the single metering point and the rate at which the single metering point is billed regardless of the actual voltage of the single meter.

Existing premise metering points may remain in place or new premise metering points may be added at the Customer's request to provide premise-level consumption information to the Customer. Each non-revenue meter point will be assessed a monthly meter charge of \$5.00.

#### **Parallel Generation Provision**

Customers taking service under this tariff with Company or customer-owned generation assets or battery energy storage systems interconnected with the Company's system on the customer side of the single meter must participate in a parallel generation tariff. Solely for purposes of the availability criteria for the Company's parallel generation tariffs, resiliency service assets shall be deemed to be customer-owned. When a customer resiliency project involves the service of multiple premises through a single meter, as described in the Multiple Premise Provision, the single metering point will be the point of metering for the purposes of the applicable parallel generation tariff.

All generation assets and battery energy storage systems will require dedicated metering points. Each non-revenue meter point will be assessed a monthly meter charge of \$5.00.

#### **Terms and Conditions of Service**

1. Prior to entering into a customer service agreement under this tariff, Company may require customer to enter into a design and engineering agreement with the Company. Customer shall be required to pay the full cost of the design and engineering services. The design and engineering payment will be considered a CIAC if the resiliency service assets are constructed or can be rolled into the Customer's capital cost of the Company owned asset to be paid off via monthly charge over the contract term. How this payment is applied will be up to the customer. All work relating to a Design and Engineering Agreement will remain the proprietary property of the Company until paid for by the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 90.4)

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

Ν

Ν

Section No. 5
Original Sheet No. 90.4

- 2. Customer is required to pay for interconnection-related costs incurred for an interconnection application submitted by Company for resiliency service assets.
- 3. The Company will manage all permitting and compliance associated with Company-owned resiliency service assets. Costs associated with permitting and compliance for resiliency service assets will be paid for by customer through the resiliency charges set forth in this tariff unless otherwise specified in the customer service agreement.
- 4. If, in the Company's sole judgement, the Company needs an easement over the customer's property to furnish resiliency services to the customer, the customer shall provide the Company with an easement at no expense to the Company. If, in the Company's sole judgement, the Company needs an easement or easements over property not owned by customer to furnish service to the customer, the customer shall obtain the easement(s) at no expense to the Company. At the option of the Company, periodic fees associated with easements, crossing permits, licenses, etc., may be equitably assessed and billed to the customer(s) who benefit from such easements, crossing permits, licenses, etc.
- 5. The Company and customer shall only enter into a customer service agreement to install, operate, and maintain resiliency service assets upon mutual agreement of the parties. Neither customer nor Company may compel the other to enter into a customer service agreement under this tariff, and the Company shall have sole discretion to decline to provide any requested resiliency service assets to any customers under this tariff. All terms and conditions apply as stated in the customer service agreement between the Company and the customer.
- 6. All wiring and equipment on the customer's side of the point of connection shall be furnished, installed, and maintained at the customer's expense in a manner approved by the public authorities having jurisdiction over the same and in accordance with the Company's requirements. Any inspection of the customer's wiring and equipment by the Company is for the purpose of avoiding unnecessary interruptions of service to its customers or damage to its property and for no other purpose, and shall not be construed to impose any liability on the Company, to the customer, or any other person by reason thereof, and the Company shall not be liability or responsible for any loss, injury, or damage which may result from the use of, or defects in, the customer's wiring or equipment. The Company may, however, at any time require the customer to make such changes in their equipment or use thereof, as may be necessary to eliminate any hazardous condition or any injurious effect which the operation of the customer's equipment may have on the Company's employees, equipment, or service. The transformers, service connections, meters, and appurtenances used in furnishing electric service to the customer including the resiliency service assets, have a definite capacity, and therefore no material increase in load or equipment shall be made without first making arrangements with the Company for additional electric supply.
- 7. At the Company's sole discretion, in order to ensure safe and effective operation of resiliency service Assets, participation in this Program shall be conditioned upon Customer granting Company all rights necessary to control any generation asset or battery energy storage system owned by customer that is located behind the customer's single meter and connected in parallel with resiliency service assets owned by Company behind the customer's single meter, and Company may require additional protective equipment to be installed at the customer's expense in order to integrate customer-owned assets with Company-owned assets.

(Continued on Sheet No. 90.5)

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

'n

Ν

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 90.5

Ν

- 8. All resiliency service assets must adhere to the Company's existing rules and regulations, tariffs, and policies, unless otherwise required by this tariff, and must meet the Company's safety, power quality, and other electrical standards as determined by the Company.
- All customer-owned assets and facilities interconnected to the Company's distribution assets and facilities shall be the responsibility of the customer and subject to engineering plan approval by the Company during the project design and engineering phase.
- 10. After resiliency service assets are installed at a customer's premise, the customer may not modify or interconnect additional generation, storage, or make major changes to load, wiring or equipment behind the customer's meter without consulting in writing with the Company, who may require the completion of addition design and engineering studies at the Customer's cost prior to approving any modifications.
- 11. All Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) associated with resiliency service assets shall be assigned to the Company on behalf of the customer, and the Company shall retire any RECs associated with a resiliency service asset that are tracked in the Midwest Renewable Energy Tracking System program or any similar program on behalf of the customer.
- 12. All rates are subject to periodic re-pricing as approved by Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.
- 13. The Company reserves the right to terminate this program in its sole discretion upon a requisite filing to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

Date Filed: 04-06-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 03-23-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-170 Order Date: 03-15-23

#### **FUEL CLAUSE CHARGE**

There shall be added to or deducted from the monthly bill a Fuel Cost Charge calculated by multiplying the applicable monthly billing kilowatt hours (kWh) by the billed Fuel Adjustment Factor (FAF) per kWh. The billed FAF is calculated by prorating each calendar month FAF by the number of customer billing days in each calendar month, and rounding to the nearest \$0.00001 per kWh.

#### **EXEMPTION**

For customers participating in Company's Renewable\*Connect and Renewable\*Connect Government pilot programs, the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex) or the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Long Term), the applicable billing kWh subject to the FAF shall be reduced by the elected Voluntary Renewable Adjustment energy blocks. In the event that a customer's metered energy use is lower than the subscribed energy blocks, the applicable billing kWh for the FAF for that month is zero.

For customer premises recognized by the Company as not being subject to any of the costs of satisfying the solar energy standard under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691, subd. 2f ("SES Costs"), the SES Costs reflected in the Fuel Clause Charge assessed to the accounts associated with these premises may be credited to these accounts, and the dollar amount of these credits shall be added back into the Current Period Cost of Energy applicable to the time period when the credit is issued.

#### **FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (FAF)**

A separate FAF will be determined for each service category defined by customer class and time-of-day (TOD) period within the Commercial and Industrial – Demand class. The FAF for each service category is the sum of the Current Period Cost of Energy multiplied by the applicable FAF Ratio, and the applicable Energy Cost True-up Factor. The FAF Ratio is the Class Cost Ratio multiplied by the corresponding TOD Ratio:

Service Category	Class Cost Ratio	TOD Ratio	FAF Ratio
Residential	1.0192	1.0000	1.0192
C&I Non-Demand	1.0183	1.0000	1.0183
C&I Demand	0.9917	1.0114	1.0030
C&I Demand TOD On-Peak	0.9917	1.2853	1.2746
C&I Demand TOD Off-Peak	0.9917	0.8068	0.8001
Outdoor Lighting	0.7659	1.0000	0.7659
C&I Demand TOU Pilot Peak	0.9917	1.3341	1.3230
C&I Demand TOU Pilot Base	0.9917	1.0754	1.0665
C&I Demand TOU Pilot Off-Peak	0.9917	0.5283	0.5239

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-91.1)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

#### **FUEL CLAUSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 32nd Revised Sheet No. 91.1

#### **FUEL COST FACTORS (2024)**

Month

### Commercial & Industrial

Month	Residential	Non-Demand	Non-TOD	Demand On-Peak	Off-Peak	Outdoor Lighting
January	\$0.03088	\$0.03085	\$0.03039	\$0.03860	\$0.02426	\$0.02323
February	\$0.03377	\$0.03374	\$0.03323	\$0.04221	\$0.02652	\$0.02539
March	\$0.03659	\$0.03656	\$0.03601	\$0.04575	\$0.02873	\$0.02750
April	\$0.03563	\$0.03560	\$0.03507	\$0.04454	\$0.02798	\$0.02679
May	\$0.03876	\$0.03873	\$0.03814	\$0.04846	\$0.03044	\$0.02914
June	\$0.03653	\$0.03649	\$0.03595	\$0.04567	\$0.02868	\$0.02746
July	\$0.03787	\$0.03783	\$0.03726	\$0.04737	\$0.02971	\$0.02844
August	\$0.03665	\$0.03662	\$0.03607	\$0.04584	\$0.02877	\$0.02753
September	\$0.03377	\$0.03375	\$0.03324	\$0.04224	\$0.02652	\$0.02538
October	\$0.03208	\$0.03204	\$0.03156	\$0.04011	\$0.02518	\$0.02410
November	\$0.02843	\$0.02841	\$0.02798	\$0.03555	\$0.02233	\$0.02137
December	\$0.02666	\$0.02664	\$0.02623	\$0.03334	\$0.02094	\$0.02004

#### Commercial & Industrial General TOU Service Pilot Program

	Peak	Base	Off-Peak
January	\$0.04006	\$0.03231	\$0.01592
February	\$0.04381	\$0.03533	\$0.01738
March	Φ0.04740	<b>#0.00000</b>	<b>#0.04000</b>

· ,	φυ.υ <del>4</del> υυυ	φυ.υυΖυ ι	φ0.0139Z
February	\$0.04381	\$0.03533	\$0.01738
March	\$0.04749	\$0.03829	\$0.01882
April	\$0.04624	\$0.03728	\$0.01834
May	\$0.05029	\$0.04055	\$0.01996
June	\$0.04740	\$0.03822	\$0.01880
July	\$0.04917	\$0.03962	\$0.01943
August	\$0.04759	\$0.03835	\$0.01883
September	\$0.04384	\$0.03535	\$0.01736
October	\$0.04163	\$0.03356	\$0.01649
November	\$0.03690	\$0.02975	\$0.01463
December	\$0.03460	\$0.02790	\$0.01373

#### **CURRENT PERIOD COST OF ENERGY**

The Current Period Cost of Energy per kWh is defined as the qualifying costs, forecasted to be incurred during the calendar month, divided by the kWh sales forecasted for the same month. Qualifying kWh sales are all kWh sales excluding intersystem, Renewable\*Connect, Renewable\*Connect Government, Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), and Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Long Term) kWh sales. Qualifying costs are the sum of the following:

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-91.2)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

#### **FUEL CLAUSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 14th Revised Sheet No. 91.2

- 1. The cost of fuels consumed in the Company's generating stations as recorded in Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Accounts 151 and 518.
- The cost of energy purchases as recorded in FERC Account 555, exclusive of capacity or demand charges, irrespective of the designation assigned to such transaction, when such energy is purchased on an economic dispatch basis.
- All Midwest ISO (MISO) costs and revenues authorized by the Commission to flow through this Fuel Clause Rider and excluding MISO costs and revenues that are recoverable in base rates, as prescribed in applicable Commission Orders.
- 4. All fuel and purchased energy expenses incurred by the Company over the duration of any Commission-approved contract, as provided for by Minnesota Statutes, Section 216B.1645, except any such expenses recovered in base rates or other riders.
- 5. The energy cost of purchases from a qualifying facility, as that term is defined in 18 C.F.R. Part 292 and Minn. Rule 7835.0100, Subp. 19, as amended, and the net cost of energy (and capacity if purchased on an energy output basis) purchases from any qualifying facility using wind energy conversion systems for the generation of electric energy, whether or not those purchases occur on an economic dispatch basis. Capacity costs associated with such purchased power contracts, which are in excess of 100 kW and commenced after the date of the Commission's final order in Docket No. E002/GR-05-1428, shall be excluded from Fuel Cost Charge recovery.
- 6. Less the fuel-related costs recovered through intersystem sales.
- Less purchased power costs for the Renewable\*Connect, Renewable\*Connect Government pilot programs, the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex), and the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Long Term) as recorded in FERC account 555.
- 8. Less neutrality charge cost recovery for the Renewable\*Connect and Renewable\*Connect Government pilot programs.
- 9. Less asset based margins from intersystem sales of excess generation and ancillary services. Asset based margins are defined as sales revenues less the sum of fuel and energy costs (including costs associated with MISO Day 2 markets that are booked to FERC Account 555) and any additional transmission costs incurred that are required to make such sales.

#### **ENERGY COST TRUE-UP FACTORS**

An Energy Cost True-up Factor per kWh is calculated annually for each Class and TOD category by dividing the Energy Cost True-up Amount by the qualifying kWh sales forecasted for the proposed period of up to twelve months the rate will be in effect and then multiplied by the applicable FAF ratio. The application of true-up factors to customers' bills is subject to Commission approval.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-91.3)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

#### **FUEL CLAUSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 21st Revised Sheet No. 91.3

D

Ν

Ν

Ν

#### RATE SCHEDULES BY SERVICE CATEGORY

#### Residential

Residential (A00, A01, A03) Residential TOD (A02, A04)

Residential TOU Pilot Program (A72, A74)

Energy Controlled (A05) Limited Off-Peak (A06)

Residential Electric Vehicle (A08)

Residential Electric Vehicle Pilot (A80, A81)

Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot (A82, A83)

#### Commercial and Industrial Demand - Non-TOD

General (A14)

Peak Controlled (A23) Municipal Pumping (A41)

#### **Commercial and Industrial Non-Demand**

Energy Controlled (A05)
Limited Off Peak (A06)
Small General (A09, A10, A11, A13)
Small General TOD (A12, A16, A18, A22)
Small Municipal Pumping (A40)
Fire and Civil Defense Siren (A42)
Multi Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service Pilot (A91)

Multi-Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service Pilot (A91, A92, A93)

Electric Service Public Charging Station Pilot (A94)

#### Commercial and Industrial Demand - TOD

General TOD (A15, A17, A19) Peak Controlled TOD (A24) Tier 1 Energy Controlled Rider (A27)

Light Rail Line (A29)
General TOU Pilot Program (A25, A26)

Electric Vehicle Fleet Pilot (A87, A88, A89)

Electric Vehicle Public Charging Pilot (A90)

#### **Outdoor Lighting**

Automatic Protective (A07)
Street Lighting System (A30)
Street Lighting Energy (Closed) (A32)
Street Lighting Energy – Metered (A34)
Street Lighting - City of St. Paul (A37)

#### **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on May 1st a 24-month forecast of the fuel and purchased energy costs applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1st of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### **FUEL CLAUSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 91.4

Ν

#### **EXCLUSION OF COMMUNITY SOLAR GARDEN COSTS**

To comply with Minn. Stat. § 216B.1641, Subd. 11, the fuel adjustment charge to residential customers who have received bill payment assistance or income-qualified energy assistance programs within the proceeding twelve-month timeframe and who also do not subscribe to a community solar garden shall exclude the "net cost of community solar garden generation". To achieve this exclusion, these customers shall receive a bill credit of \$[To Be Determined] per kWh of billed usage that removes "net cost of community solar garden generation". This credit will start to apply and appear on customer bills only after the Company has systems in place to provide this credit and application of this credit will be done only on a prospective basis after the Company has systems in place.

Date Filed: 01-05-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 06-07-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-867 & E002/CI-23-335 Order Date: 05-30-24

# CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT RIDER

Section No. 5 24th Revised Sheet No. 92

R

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules. Exemptions are as follows:

"Large Customer Facility" customers that have been exempted from the Company's Conservation Improvement Program charges pursuant to Minn. Stat. 216B.241 subd. 1a (b) shall receive a monthly exemption from conservation improvement program charges pursuant to Minn. Stat. 216B.16, subd. 6b Energy Conservation Improvement. Such monthly exemption will be effective beginning January 1 of the year following the grant of exemption. Upon exemption from conservation program charges, the "Large Customer Facility" customers can no longer participate in the Company's Energy Conservation Improvement Program.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each non-exempt customer's monthly bill a Conservation Improvement Program (CIP) Adjustment, which shall be calculated by multiplying the monthly applicable billing kilowatt hours (kWh) by the CIP Adjustment Factor.

#### DETERMINATION OF CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT FACTOR

The CIP Adjustment Factor shall be calculated for each customer class by dividing the Recoverable Conservation Improvement Program Expense by the Projected Retail Sales for a designated recovery period. The factor may be adjusted annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission. The CIP Adjustment Factor for all rate schedules is:

All Classes \$0.002225 per kWh

Recoverable Conservation Improvement Program Expense shall be the CIP expense not recovered through base rates as determined from the CIP Tracker account balance for a designated period. All costs appropriately charged to the CIP Tracker Account shall be eligible for recovery through this Rider. All revenues received from the CIP Adjustment Factor shall be credited to the CIP Tracker Account.

<u>Projected Retail Sales</u> shall be the estimated kilowatt-hour sales to all non-exempt customers for the designated recovery period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-92.1)

Date Filed: 03-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-145 Order Date: 07-21-23

# CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 92.1

R

R

#### **DETERMINATION OF CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY CHARGE (CCRC)**

The CCRC is the amount included in base rates dedicated to the recovery of CIP costs as approved by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (or successor agency) in the Company's last general rate case. The CCRC is approved and applied on a per kWh basis by dividing the test-year CIP expenses by the test-year sales volumes (net of CIP-exempt volumes). All revenues received from the CCRC shall be credited to the CIP Tracker Account. The CCRC for all rate schedules is:

All Classes

\$0.004955 per kWh

#### **DETERMINATION OF CCRC EXEMPTION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR**

For "Large Customer Facilities", as defined in Minn. Stat. 216B.241 subd. 1, granted exemption by the Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources, pursuant to Minn. Stat. 216B.241, the CIP Adjustment Factor shall not apply and monthly bills will include a CCRC Exemption Adjustment credit determined by multiplying total billing kWh by the applicable CCRC Exemption Adjustment Factor. Customers' accounts granted exemption by a decision of the Commissioner after the beginning of a calendar year shall be credited for any CIP collections billed after January 1st of the year following the Commissioner's decision. The CCRC Exemption Adjustment Factor for all rate classes is:

All Classes

\$0.004955 per kWh

#### **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on April 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the CIP Adjustment Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year.

#### **EXEMPTION**

For customer premises recognized by the Company as not being subject to any of the costs of satisfying the solar energy standard under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691, subd. 2f ("SES Costs"), the SES Costs reflected in the CIP Adjustment assessed to the accounts associated with these premises may be credited to these accounts, and the dollar amount of these credits shall be added as part of the Recoverable Conservation Improvement Program Expense applicable to the time period when the credit is issued.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### **SURCHARGE RIDER**

Section No. 5 9th Revised Sheet No. 93

С

A surcharge will be included in the monthly customer bills in Minnesota communities in an amount equal to any franchise gross earnings or other fee, permit or usage fee, excise, city sales or other charge or tax now or hereafter imposed upon Company by a community, whether by ordinance, franchise or otherwise, applicable to electric service supplied by Company to a customer.

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.\*

The Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission of any new, renewed, expired, or changed fee, authorized by Minn. Stat. § 216B.36 to raise revenue, at least 30 days prior to its implementation. If the Company receives less than 30 days' notice of a repealed or reduced fee from a city, the Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission within 10 business days of receiving notice. Notification to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission will include a copy of the relevant franchise fee ordinance, or other operative document authorizing imposition of, or change in, the fee.

Affected customers will be notified on the first bill on which a new or modified fee is listed via the standard bill message below:

[The municipality] imposes a [X% of gross revenues/\$X per meter/\$X per kWh/\$X per therm] fee on Xcel Energy collectable through a fee on Xcel Energy [electric/gas] accounts effective [effective date]. The line item appears on your bill as "City Fees." Xcel Energy remits 100% of this fee to [the municipality].

Date Filed: 08-11-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-25-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

<sup>\*</sup>The amount collected for Baker is applied to the community's street lighting bill.

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES

Section No. 5 32nd Revised Sheet No. 93.1

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

				Franchise Fees					
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Afton	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	01/2005	08/16/2024
Albertville	\$2.50	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$2.00	_	_	03/2011	09/07/2029
Bayport	\$1.50	\$3.00	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$25.00	01/2014	05/04/2028
Big Lake	\$4.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	_	_	_	10/2014	07/04/2034
Bloomington	\$5.95	\$11.90	\$63.00	\$182.00	_	_	_	01/2024	12/20/2035
Brooklyn Center	\$1.65	\$4.25	\$22.75	\$103.00	\$13.50	\$13.50	\$13.50	12/2023	10/08/2043
Brooklyn Park	\$7.00	\$7.50	\$45.00	\$160.00	_	_	_	03/2016	12/31/2028
Burnsville	\$4.00	\$12.00	\$40.00	\$180.00	_	_	_	09/2020	02/15/2036
Centerville	\$4.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	_	_	_	05/2016	01/26/2036
Champlin	\$3.62	\$9.80	\$41.21	\$144.24	\$17.51	\$17.51	\$17.51	01/2020	11/23/2028
Chanhassen	\$5.00	\$14.00	\$40.00	\$290.00	_	_	_	02/2020	10/27/2039
Chisago City	\$1.30	\$5.00	\$15.00	\$55.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$15.00	06/2009	02/28/2029
Circle Pines	\$2.75	\$3.00	\$35.00	_	\$3.00	_	_	10/2009	08/24/2029
Clara City	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$15.00	\$68.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$15.00	01/2014	10/07/2033
Clements	\$5.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$10.00	_	_	_	06/2024	03/10/2044
Coon Rapids <sup>1</sup>	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	_	_	_	04/2018	01/13/2032
Cottage Grove <sup>2</sup>	3.75%	3.75%	3.75%	3.75%				11/2023	10/31/2043

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Coon Rapids: The franchise fee excludes rate schedules for highway lighting, municipal street lighting, municipal water pumping, municipal fire sirens, and municipal sewage disposal service. For all consumers, the four percent franchise fee is applicable to the first \$950,000 of calendar year gross operating revenues. The franchise fee is reduced to one half percent (0.5%) for the remaining amount of annual gross operating revenues exceeding \$950,000.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.1a)

Date Filed: 04-01-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 06-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E,G999/CI-09-970 Order Date: 03-23-11

RC

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Cottage Grove: The franchise fee excludes rate schedules for highway lighting, municipal street lighting, municipal water pumping, municipal fire sirens, municipal traffic signals, and municipal sewage disposal service. For all consumers, the 3.75% franchise fee is applicable to the first \$950,000 of calendar year gross operating revenues. The franchise fee is reduced to one half percent (0.5%) for the remaining amount of annual gross operating revenues exceeding \$950,000.

#### FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES

Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 93.1a

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

	Franchise Fees									
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date	
Dayton	\$4.00	\$12.00	\$45.00	\$200.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	01/2020	09/09/2039	
Deephaven	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	_	_	_	01/2024	11/02/2030	
Dilworth	\$2.60	\$6.00	\$21.00	\$136.50	_	\$6.00	\$21.00	05/2018	02/25/2038	
Dundas	\$2.25	\$3.25	\$25.00	\$740.00	_	_	_	01/2024	08/25/2033	
Eagan	\$1.85	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	_	_	_	06/2023	11/16/2042	
Eagle Lake	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50	_	_	_	10/2012	05/06/2032	
Eden Prairie	\$6.50	\$8.50	\$20.50	\$89.50	_	_	_	05/2023	06/18/2032	
Edina	\$3.55	\$6.00	\$17.00	\$71.00	_	_	_	01/2024	11/03/2035	
Excelsior	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	11/2012	08/02/2032	
Falcon Heights	\$2.25	\$3.50	\$22.00	\$200.00	\$2.00	_	_	10/2018	06/12/2038	
Faribault <sup>1</sup>	\$6.63	\$21.94	\$58.72	\$438.80	_	_	_	04/2022	11/08/2024	
Forest Lake	\$4.00	\$2.50	\$18.50	\$75.00	\$7.50	\$2.50	\$18.50	05/2013	01/27/2033	
Glyndon	\$1.25	\$1.00	\$8.00	\$35.00	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$1.75	05/2020	01/21/2040	
Golden Valley	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$30.00	\$258.00	_	_	_	04/2018	12/17/2027	

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.2)

Date Filed: 10-18-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E,G999/CI-09-970 Order Date: 03-23-11

Ν

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 26th Revised Sheet No. 93.2

CR

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

	Franchise Fees									
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date	
Goodview	\$2.75	\$3.00	\$25.00	\$110.00	\$25.00	\$2.50	\$10.00	07/2006	04/30/2026	
Grant	\$2.35	\$2.00	\$14.00	\$75.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	01/2024	09/04/2043	
Hayfield	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	01/2015	04/17/2031	
Henderson	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	_	_	_	04/2012	08/16/2031	
Hopkins	5.00%	4.25%	4.25%	4.25%	_	_	_	01/2024	12/31/2026	
Inver Grove Heights	\$2.75	\$3.00	\$25.00	\$95.00	_	_	_	01/2018	06/30/2029	
Landfall Village	\$2.25	\$4.75	\$14.00	\$65.00	\$15.50	_	_	04/2014	12/10/2033	
Lexington	\$4.00	\$6.50	\$40.00	\$170.00	_	_	_	03/2017	10/05/2031	
Lindstrom	\$2.50	\$5.00	\$24.00	\$70.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	04/2016	12/17/2028	
Little Canada	\$3.75	\$6.75	\$40.00	\$525.00	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$3.75	04/2024	11/28/2043	
Long Lake	\$4.00	\$6.00	\$40.00	\$160.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	01/2021	07/01/2038	
Madison Lake	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	05/2013	02/03/2033	
Mahtomedi	\$1.30	\$1.38	\$14.40	\$110.28	\$12.71	\$0.63	\$14.84	01/2005	10/18/2024	
Mankato	\$1.00	\$1.55	\$16.50	\$223.00	\$1.00	\$0.25	\$1.00	02/2015	09/21/2034	
Mantorville	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	11/2012	08/12/2032	
Maplewood	\$3.00	\$4.75	\$30.00	\$180.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	11/2018	09/26/2024	
Mendota Heights	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$50.00	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	04/2024	11/17/2034	

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.3)

Date Filed: 02-01-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 04-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 28th Revised Sheet No. 93.3

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

				Franchise Fees					
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Minneapolis	5.25%	6.75%	6.75%	6.75%	6.75%	6.75%	6.75%	01/2024	10/16/2024
Minnetonka	\$4.50	\$4.50	\$13.50	\$45.00	_	\$4.50	\$4.50	01/2019	05/14/2038
Monticello	\$1.95	\$5.50	\$31.00	\$190.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$31.00	06/2007	05/31/2027
Montrose	\$4.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	_	_		01/2020	09/09/2032
Mound	\$4.00	\$12.00	\$30.00	\$145.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	06/2024	12/31/2025
Mounds View	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	01/2022	12/31/2026
New Brighton	\$3.00	\$4.50	\$28.00	\$185.00	_	_	_	01/2024	08/21/2043
New Hope	\$4.00	\$7.00	\$31.00	\$135.00	_	_	_	03/2023	06/26/2031
New Richland	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	_	_	_	02/2013	07/11/2024
Newport	\$1.00	\$1.50	\$14.00	\$70.00	\$5.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	01/2011	10/18/2026
North Branch	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$8.75	\$17.50	_	_	_	08/2018	04/09/2038

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.4)

Date Filed: 04-01-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 06-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 37th Revised Sheet No. 93.4

CR

R

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

				Franchise Fees					
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date
North Mankato	\$1.00	\$1.55	\$16.50	\$223.00	\$17.62	\$1.46	\$12.30	04/2015	10/05/2034
Northfield	\$3.25	\$4.00	\$32.50	\$990.00	_	_	_	03/2021	12/03/2032
Oakdale	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	04/2024	12/11/2043
Osseo	\$1.28	\$2.07	\$17.57	\$102.65	\$6.20	\$0.45	\$2.55	10/2023	08/27/2043
Otsego	\$4.00	\$5.00	\$40.00	\$95.00	_	_	_	10/2022	10/24/2041
Owatonna	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%	05/2023	01/16/2043
Plymouth	\$ 3.53	\$5.31	\$ 17.71	\$70.85	_	_	_	04/2024	07/09/2027
Prior Lake	\$5.00	\$15.00	\$30.00	\$150.00	_	_	_	01/2022	03/19/2026
Richmond	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	_	_	_	05/2013	05/03/2031
Richfield	\$5.10	\$17.00	\$41.25	\$263.00	_	_	_	01/2024	03/12/2027
Robbinsdale	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	07/2023	04/02/2027
Rogers	\$5.00	\$7.00	\$45.00	\$210.00	\$17.00	\$12.00	\$65.00	01/2016	11/22/2024
Sartell	\$4.00	\$6.75	\$15.00	\$109.00	_	_	_	01/2017	09/11/2036
Sauk Rapids <sup>2</sup>	auk Rapids <sup>2</sup> 4.5% Customers who purchase \$75,000 or less in calendar year  1.5% That part which exceeds \$75,000 in calendar year							01/2024	09/24/2043
Shakopee <sup>1</sup>	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	_	_	_	01/2022	08/03/2041
Shoreview	\$3.75	\$5.00	\$36.00	\$340.00	_	_	_	01/2021	07/17/2031

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.5)

Date Filed: 02-16-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 04-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Shakopee: The fee collected shall total three percent (3%) of the Company's gross revenues from its operations within the City collected from each customer of each class. For customers in the Large C&I class, the three percent franchise fee is applicable to the first \$950,000 of calendar year gross revenues. The franchise fee is reduced to one-half percent (0.5%) for the remaining amount of annual gross revenues exceeding \$950,000.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Sauk Rapids: Franchise Fee does not apply to Public Street Lighting

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 21st Revised Sheet No. 93.5

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

				Franchise Fees					
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Shorewood	\$4.00	\$8.00	\$10.00	\$25.00	_	_	_	10/2018	06/24/2038
South St. Paul <sup>1</sup>	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	_	_	_	04/2018	04/05/2030
Spicer	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	_	_	_	02/2013	10/01/2032
Spring Lake Park	\$0.80	\$1.20	\$8.50	\$50.00	_	_	_	04/2015	01/04/2035
St. Cloud <sup>2</sup>	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	_	_	_	12/2017	12/31/2024
St. Joseph	\$2.00	\$6.75	\$20.00	\$109.00	_	_	_	02/2024	10/01/2043
St. Louis Park	\$6.75	\$12.00	\$48.50	\$148.50	_	\$12.00	\$48.50	06/2021	09/18/2036
St. Michael	\$3.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$2.50	\$10.00	04/2021	10/08/2040
St. Paul <sup>3</sup>	See fee so	chedule in the N	lotes section or	the following shee	ts.			11/2006	08/31/2026
St. Paul Park	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$25.00	\$335.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$5.00	08/2005	05/15/2025
Stillwater	\$2.00	\$2.50	\$18.00	\$125.00	\$4.00	\$2.00	\$18.00	06/2015	02/16/2035

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.6)

Date Filed: 10-13-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E,G999/CI-09-970 Order Date: 03-23-11

CR

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> South St. Paul: The franchise fee excludes rate schedules for highway lighting, municipal street lighting, municipal water pumping, municipal traffic signals, municipal fire sirens, and municipal sewage disposal service.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> St. Cloud: The franchise fee for residential heating customers will be 1.5% during the months of November – April.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> St. Paul: The monthly franchise fee will be as stated on the following sheets. The residential service franchise fee will be as stated except during the months of November - April when there will be no fee. The fee shall not exceed \$620,000 during any calendar year from any large commercial and industrial customer qualifying for service on the Competitive Market Rider. The schedule on the following sheets show the meter, energy, and demand factor for each year of the St. Paul franchise and for each of the customer classifications.

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.6

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Meter Factor -	· Monthly Charge	per Account	
Start Date	1-Nov-2006	1-Nov-2008	1-Nov-2010	1-Nov-2012	1-Nov-2014
End Date	31-Oct-2008	31-Oct-2010	31-Oct-2012	31-Oct-2014	31-Oct-2016
Residential (May - October)	\$2.63	\$2.70	\$2.77	\$2.84	\$2.91
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Firm Secondary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Firm Primary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Interruptible Secondary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Interruptible Primary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Firm Secondary	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Firm Primary	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Interruptible Secondary	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Interruptible Primary	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Interruptible TT	\$5.04	\$5.11	\$5.18	\$5.25	\$5.32
Standby Service	None	None	None	None	None
Public Street & Highway Lighting	\$6.74	\$6.81	\$6.88	\$6.95	\$7.02
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Demand Secondary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Demand Primary	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$2.96	\$3.09	\$3.22	\$3.35	\$3.48

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.7)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark 10-01-17 Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

E002/GR-15-826 Docket No. Order Date: 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.7

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Meter Factor -	· Monthly Charge	per Account	
Start Date	1-Nov-2016	1-Nov-2018	1-Nov-2020	1-Nov-2022	1-Nov-2024
End Date	31-Oct-2018	31-Oct-2020	31-Oct-2022	31-Oct-2024	31-Aug-2026
Residential (May - October)	\$3.03	\$3.15	\$3.27	\$3.40	\$3.54
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Firm Secondary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Firm Primary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Interruptible Secondary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Interruptible Primary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Firm Secondary	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Firm Primary	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Interruptible Secondary	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Interruptible Primary	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Interruptible TT	\$5.53	\$5.75	\$5.98	\$6.22	\$6.47
Standby Service	None	None	None	None	None
Public Street & Highway Lighting	\$7.30	\$7.59	\$7.90	\$8.21	\$8.54
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Demand Secondary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Demand Primary	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$3.62	\$3.76	\$3.91	\$4.07	\$4.23

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.8)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark 10-01-17 Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

E002/GR-15-826 Docket No. Order Date: 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.8

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Energy Facto	or - Monthly Cha	rge per kWh	
Start Date	1-Nov-2006	1-Nov-2008	1-Nov-2010	1-Nov-2012	1-Nov-2014
End Date	31-Oct-2008	31-Oct-2010	31-Oct-2012	31-Oct-2014	31-Oct-2016
Residential (May - October)	\$0.0094	\$0.0095	\$0.0096	\$0.0097	\$0.0098
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040
Firm Secondary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Firm Primary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Interruptible Primary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	\$0.0028	\$0.0028	\$0.0028	\$0.0028	\$0.0028
Firm Secondary	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Firm Primary	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Interruptible Primary	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Interruptible TT	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013	\$0.0013
Standby Service	None	None	None	None	None
Public Street & Highway Lighting	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040	\$0.0040
Demand Secondary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Demand Primary	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018	\$0.0018

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.9)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark 10-01-17 Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: Docket No. 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.9

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Energy Facto	or - Monthly Cha	rge per kWh	
Start Date	1-Nov-2016	1-Nov-2018	1-Nov-2020	1-Nov-2022	1-Nov-2024
End Date	31-Oct-2018	31-Oct-2020	31-Oct-2022	31-Oct-2024	31-Aug-2026
Residential (May - October)	\$0.0102	\$0.0106	\$0.0110	\$0.0115	\$0.0119
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	\$0.0042	\$0.0043	\$0.0045	\$0.0047	\$0.0049
Firm Secondary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Firm Primary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Interruptible Primary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	\$0.0029	\$0.0030	\$0.0031	\$0.0033	\$0.0034
Firm Secondary	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Firm Primary	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Interruptible Primary	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Interruptible TT	\$0.0014	\$0.0014	\$0.0015	\$0.0015	\$0.0016
Standby Service	None	None	None	None	None
Public Street & Highway Lighting	\$0.0042	\$0.0043	\$0.0045	\$0.0047	\$0.0049
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	\$0.0042	\$0.0043	\$0.0045	\$0.0047	\$0.0049
Demand Secondary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Demand Primary	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$0.0019	\$0.0019	\$0.0020	\$0.0021	\$0.0022

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.10)

Date Filed: By: Christopher B. Clark 11-02-15 Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.10

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Demand Fac	tor - Monthly Ch	arge per kW	
Start Date	1-Nov-2006	1-Nov-2008	1-Nov-2010	1-Nov-2012	1-Nov-2014
End Date	31-Oct-2008	31-Oct-2010	31-Oct-2012	31-Oct-2014	31-Oct-2016
Residential (May - October)	None	None	None	None	None
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	None	None	None	None	None
Firm Secondary	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10
Firm Primary	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Interruptible Secondary	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10
Interruptible Primary	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	None	None	None	None	None
Firm Secondary	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10
Firm Primary	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.81	\$0.81	\$0.81	\$0.81	\$0.81
Interruptible Primary	\$0.71	\$0.71	\$0.71	\$0.71	\$0.71
Interruptible TT	\$0.51	\$0.54	\$0.57	\$0.60	\$0.63
Standby Service	\$0.30	\$0.33	\$0.36	\$0.39	\$0.42
Public Street & Highway Lighting	None	None	None	None	None
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	None	None	None	None	None
Demand Secondary	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.10
Demand Primary	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06	\$1.06

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.11)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark 10-01-17 Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: Docket No. 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 93.11

Notes: <sup>3</sup> St. Paul (continued)

Customer Class		Demand Fac	tor - Monthly Ch	arge per kW	
Start Date	1-Nov-2016	1-Nov-2018	1-Nov-2020	1-Nov-2022	1-Nov-2024
End Date	31-Oct-2018	31-Oct-2020	31-Oct-2022	31-Oct-2024	31-Aug-2026
Residential (May - October)	None	None	None	None	None
Small Commercial & Industrial					
Non-Demand	None	None	None	None	None
Firm Secondary	\$1.14	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29	\$1.34
Firm Primary	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Interruptible Secondary	\$1.14	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29	\$1.34
Interruptible Primary	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Large Commercial & Industrial					
Special	None	None	None	None	None
Firm Secondary	\$1.14	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29	\$1.34
Firm Primary	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Firm Trans. Transf.	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Interruptible Secondary	\$0.84	\$0.88	\$0.91	\$0.95	\$0.99
Interruptible Primary	\$0.74	\$0.77	\$0.80	\$0.83	\$0.86
Interruptible TT	\$0.66	\$0.68	\$0.71	\$0.74	\$0.77
Standby Service	\$0.44	\$0.45	\$0.47	\$0.49	\$0.51
Public Street & Highway Lighting	None	None	None	None	None
Small Municipal Pumping					
Non-Demand	None	None	None	None	None
Demand Secondary	\$1.14	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29	\$1.34
Demand Primary	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Large Municipal Pumping					
Demand Primary (Sec cust)	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29
Fire and Civil Defense Siren Service	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.19	\$1.24	\$1.29

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.12)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark 10-01-17 Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

E002/GR-15-826 Docket No. Order Date: 06-12-17

## FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES (Continued)

Section No.

16th Revised Sheet No. 93.12

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local governmental unit.

Indicates fee is not applied

Franchise Fees									
City	Residential	Small C&I Non-demand	Small C&I Demand	Large C&I	Public Street Lighting	Municipal Pumping Non-demand	Municipal Pumping Demand	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Tracy	\$2.64	\$2.64	\$5.28	\$5.28	_	_	_	01/2023	09/25/2042
Vadnais Heights	\$4.00	\$6.00	\$26.00	\$120.00	_	_	_	01/2021	01/01/2038
Victoria	\$3.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	_	_	_	02/2017	10/09/2036
Wabasha	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	_	_	_	05/2022	01/03/2042
Waite Park	\$4.00	\$6.75	\$15.00	\$109.00	_	_	_	01/2019	06/10/2032
Watertown	\$3.00	\$4.50	\$16.00	\$51.00	_	\$13.50	\$21.00	04/2010	04/10/2027
Wayzata	\$2.06	\$4.64	\$4.64	\$15.45	\$1.03	\$1.03	\$1.03	03/2011	11/30/2026
White Bear Lake	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%	05/2018	01/08/2038
Winona  4.0% Customers who purchase \$100,000 or less in calendar year  1.5% That part which exceeds \$100,000 in calendar year					07/2023	04/02/2043			
Winsted	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	_	_	_	05/2012	12/19/2031
Woodbury	\$3.25	\$3.50	\$23.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	01/2022	08/10/2041
Wyoming	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$25.00	\$150.00	_	_	_	05/2022	02/01/2042

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-93.13)

Date Filed: 04-28-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E,G999/CI-09-970 Order Date: 03-23-11

С

#### FRANCHISE AND OTHER CITY FEES

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 93.13

Franchise and other city fees, as designated below will be included in the customers' monthly bills computed under the indicated rate classes and effective in the following Minnesota communities:

The Company remits 100% of these fees collected from ratepayers to the local government unit.\*

(U) Indicates unincorporated community

Other City Fees						
City	Description	Effective Date	Expiration Date			
West St. Paul	Pursuant to city code, the Company collects a 6.0% gross revenue tax derived from the sale of electricity within the City of West St. Paul. The amount collected is remitted to the City of West St. Paul.	07/2019				
FEES NOT REMITTED DIRECTLY TO CITY						
Baker (U)	The Company collects a fee of \$3.25 per residential and small commercial and industrial customer in the community of Baker for energy usage and maintenance on community street lighting. The amount collected is applied to Baker's street lighting bill.	03/1994				

<sup>\*</sup>Except Baker. See above.

RC

Date Filed: 04-24-19 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-01-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## INTERIM RATE SURCHARGE RIDER

Section No. 5 14th Revised Sheet No. 94

D

CANCELED C D

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 95

#### **PROGRAMS**

#### Low Income Discount (LID) Program

Eligible customers receive a \$15 discount in each monthly billing period. Eligibility is determined by receipt of energy assistance during the current Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) season and the customer is 62 years or older and/or disabled. The LID is retroactive to October 1 and ends September 30 of each year.

#### **PowerON Program**

Eligibility is determined by customer receipt of energy assistance during the current (LIHEAP) season and agreement to a monthly payment plan that is based on no more than 3% off their annual income.

#### Medical Affordability Program (MAP)

Eligibility is determined by the customer's valid medical form on file with the Company, an income no greater than 60% of the state median and agree to a monthly payment plan based on a percentage of their income. Program Parameters

- Affordability Credit: Participating customers will receive an affordability credit limiting their bill to 3% of household annual income.
- Arrearage Credit: Participating customers will receive an arrearage credit. Receipt of the arrearage forgiveness credit will require a customer copayment that does not exceed 3% of the household's annual income. The arrearage credit is designed to eliminate customer arrears over a period of 12 to 24 months.
- Customer Payment Requirements: Participating customers that miss two consecutive monthly payments will be removed from the Program and subject to regular collection practices, including service disconnection.

### Low Income Low Usage (LILU) Program

Eligible customers will receive a 35% discount on the base energy rate portion of their bill each month and paid in the following month. Eligibility will be determined on a customer's annual average monthly energy usage of 300 kWh or less and either a receipt of energy assistance during the current LIHEAP season or a valid program self-declaration of income form, as provided by the customer to the Company. Customers must have received a minimum of three billing statements.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- The company will review current billing information, approved LIHEAP benefits and household income
  to make payment arrangements with the customer. A mutually agreed to payment plan will be offered
  to the customer and a payment schedule provided.
- 2. Customer must maintain an active account registered under customer's name with the Company to be eligible for this discount Rider.
- 3. Customers receiving assistance from LIHEAP with electric service through one meter for domestic and non-domestic purposes jointly may be eligible for this Discount Rider subject to Company's verification and approval. The Company shall determine the kWh use that is for domestic purposes. This Discount Rider only applies to kWh use for domestic purposes.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-96)

Date Filed: 11-07-23 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 02-08-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-476 Order Date: 02-09-24

Т

# LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 15th Revised Sheet No. 96

> R R R

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- 4. Qualified customers are only eligible to receive an energy discount under this Rider at one residential location at any one time and the discount only applies to a qualified customer's permanent primary residence. This Rider will not be available when, in the opinion of the Company, the customer's accommodation or occupancy is of a temporary nature.
- 5. The discount shall be prospective and may not be applicable to past due bills or non-electric services.
- 6. An annual application and eligibility declaration is required for each request for service under this Rider. Without declaration of continuing eligibility, the discount will end.
- 7. It is the customer's responsibility to notify the Company if there is a change of address or eligibility status.
- Discounts will be credited to the eligible customer bills one billing month after Company's receipt of
  notification of LIHEAP certification. The Low Income Discount Program under this Rider will be retroactive
  to the October billing month during that same LIHEAP fiscal year.
- 9. Refusal or failure of a customer or agencies to provide documentation of eligibility acceptable to the Company may result in removal from this Rider.
- 10. Customers may be rebilled for periods of ineligibility under the applicable rate schedule.
- 11. This Rider shall meet the conditions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 216B.16, Subd. 14 on low income discount rates.

#### **PROGRAM SURCHARGE**

Rider program costs shall be recovered in the following per month amounts, with the total surcharge as a separate line item on customer billing statements:

Service Category	Base	LILU	PowerON	<b>Medical Affordability</b>	Total
Residential	\$0.65	\$0.47	\$0.82	\$0.18	\$2.12
C&I Non-Demand	\$0.65	\$0.47	\$0.82	\$0.18	\$2.12
C&I Demand	\$2.80	\$2.04	\$3.56	\$0.80	\$9.20

Xcel Energy customers who receive LIHEAP assistance in the current LIHEAP year (October 1–September 30) and Lighting class service customers are exempt from paying the program surcharge.

Date Filed: 11-15-23 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 04-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-04-1956 & E002/M-10-854 Order Date: 02-27-24

# RESIDENTIAL CONTROLLED AIR CONDITIONING AND WATER HEATING RIDER

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 97

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to Residential Service customers with:

- 1. Company controlled central air conditioning, or
- Company controlled heat pumps receiving Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered) with optional non-interruptible service during June through September.

Company controlled electric water heating is also available to residential customers with a controlled central air conditioner or heat pump, except electric water heaters served with the Energy Controlled Service (Non-Demand Metered) rate schedule. Availability is limited to customers located in areas which are within the operating range of radio control transmitters.

Customers under this rider will be subject to the following credit:

Т

#### **RIDER**

Residential Central Air Conditioning. A \$10 monthly bill credit will be applied for the billing months of June through September.

Residential Electric Water Heating. A \$2 monthly bill credit will be applied for all billing months.

С

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

- 1. The duration and frequency of interruptions will be determined by Company. Customer's air conditioning equipment will normally be cycled on a schedule designed to achieve up to a 60% reduction in the homes air conditioning requirements during a load management period. The Company reserves the right to cycle on a schedule designed to achieve 80% reduction for additional load relief. Air conditioning interruptions will normally occur on high demand days during summer months. Water heating interruptions will normally occur on high demand days during summer and winter months. Interruption will normally be based on meeting peak demands and system economic dispatch requirements of Company. However, interruption may also occur at times when, in the Company's opinion, the reliability of the system may be at risk. Air conditioning and water heating interruptions will not normally occur during the observation day of the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. The interruptions as described above, will be made so as to benefit native load and may occur up to a maximum of 300 hours per calendar year.
- 2. Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.
- 3. To be eligible for this service, customer must agree to Company load control for a minimum term of one year.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-98)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

# RESIDENTIAL CONTROLLED AIR CONDITIONING AND WATER HEATING RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 98

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

4. The storage capacity of the water heater shall be 40 gallons or more in order to be eligible for this service.

5. Rider availability for heat pump installations is limited to those sized for summer cooling requirements, as determined by Company.

DT D

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

# COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CONTROLLED AIR CONDITIONING RIDER

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 99

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to non-residential customers with Company controlled central air conditioning. Availability is restricted to customers with single and/or dual stage air conditioning units.

#### **RIDER**

A \$5.00 per ton per month credit shall be applied to customer's bill during each of the four summer billing months (June through September).

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

- 1. The duration and frequency of interruptions will be determined by the Company. Customer single and dual stage air conditioners will be cycled on a schedule designed to achieve up to a 60% reduction in the building air conditioning requirements during a load management period. The Company reserves the right to cycle on a schedule designed to achieve 80% reduction for additional load relief. Dual stage air conditioners will be allowed to have the first stage run without interruption while the second stage will be shut off for the entire load management period. Air conditioning interruptions will normally occur on high demand days during summer months. Interruption will normally be based on meeting peak demands and system economic dispatch requirements of Company. However, interruption may also occur at times when, in the Company's opinion, the reliability of the system may be at risk. Air conditioning interruptions will not normally occur during the observation day of the following holidays: New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. The interruptions as described above, will be made so as to benefit native load and may occur up to a maximum of 300 hours per calendar year.
- 2. Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any interruption of service.
- To be eligible for this service, customer must be on Small General Service, Small General Time of Day Service, General Service, or General Time of Day Service and customer must agree to Company load control for no less than one year.
- Rider will not be available to customers that have an air conditioning system which significantly exceeds summer cooling requirements, as determined by Company.
- 5. Company will normally control every air conditioning unit at the customer's building. Subject to Company approval, customers may exclude individual air conditioning units from Company control where those units serve either a sufficiently isolated area within a building or a separate building.
- 6. Availability is limited to customers located within the operating range of radio control transmitters.
- 7. Those air conditioning units that the Company is not able to install equipment on will be excluded.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-99.1)

Date Filed: 07-28-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 08-29-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-515 Order Date: 12-27-22

N N Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
CONTROLLED AIR CONDITIONING RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 99.1

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

8. If the Company determines that its load management equipment on the customer's premises has been rendered ineffective due to tampering by use of mechanical, electrical, or other devices or actions, then the Company may discontinue the customer's participation in the program. The customer would be billed for all expenses involved with the removal of the load management equipment and any charges resulting from the investigation of the device tampering. The Company may rebill all prior load management credits received by the customer to the date the tampering appears to have first occurred or the previous twelve months, which ever is longer. The customer will be removed from the program and is not eligible to participate again for twelve months. The Company will verify installation has been corrected before the customer is permitted to participate in the program.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

#### **OFF SEASON LOAD RIDER**

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 100

D

D

D

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any General Service customer whose maximum monthly demand occurs during the usage months of April, May, October, or November. Typical applications would be agricultural grain drying and handling loads.

#### **RATE**

The General Service rate provisions apply except the adjusted demands established during the usage months of April, May, October, and November are not included in determining the 50% demand ratchet contained in the General Service determination of demand provision.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. The customer's usage months for this Rider must be contained by the following meter reading schedule. The two month fall season begins no earlier than the billing cycle 11 meter reading date in mid-September and ends no later than the billing cycle 10 meter reading date in mid-December. The two month spring season begins no earlier than the billing cycle 11 meter reading date in mid-March and ends no later than the billing cycle 10 meter reading date in mid-June.
- Customer must compensate Company for the costs associated with local distribution facilities required to serve customer load during the months of April, May, October, and November, which is in excess of customer's base load during the remaining months.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### STANDBY SERVICE RIDER

Section No. 5 22nd Revised Sheet No. 101

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Applicable to customers that use a customer-sited generation source with a capacity greater than 100 kW to serve a defined portion of the customer's total electric energy requirements and where customer chooses to use the Company's electric service to serve that defined load when the customer-sited generation is either partly or wholly unavailable. Customer must select one of the following services types: Firm Unscheduled Maintenance, Firm Scheduled Maintenance, or Non-Firm service. This Rider is not available to solar photovoltaic generation systems and is closed to new wind generation systems.

Under this tariff the Company will provide Standby Service in accordance with the provisions of this tariff as well as those of Section 2.4 of the General Rules and Regulations.

#### **RATE**

	Firm S	Firm Standby		
	Unscheduled <u>Maintenance</u>	Scheduled <u>Maintenance</u>	<u>Standby</u>	_
Customer Charge per Month	\$25.98	\$25.98	\$25.98	R
Reservation Demand Charge per Month per kW of Contracted Standby Capacity				
Secondary Voltage Service	\$4.10	\$4.00	\$3.35	R
Primary Voltage Service	\$3.40	\$3.30	\$2.65	R
Transmission Transformed Voltage Service	\$1.75	\$1.65	\$1.00	R
Transmission Voltage Service	\$0.75	\$0.65	\$0.00	R
Peak Period Standby Energy Surcharge per kWh				D
June – September		\$0.06667		DR
Other Months		\$0.04338		DR

<u>Energy Charge per kWh.</u> All energy used under this Rider will be charged at the applicable energy rate of the base tariff to which this Rider is attached and is not applicable to the base tariff Energy Charge Credit.

### STANDBY ENERGY USAGE

Standby energy usage occurs when the customer-sited generation source output in kW is less than contracted standby kW capacity. Standby energy usage in kWh is measured in 15-minute intervals and is defined as the kWh energy associated with constant operation of customer-sited generation at the contract standby kW capacity level less actual energy production of customer-sited generation, but not less than zero kWh for each 15-minute interval. Actual energy production of customer-sited generation will be measured by Company-owned and installed production metering equipment.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-101.1)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 101.1

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

#### PEAK PERIOD STANDBY ENERGY USAGE

Peak period standby energy usage is the amount of Standby Energy Usage occurring during the peak period that does not occur during a qualifying scheduled maintenance period or is associated with Non-Firm service. Peak period standby energy usage is subject to the Peak Period Standby Energy Surcharge.

#### **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIOD**

Peak period hours are the six hours between 1:00 p.m. and 7 p.m. for all days.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### SURCHARGE

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-102)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-315 & E999/CI-15-115 Order Date: 04-20-18

Section No. 5 14th Revised Sheet No. 102

L

С

#### **DETERMINATION OF DEMAND**

The billing demand in kW for application to the Standby Service Reservation Demand Charge rate will be the contracted Standby capacity specified in the customer's Electric Service Agreement, which is the maximum capacity of Standby Service the Company is obligated to supply, and is the amount of load expected to be served by the customer-sited generation source. In no case shall the contracted Standby capacity be established at more than the capacity of the customer-sited generation source. Contracted Standby capacity may be different for the summer and winter seasons or by month.

The metered capacity in kW supplied by Company for Standby Energy Usage by customer will be excluded from the actual demand in kW used to determine any billed demand for the base tariff to which this Rider is attached. This exclusion is determined as the maximum total customer demand, defined as the total of capacity supplied by the customer-sited generation source and the Company measured in 15-minutes intervals, less contracted Standby capacity. All demand measurements will be determined with Company owned and installed meters. The exclusion of capacity supplied by Company for Standby Energy Usage by customer from any base tariff determination of demand calculation is represented by the equation: Base tariff actual demand in kW = Site load (Company supplied capacity in kW measured by the base tariff service meter + Customer supplied capacity in kW measured by production metering of customer-sited generation) – Contracted Standby capacity in kW as determined by the customer nomination in effect for the applicable billing period.

Any billing demand in kW for the base tariff to which this Rider is attached will be calculated using the applicable determination of demand provision defined in the base tariff. For a time of day base tariff, the on-peak and off-peak periods used for billed demand calculations will be based on the definition of peak periods included in the time of day base tariff.

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Standby Service Rider is applicable to any customer who requires greater than 100 kW of Standby capacity. Standby Service may not be used by a customer to serve controllable demand that is subject to interruption as determined by the Company under the Company's controllable service schedules.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-103)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-315 & E999/CI-15-115 Order Date: 04-20-18

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 103

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

- Customer will execute an Electric Service Agreement with the Company which will specify:
  - a. Type of Standby Service elected by the customer and the base tariff to which this Rider is attached.
  - b. The total Standby capacity requirements for which Company will be providing Standby power and to which the Standby Service reservation rate applies as well as the expected level of standard service the customer will take, even if the standard service level is expected to be zero.
  - The process and requirements for nominating contracted Standby capacity, including seasonal or monthly levels.
- The Company's standard service meter will be detented to measure only the amount of capacity and energy provided by the Company to the customer.
- 4. Company will not be obligated to supply Standby Service to back-up a customer's generator at a level in excess of the Standby capacity for which customer has contracted. This restriction in no way limits the amount of standard service the customer requires from the Company under the standard service tariff to which this Rider is attached. Any limits on standard service are governed by the provisions contained in the standard service tariffs.
- Customer will be liable for all damages allowed by law to the extent caused by customer's use of Standby power in excess of contracted Standby capacity.
- Company will require customer to revise the Electric Service Agreement to contract for additional Standby capacity if the customer exceeds the contract amount in any three of the preceding 12 months.
- 7. Customer will annually furnish documentation to Company confirming the maximum capacity and reliability of the power source for which customer requires Standby Service. The Company and the customer will review the actual output and performance of the power source relative to the capacity nominated for Standby Service in the Electric Service Agreement. If this review shows a significant and consistent shortfall between the power source's actual performance and the nominated capacity due to factors reasonably within the customer's control, the Company will notify the customer of its intent to refuse to provide Standby Service. Upon receipt of such notice, the customer may agree to reduce the Standby Service nomination in its Electric Service Agreement or to take such action as necessary to operate the power source at or reasonably near the nominated Standby Service capacity. If the customer's power source does not operate at or reasonably near that level during the 12 months immediately following the Company's notice, the Company may refuse to provide Standby Service until such time as the customer agrees to reduce its Standby Service nomination or provide the Company with documentation demonstrating the power source's actual performance at or reasonably near the nominated Standby Service capacity for a trial period of three consecutive months.
- 8. Customer will remain on Standby Service for a period of not less than 12 months.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-104)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-315 & E999/CI-15-115 Order Date: 04-20-18

Т

N N

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 104

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

- 9. In the event Company provides advance notice to customer of expected system peak load conditions for a specified time period and customer uses unscheduled standby backup demand during that time period, the backup demand quantity used will be billed at the firm service demand charge from the base tariff to which this Rider is attached instead of the Reservation Demand charge. The quantity of unscheduled standby backup demand used for this provision will be the maximum 15-minute measured interval of unscheduled standby backup demand used during the specified system peak hours, measured as contracted standby capacity less the capacity provided by the customer-sited generation source. Company notice of expected system peak load conditions for this provision will be provided through the same means Company uses to notify interruptible customers of an interruption requirement.
- 10. Company will install and charge customer for the additional metering necessary, to allow for determining Peak Period Standby Energy usage. In particular, the Company will install a separate meter that measures the flow of power and energy from the customer's own generating facility. Customer shall reimburse the Company for the costs of installing, operating, and maintaining the required additional metering and for any other facilities required to serve the customer's Standby load. If, as a result of the customer's construction and installation of their generating facility, it is more practical for the customer to install some or all of the metering equipment required, the customer may be permitted to do so, subject to Company's approval of such equipment.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-105)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-315 & E999/CI-15-115 Order Date: 04-20-18

Ν

Ν

N

Ν

Ν

#### **STANDBY SERVICE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 105

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE ASSOCIATED WITH THE SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE OPTION

- 1. The optional Scheduled Maintenance rates are available to Standby Service customers who agree to schedule maintenance of their power source during qualifying scheduled maintenance periods.
- 2. Qualifying Scheduled Maintenance Periods

Maintenance may occur within the calendar months of April, May, October, and November without written customer notice to Company prior to the beginning of the maintenance period regardless of the size of the contracted Standby capacity.

In other months for customers with a base time of day tariff to which this Rider is attached, regardless of the size of the contracted Standby capacity, scheduled maintenance may occur, with Company approval, during weekends and holidays as identified in the time of day base tariff, where a documented customer request is provided no less than 48 hours prior to the beginning of the planned maintenance period. Company will endeavor to approve or deny the customer request within 24 hours of receiving the request.

For months other than April, May, October, and November, customers with a minimum contracted Standby capacity of 1,000 kW may schedule maintenance at a time period mutually agreed to by Company and customer, following a documented customer request. These time periods for scheduled maintenance will normally not include those times when Company expects high system seasonal peak load conditions or high energy production costs.

Customer shall provide an annual projection of scheduled maintenance to the Company. Customer shall be allowed changes or additions to this projection upon notice to the Company based on the following schedule:

Outage LengthRequired NoticeLess than 72 hours24 hours3 days to 30 days7 daysOver 30 days90 days

3. The duration of qualifying scheduled maintenance periods may not exceed a total of 56 days in any 12 month period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-106)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/ M-13-315 & Order Date: 04-20-18

E999/CI-15-115

D L

> C C

| | | | |

> C C

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 106

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE ASSOCIATED WITH THE SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE OPTION (Continued)

- 4. If customer does not comply with all terms and conditions for qualifying scheduled maintenance periods during any billing month, all use of Standby Service for the same month will be subject to the Peak Period Standby Energy charge provision. Company may determine partial non-compliance and limit the quantity of Standby Service usage subject to the Peak Period Standby Energy charge provision. Company reserves the right to remove availability of the Scheduled Maintenance Option for any customer upon a determination of significant and multiple occurrences of failure to comply with all associated terms and conditions.
- 5. The use of Standby Service during qualifying scheduled maintenance periods will not be included in the determination of Peak Period Standby Energy usage.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-107)

Date Filed: 05-19-16 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-19-18

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-13-315 & E999/CI-15-115 Order Date: 04-20-18

T C

C

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 107

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR NON-FIRM STANDBY OPTION

- 1. Non-firm standby rates are available to customers who agree to use Standby Service only by prearrangement with the Company.
- Company makes no guarantee that Standby Service will be available to Non-Firm Standby Service customers; however, the Company will make reasonable efforts to provide Standby Service whenever possible.
- Customer must request use of Standby Service and receive approval from the Company prior to actually using Standby Service.
- 4. Use of Standby Service without prior approval by the Company shall subject the Non-Firm Standby Service customer to the following:
  - a. The monthly demand charges from the base tariff applied to the unapproved Standby Service used in the month in which unapproved use of Standby Service occurred, plus
  - Firm Standby Service unscheduled maintenance option reservation fees retroactively applied to the six months prior to the month in which unapproved use of Standby Service occurred.
- 5. If unapproved use of Standby Service occurs twice in any 12 month period, the Company reserves the right to convert the Non-Firm Standby Service customer to Firm Standby Service.
- 6. Non-Firm Standby Service customers will remain on Non-Firm Standby Service for a period of not less than five years which includes a one year trial period.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

#### SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION SERVICE RIDER

Section No. 5 14th Revised Sheet No. 108

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Applicability of Supplemental Service is similar to that of Standby Service Rider, where customers with an alternative generation source greater than 60 kW, which serves all or a portion of the customer's electric energy requirements and where customer chooses to use the Company's electric service when the alternative generation is either partly or wholly unavailable.

Specifically, Supplemental Service is targeted at applications where the output of the alternative generation is designed primarily to meet the customer's thermal-load requirements and as such, the generator's electric energy output is variable because it is dependent on the customer's thermal requirements.

The normal expectation of this Rider is that the customer will contract for a firm portion of their backup supply from the Company under the Standby Service Rider and will contract for the variable portion under this Supplemental Generation Service Rider. Each customer request for service under this Rider will be evaluated on a customer specific basis to determine eligibility.

Under this service, the Company will provide Supplemental Generation Service in accordance with the provisions of the General Rules and Regulations, Section 2.4.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.				
	<del></del>	D		
RESERVATION RATES		D		
Customer Charge per Month	\$25.98	R		
Demand Charge per Month per kW				
of Contracted Supplemental Service	Φ4.4G	R		
Secondary Voltage Service	\$4.46	R		
Primary Voltage Service	\$3.76			
Transmission Transformed Voltage Service	\$2.11	R		
Transmission Voltage Service	\$1.11	R		

#### **USAGE RATES**

Demand Charge per Month per kW of Supplemental Generation Capacity Used. There will be no Usage Rate demand charge for Supplemental capacity actually used under this Rider except if that capacity is used during one of the Company's energy controlled or peak controlled interrupt periods. In such case, the demand will be charged as described below.

Energy Charge per kWh of Supplemental Generation Energy Used. Energy actually used under this Rider during normal time periods will be charged at the same energy and fuel cost charges as contained in the base tariff to which this Rider is attached. However, if energy is used during one of the Company's energy controlled or peak controlled interrupt periods, the energy will be charged as described below.

#### (Continued on Sheet No. 5-109)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

# SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 15th Revised Sheet No. 109

#### **FUEL CLAUSE**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider.

#### **RESOURCE ADJUSTMENT**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider, the State Energy Policy Rate Rider, and the Renewable Development Fund Rider, the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider, the Renewable Energy Standard Rider and the Mercury Cost Recovery Rider.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Environmental Improvement Rider.

#### **SURCHARGE**

In certain communities, bills are subject to surcharges provided for in a Surcharge Rider.

#### LOW INCOME ENERGY DISCOUNT RIDER

Bills are subject to the adjustment provided for in the Low Income Energy Discount Rider.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **LATE PAYMENT CHARGE**

Any unpaid balance over \$10.00 is subject to a 1.5% late payment charge or \$1.00, whichever is greater, after the date due. The charge may be assessed as provided for in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 3.5.

### **DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION DEMAND**

The billing demand applicable to this Supplemental Generation Service Rider is determined separately from the billing demand applicable to the base tariff to which this Rider is attached. The billing demand for this Rider will be the quantity specified in the customer's Electric Service Agreement which is the maximum capacity of Supplemental Generation Service the Company is obligated to supply. The demand applicable to this Rider may be a different amount specified for each month where it is dependent on the variable thermal load requirements.

The amount of Supplemental Service capacity actually used by the customer, when customer's generator is wholly or partly out of service, will have no effect on the billing demand under the base tariff and will be subtracted from the total metered demand, to determine the demand for standard service, to which the base tariff demand charge applies. The amount of Supplemental Service capacity actually used, is the amount of the Supplemental Service capacity contracted for, less the actual capacity supplied by the customer's generating facilities (assuming it is operating, but not at full capacity) but not less than zero. For applying the Usage Rate, as referenced in Section 10 below of this Rider, the Supplemental Generation Demand will be the maximum actual demand (as adjusted for power factor) that is supplied by the Company to serve that portion of the customer's load, up to the contracted Supplemental Generation Capacity, not served by the customer's alternative source of electric energy supply.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-110)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

# **SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION SERVICE RIDER** (Continued)

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 110

#### **DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION ENERGY**

Supplemental Generation Energy shall be that portion of the customer's total energy requirements provided by the Company to supplement the customer's generation. Supplemental Generation Energy shall be calculated hourly, and shall be Supplemental Generation Capacity for which the customer has contracted, less generation output above the contracted Standby capacity (as defined in the Standby Service Rider), but not less than zero.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

This Supplemental Generation Service Rider is applicable to any customer who requires greater than 60 kW of backup capacity from the Company. Supplemental Generation Service may not be used by a customer to serve controllable demand that is subject to interruption as determined by the Company under the Company's controllable service schedules.

The Company and customer will develop and attach to the Electric Service Agreement, a load control procedure for the customer that specifies the customer's demand side load reductions or alternative generation capacity the customer intends to use to avoid Supplemental Generation Demand Usage Rate charges. This attachment will specifically state that when customer has been notified that an energy control or peak control period has been initiated, the customer must reduce the load served by Company by an amount equal to the difference between actual generator output and contracted Supplemental Generation Capacity. Additionally, the customer's demand served under the base tariff to which this rider is attached, shall not increase during any energy control or peak control period. If customer fails at either of these requirements, customer will incur Supplemental Generation usage charges as defined in Section 10 below.

- 2. Customer will execute an Electric Service Agreement with the Company which will specify:
  - a. Type of Standby Service elected by the customer under the Standby Service Rider and the base tariff to which the Standby and Supplement Service Riders are attached,
  - b. The individual and total capacity requirements for which Company will be providing Standby and Supplemental Generation Service and to which the respective Rider charges apply, and
  - c. The expected initial level of firm service the customer will take under their base tariff, even if that expected level is zero, as well as any expected changes in load over the term of the agreement.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-111)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 111

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- The Company's standard service meter will be detented to measure only the amount of capacity and energy provided by the Company to the customer.
- 4. Company will not be obligated to supply Supplemental Generation Service to backup a customer's generator at a level in excess of the Supplemental Generation Capacity for which customer has contracted. This restriction in no way limits the amount of standard service the customer requires from the Company under the base tariff to which this Rider is attached. Any limits on standard service are governed by the provisions contained in the standard service tariffs.
- 5. Customer will be liable for all damages allowed by law to the extent caused by customer's use of Supplemental power in excess of contracted Supplemental Generation Capacity.
- Company will require customer to revise the Electric Service Agreement to contract for additional Supplemental Generation Capacity if the customer exceeds the contract amounts in any three of the preceding 12 months.
- 7. Customer will annually furnish documentation to Company confirming the maximum capacity and reliability of the power source for which customer requires Supplemental Generation Service. Company and customer will review actual output and performance of the power source relative to the capacity nominated for Supplemental Generation Service in the Electric Service Agreement. If this review shows a significant and consistent shortfall between the power source's actual performance and the nominated capacity due to factors reasonably within customer's control, Company will notify customer of its intent to refuse to provide Supplemental Generation Service. Upon receipt of such notice, customer may agree to reduce the Supplemental Generation Service nomination in its Electric Service Agreement or to take such action as necessary to operate the power source at or reasonably near the nominated Supplemental Generation Service Capacity. If customer's power source does not operate at or reasonably near that level during the 12 months immediately following Company's notice, Company may refuse to provide Supplemental Generation Service nomination or provide Company with documentation demonstrating the power source's actual performance at or reasonably near the nominated Supplemental Generation Service for a trial period of three consecutive months.
- 8. Customer will remain on Supplemental Generation Service for a period of not less than 12 months.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-112)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 112

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- Customer will be allowed to take Supplemental Generation Energy from the Company at any time, up to the maximum contracted level of Supplemental Generation Demand, without incurring any usage demand charges except during the periods listed below.
- 10. In the event customer requires Supplemental Generation Service during one of the Company's energy control periods, customer will pay for the Supplemental Generation Energy used during the energy control period at the applicable control period energy rate as listed in Company's Energy Controlled Service tariff.

In the event customer requires Supplemental Generation Service during one of the Company's <u>peak</u> <u>control periods</u>, as defined in the Rules for Application of Peak Controlled Services, customer will pay for the Supplemental Generation Energy used during the peak control period at twice the applicable control period energy rate as listed in Company's Energy Controlled Service tariff plus a fee of \$10.00 per kW of maximum Supplemental Generation Capacity used during the peak control period.

However, if this use occurs at the times of Company's system peak hours in which the Company would have insufficient Accredited Capacity under the Midwest Reliability Organization (MRO) or any successor organization, and the Company incurs additional capacity costs as a result of such Supplemental Generation Service used by customer, customer shall pay Peak Demand Charges for the month in which such Supplemental Generation Service use occurs and for each of the five succeeding months, instead of the above listed demand charges and/or Reservation Fees. Such Peak Demand Charges shall be based upon the following:

- a. If customer has notified Company of the need to use Supplemental Generation Service at least three hours prior to Company's system peak hour, such Supplemental Generation Peak Demand charges shall be based on one-sixth of any additional capacity costs incurred by the Company as a result of using Supplemental Generation Service. Such additional capacity costs shall not include any after-the-fact capacity purchase costs incurred by the Company.
- b. If customer has not notified the Company of any need for Supplemental Generation Service at least three hours prior to the Company's system peak hour, such Supplemental Generation Peak Demand charges shall be based on one-sixth of any additional capacity costs or after-the-fact purchase costs incurred by the Company as a result of using Supplemental Generation Service. The demand for billing purposes for the succeeding five months shall be equal to the Supplemental Generation Demand placed on the system during the time of the Company's system peak hour.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-113)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 113

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

The potential capacity charge provisions of this Section 10 shall not apply if appropriate capacity accreditation has been obtained for the customer's generation from the Midwest Reliability Organization (MRO), or any successor organization. Customer must take responsibility for the preparation of the information necessary for the accreditation filing. The Company can advise and assist the Customer in this process but failure of customer in the preparation of the information and/or failure to obtain accreditation of the customer's generation will result in the customer being ineligible for the exemption from the capacity charge provisions of this Section 10.

- 11. In the event any portion of the capacity obtained by the Company at additional costs and which is attributable to the customer's use of Supplemental Service under Section 10 above, is subsequently also used to satisfy the requirements of the Company's other customers, the peak demand charges under Section 10 above shall be reduced relative to the portion of said capacity used to serve the other customers.
- 12. The Company shall provide notice to the Supplemental Generation Service customers when energy control or peak control conditions are expected to occur through the same means that the Company notifies interruptible customers of the potential interruption.
- 13. Company will install and charge customer for the additional metering necessary, as determined by the Company, to allow for determination of the separate billing demands applicable to the base tariff, Standby Service Rider and Supplemental Generation Service Rider demands. In particular, the Company will install a separate meter that measures the flow of power and energy from the customer's own generating facility. Customer shall reimburse the Company for the costs of installing, operating, and maintaining the required additional metering and for any other facilities required to serve the customer's Supplemental Generation load. If, as a result of the customer's construction and installation of their generating facility, it is more practical for the customer to install some or all of the metering equipment required, customer may be permitted to do so subject to Company's approval of such equipment.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-114)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Section No. 5
7th Revised Sheet No. 114

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SCHEDULING MAINTENANCE

- Supplemental Generation Service customers shall schedule maintenance of their power source during qualifying scheduled maintenance periods.
- 2. Qualifying Scheduled Maintenance Periods

<u>Customers With Greater than 60 kW up to 10,000 kW of Contracted Standby and Supplemental Generation Capacity.</u> Maintenance must occur within the calendar months of April, May, October, and November. Customer must provide Company with written notice of scheduled maintenance prior to the beginning of the maintenance period.

Customers With Greater Than 10,000 kW of Contracted Standby and Supplemental Generation Capacity. Maintenance must occur at a time period mutually agreed to by Company and customer. These time periods will normally not include those times when Company expects system seasonal peak load conditions to occur, nor at those times when Company is required to use generation equipment or to purchase power that results in production costs of \$70 or more per MWh. Customer shall provide an annual projection of scheduled maintenance to the Company. Customer shall be allowed changes or additions to this projection upon notice to the Company based on the following schedule:

Outage Length Required Notice
Less than 48 hours 24 hours
2 days to 30 days 7 days
Over 30 days 90 days

- The duration of qualifying scheduled maintenance periods may not exceed a total of six weeks in any 12 month period.
- 4. An additional charge shall apply if customer does not comply with all terms and conditions for qualifying scheduled maintenance periods. The additional charge shall be determined by calculating the additional charges which would have applied if customer were billed on the Unscheduled Maintenance Option for the period extending back to the customer's last scheduled maintenance period.
- 5. The demand charges of the base tariffs of General Service or General Time of Day Service shall not apply to use of Supplemental Service during qualifying scheduled maintenance periods.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

TIER 1 ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE RIDER	Section No.	5
RATE CODE A27	15th Revised Sheet No.	115

## **AVAILABILITY**

Availability is restricted to customers who are taking service on the Tier 1 option of the Peak Controlled Time of Day Service.

## **SALES TRUE-UP RIDER**

Bills are subject to the adjustments provided for in the Sales True-Up Rider.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **RATE**

The rates and provisions of Tier 1 of the Peak Controlled Time of Day Service schedule shall apply except that the on peak and off peak energy charges for secondary voltage are replaced as follows:

Energy Charge per kWh

Firm On Peak Period Energy	\$0.06538	R
37		11
Firm Off Peak Period Energy	\$0.03441	R
Controllable On Peak Period Energy	\$0.06237	R
Controllable Off Peak Period Energy	\$0.03287	R
Control Period Energy	\$0.09000	

Τ

D

DN

DN

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Failure to Control Charge: Except as provided for under Control Period Energy Service described below, the following charges will apply in any month customer fails to control load to Predetermined Demand Level or fails to control the full amount of their fixed Controllable Demand under the Optional PDL:
  - An additional charge of \$10.00 per kW will apply during each Company specified control period to the amount by which customer's Maximum Adjusted Demand exceeds their Predetermined Demand Level, and
  - b. The Control Period Energy charge will apply to the energy used during the control period that is associated with the customer's Controllable Demand.

After three such customer failures to control load to their Predetermined Demand Level, Company reserves the right to increase the Predetermined Demand Level or remove customer from Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider and apply the cancellation charge specified in customer's Electric Service Agreement.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-116)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

TIER 1 ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE RIDER (Continued)
RATE CODE A27

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 116

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- 2. The duration and frequency of interruption periods shall be at the discretion of Company. Interruption periods will normally occur at such times when:
  - a. Company is required to use generation equipment or to purchase power that results in production costs in excess of \$70 per MWH,
  - b. Company expects a reasonable possibility of system load levels surpassing the level for which NSP has sufficient accredited capacity under the Midwest Reliability Organization (MRO) or any successor organization, including reserve requirements, or
  - c. In Company's opinion, the reliability of the system is endangered.
- Customer's Electric Service Agreement with Company will include a maximum of 300 hours of interruption per year.
- All other provisions of Tier 1 of the Peak Controlled Time of Day Service schedule not in conflict with the Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider shall apply.

## **CONTROL PERIOD ENERGY SERVICE**

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider customers for supply of Controllable Demand related energy during control periods. The Control Period Energy charge will apply when the Company is required to use generation equipment or to purchase power that results in production costs in excess of \$70 per MWh. Control Period Energy Service will not be available when Company expects system peak load conditions or during system emergencies.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

## RATE

The control period energy charge will apply to all Controllable Demand related energy used during the control period.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Control Period Energy Service will be available provided such service will not adversely affect firm service to any customer.
- 2. Company reserves the right to refuse or control the supply of Control Period Energy Service if its capacity is not adequate to furnish such service.

(Continued on Sheet No. 116.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

# TIER 1 ENERGY CONTROLLED SERVICE RIDER (Continued) RATE CODE A27

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 116.1

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- All other provisions of the Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider not in conflict with Control Period Energy Service shall apply.
- 4. Company notice of commencement of control period will include notice of availability of Control Period Energy Service.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

## REVENUE DECOUPLING MECHANISM RIDER Section No. 5 PILOT PROGRAM 5th Revised Sheet No. 117

**CANCELED** 

D T

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-118)

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

MINNESOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK - MPUC NO. 2

REVENUE DECOUPLING MECHANISM RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5

PILOT PROGRAM

4th Revised Sheet No. 118

**CANCELED** 

D T

Date Filed: 02-01-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-21

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-688 Order Date: 06-28-21

SALES TRUE-UP RIDER

Section No. 5

1st Revised Sheet No. 118.1

## **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to all retail electric services except protective and street lighting services.

## **RIDER**

Customer bills will include a surcharge or credit determined by applying the applicable Sales True-Up Rider (STUR) factor to the customer's billed kWh electric consumption.

## **ANNUAL STUR FACTORS**

STUR factors for each applicable class will be determined and updated annually based on revenue differences for each calendar year that result from differences between approved and actual sales and customers. Updated factors for each calendar year, including a true-up for prior period, will apply for twelve months beginning April 1 following the applicable year.

STUR FACTORS  Residential (Rate Codes A00, A01, A02, A03, A04, A05, A06, A08, A72, A74, A80, A81, A82, A83)	-\$0.00015 per kWh	R
Non-Residential Non-Demand Billed (Rate Codes A05, A06, A09, A10, A11, A12, A13, A16, A18, A22, A91, A92, A93, A94)	\$0.00170 per kWh	R
Non-Residential Demand (Rate Codes A14, A15, A17, A19, A23, A24, A27, A29, A87, A88, A89, A90, Interdepartmental)	\$0.00176 per kWh	R
Public Authority (Rate Codes A40, A41)	-\$0.00450 per kWh	R
Metered Lighting (Rate Codes A34)	\$0.00163 per kWh	R

## **DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL STUR FACTORS**

Annual STUR factors for each STUR category will be the applicable STUR Deferral divided by forecast sales, where: STUR Deferral = Calendar year difference between approved and actual base rate revenue

Base rate revenue excludes fuel costs and cost recovery riders

Approved base revenue is base rate revenue by STUR category approved by the Commission in the Company's most recent concluded general rate proceeding.

Forecast sales will be the most current sales forecast by STUR category for the period of April 1 through March 31 following each calendar year.

The Annual STUR factor to collect under-recovered revenues shall be capped at +3% of the total customer group base revenue for each of the rate classes. The STUR factor to return over-recovered revenues shall not be capped.

## **TERM**

The Company will begin calculating Monthly Sales True-Up Rider Deferrals on January 1, 2023 and will file proposed Annual Sales True-Up Rider factors with the Commission annually on April 1 beginning April 1, 2024. The proposed rate will become effective on June 1 each year and remain in effect for the 12 months.

Date Filed: 04-01-24 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 06-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 07-17-23

#### AREA DEVELOPMENT RIDER

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 119

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to new or existing demand metered customers located in Area Development Zones whose proper Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) is manufacturing or wholesale trade and who qualify for other development incentives offered by local government entities. The availability of this Rider is limited to specific Area Development Zones that meet the criteria listed below as set forth by the Commission.

## **ZONE DESIGNATION**

Area Development Zones in the seven county Twin Cities' metropolitan area (Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington Counties) must be located within one of the cities lying within the "Fully Developed Area" as classified by the Metropolitan Council in the document entitled "Metropolitan Development and Investment Framework (December 1988)" that has experienced a decline in combined employment in manufacturing and wholesale trade between 1980 and the most recent year for which data are available as published by the Minnesota Department of Economic Security. Eligible communities are Bloomington, Columbia Heights/Hilltop, Crystal, Fridley, Golden Valley, Hopkins, Minneapolis, New Brighton, Roseville, South St. Paul, St. Louis Park, and St. Paul. Area Development Zones in cities located outside the seven county Twin Cities' metropolitan area must be located in a city with a minimum population of 25,000 based on the most recent U.S. Census of Population and must be located in a county (or counties) that have experienced a decline in combined employment in manufacturing and wholesale trade between 1987 and the most recent year for which data are available as published by the Minnesota Department of Economic Security. The Area Development Zone must be an existing or proposed industrial park with a minimum size of ten acres. The maximum total number of active zones at any time is 18: the maximum number of active zones in the seven county Twin Cities' metropolitan area is 15. The maximum number of active zones in any community is three. A zone can be "decertified" and a new Area Development Zone established at any time as long as there are no more than three Area Development Zones in a community at any point in time.

#### **RATE**

The rates and provisions of the customer's regular rate schedule shall apply except monthly demand charges for customer's Qualified Billing Demand shall be reduced as follows:

<u>Years</u>	Percent Reduction	
1 - 3	50%	
4	30%	
5	20%	
6	0%	

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-120)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## AREA DEVELOPMENT RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 120

## **QUALIFIED BILLING DEMAND**

The portion of the customer's billing demand that qualifies for reduced demand charges.

New Customers. The total billing demand of new customers shall be defined as Qualified Billing Demand.

<u>Existing Customers</u>. The billing demand in excess of customer's base billing demand shall be defined as qualified billing demand. The base billing demand for each month will be calculated by averaging the monthly billing demands from the two-year period immediately preceding the customer's application for this Rider.

## **NEW CUSTOMERS**

To be considered a new customer for the purpose of this Rider, an applicant must demonstrate one of the following:

- 1. That business has not been conducted at the premises for at least three monthly billing periods prior to application.
- That the predecessor customer is in bankruptcy and the applicant has obtained the business in a liquidation of assets sale,
- 3. Customer's activities are largely or entirely different in nature from that of the previous customer, or
- 4. If the activities are not so different, that the owner(s), operator(s), or manager(s) are substantially different.

## **EXISTING CUSTOMERS**

Existing customers who materially increase their use of electric service may qualify for service under this Rider, provided such material increase is the result of the addition of equipment, or expansion of the customer's facility or operations. The customer shall notify the Company in writing and document the basis for the material increase in its use of electric service. Following such notification, the Company will review the customer's monthly billing demands. If the billing demands for each of the next three consecutive months exceed that from the comparable monthly period of the preceding year by at least 25%, the customer will be eligible thereafter to receive service under this Rider.

## **RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE**

The Company reserves the right to refuse applicants for service under this Rider if it determines that significant additional capital expenditures will be required to provide service to that applicant. In such cases, an applicant may be able to qualify for service by making a non-refundable contribution to compensate for the significant additional capital costs incurred by the Company to supply service to the applicant.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-121)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## AREA DEVELOPMENT RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 121

## **ENERGY EFFICIENCY**

For service taken on this Rider, the Company will conduct an energy audit and inform the customer of the conservation programs available from the Company.

## **ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT**

Any customer taking service under this Area Development Rider shall execute an Electric Service Agreement, or amend their existing Electric Service Agreement, with the Company for a period of six years beginning on the effective date on which the customer commences taking service under this Rider; however, customers who began service under the Pilot Area Development Rider before June 28, 1995, with Electric Service Agreement terms of five years, will not be required to amend or modify those agreements. Such Electric Service Agreements (new or amended) shall state the increased or new load level of the customer as well as the customer's obligation to continue to purchase all of their electric power and electric energy from the Company during the term of the agreement.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### **COMPETITIVE RESPONSE RIDER**

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 122

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available at Company's discretion to demand-metered commercial and industrial customers that are subject to effective competition.

Effective competition exists if a customer is located in Company's service territory and has the ability to obtain its energy requirements from an energy supplier not rate regulated by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Alternate Supplier") for:

- 1. Existing customers with a minimum load of 2 MW that are located in Company's service territory and subject to effective competition by having the ability to obtain its energy requirements from an Alternate Supplier, or
- 2. New customers with a minimum initial load of 10 MW with the ability to increase total load to 75 MW within five years that are subject to effective competition by having the ability to locate a new facility outside Company's service territory with energy requirements provided by an Alternate Supplier.

#### RATE

Standard service rates and provisions, including controllable service provisions, apply except the level of the demand charges, energy charges, or both may be reduced for each customer as described below.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Customer must provide Company with information that documents that service to the customer is subject to effective competition. The Company will treat information provided by the customer to the Company concerning load levels and effective competition that meets the definition of trade secret information under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act ("Act") as trade secret information and, if provided to the Commission or other state agency, will request that the Commission or any other state agency treat the information as trade secret under the Act.
- 2. Minimum load served under this Rider is 2 MW for existing customers and 10 MW for new customers. Any rate offered under this Rider shall not be available for any month in which the load served under this Rider falls below the required minimum load level.
- 3. Customer must execute an Electric Service Agreement with Company, or amend its existing Electric Service Agreement with the Company, to include:
  - a. The rate under this Rider, which:
    - must recover at least the incremental cost of providing service, including the cost of incremental capacity that is to be added while the rate is in effect and any applicable on peak or off peak differential;
    - ii) must not exceed the difference between the standard tariff and the cost to the customer of the lowest cost competitive energy supply; and
    - iii) includes an annual minimum charge to fully recover distribution costs.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-123)

Date Filed: 01-10-19 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 07-15-19

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-19-39 & E002/M-19-60 Order Date: 07-15-19

Т

Т

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Т

С

## **COMPETITIVE RESPONSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 123

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- b. The initial term of service under this Rider, which must be (i) no less than one year and no longer than seven years for existing customers; and (ii) ten years for new customers, beginning on the date the customer begins taking service under this Rider. Customer may renew the term of service for an additional ten years if Customer has a firm peak demand of at least 75 MW during the final two years of the initial term. Customer shall not receive a discount under this Rider for any billing period during the second 10 (ten) year term during which such Customer did not meet or exceed 75 MW of firm peak demand.
- c. The size of the load served under this Rider,
- d. Verification that customer has been fully informed of the availability of energy audits. If no energy audit is performed for customer, an explanation of why an energy audit was not necessary will be included.
- e. Establishing the effective date of the rate, which must be at least 60 days after the date upon which the Company files its petition for Commission approval of the Electric Service Agreement,
- f. If the Customer requests that the rate be implemented on an interim rate basis, a statement that the rate will be treated as an interim rate as of the effective date and until Commission approval, modification or disapproval is received. If a modified rate is approved and accepted by the customer and Company, or if the rate is disapproved, the Company will recover the difference between the interim rate and the approved rate (modified or base) from the customer, and
- g. Requirements for a bond or other security acceptable to the Company to provide full recovery of any portion of any interim rate discount disallowed by the Commission.
- 4. For existing customers receiving a discount, the Company, within a general rate case, is allowed to seek recovery of the difference between the applicable commercial and industrial tariff and this Rider times the usage level during the test year period.
- 5. A rate under this Rider shall meet the conditions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 216B.03, Reasonable Rate, for other customers in this same customer class.
- 6. Unless the Commission determines that it would be in the public interest, a rate under this Rider shall not compete with district heating or cooling provided by a district heating utility defined by Minnesota Statutes, Section 216B.166, Subdivision 2, Paragraph (c).
- 7. A rate offered under this Rider may not be offered to a customer in which the Company has a financial interest greater than 50%.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-124)

Date Filed: 10-31-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-18-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-572 Order Date: 10-18-23

Ν

## **COMPETITIVE RESPONSE RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 124

## **REGULATORY REVIEW**

If the Customer requests that the rate be implemented on an interim rate basis, the rate offered under this Rider will be effective on an interim basis after filing by Company of the proposed rate with the Commission and upon the date specified in the Electric Service Agreement. If the Commission does not approve the rate, Company may seek to recover the difference in revenues between the interim competitive rate and the modified rate or the standard tariff rate, as applicable, from the customer who was offered the competitive rate.

The Commission has the authority to approve, modify, or reject a rate under this Rider. If the Commission approves the rate, it is effective as agreed to by the Company and customer. If the rate is modified by the Commission, the Commission shall issue an order modifying the rate subject to the approval of the Company and the customer. Each party has ten days in which to reject the proposed modification. If no party rejects the proposed modifications, the Commission's order becomes final. If either party rejects the Commission's proposed modifications, the Company on its behalf or on the behalf of the customer, may submit to the Commission a modified version of the Commission's proposal, which modified rate shall become an interim rate. The Commission shall accept or reject the modified version within 30 days. If the Commission rejects the rate, it shall issue an order indicating the reasons for the rejection.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

PHOTOVOLTAIC DEMAND CREDIT RIDER RATE CODE A85 (CLOSED) RATE CODE A86

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 125

R

R

D

D

D

## **AVAILABILITY - GENERAL**

Applicable by customer request to demand-metered commercial and industrial customers that use Solar Photovoltaic as a customer-sited generation source with a capacity greater than 40 kW (AC) with a single production meter to serve all or a portion of customer's electric energy requirements. Not available to customer-sited generation that is the subject of another incentive program such as Solar\*Rewards.

## **AVAILABILITY - CLOSED RATE**

Availability of the closed rate is limited to qualifying customer account locations that: 1) were receiving Standby Service Rider tariff service with the Photovoltaic Solar Credit on the date this Rider was originally approved by the Commission, or 2) have enrolled by submitting to the Company a complete interconnection application for a planned qualifying generation source before February 14, 2020. The closed rate will expire April 20, 2027. After expiration of the closed rate, the applicable standard rate will replace the closed rate.

The standard rate will apply to customer account locations that do not qualify for the closed rate. The standard rate may be revised at any time subject to approval by the Commission.

#### **RATE**

Customer Charge per Month \$25.98

Credit per kWh of Peak Period Solar Photovoltaic Generation (A85 - Closed) \$0.071390 Credit per kWh of Peak Period Solar Photovoltaic Generation (A86 - Standard) \$0.071129

## **CREDIT KWH LIMIT**

The maximum kWh applied to the Rider credit per kWh each billing period is the Peak Period maximum 15-minute Solar Photovoltaic kW output for the billing period times 100 hours for billing periods ending in the months of June, July, August or September and 75 hours for billing periods ending in other months.

## **CREDIT LIMIT**

The maximum credit for each billing period is the applicable standard or on-peak billed demand charge from the base tariff associated with this Rider. For Peak-Controlled Service and Peak-Controlled Time of Day Service customers, the maximum credit for each billing period is the billed demand charge for Firm Demand.

## **DEFINITION OF PEAK PERIOD**

Peak period hours are the six hours between 1:00 p.m. and 7 p.m. for all days.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Customer will execute an Electric Service Agreement with the Company that will specify:
  - a) The base tariff associated with this Rider, and
  - b) The installed capacity (AC) of customer's Solar Photovoltaic generation.
- 2. Company will install, own, and maintain the metering to measure the electric power and energy supplied by customer generation to allow for proper billing of the customer under this Rider. If, as a result of the customer's construction and installation of their generating facility, it is more practical for the customer to install some or all of the metering equipment required, the customer may be permitted to do so, subject to Company's approval of such equipment.
- 3. Company reserves the right to limit availability of this Rider to customer situations where the Solar Photovoltaic generation used by customer does not significantly affect the monthly peak demand of customer.
- 4. For Solar Photovoltaic generation, this Rider supersedes other Standby Service tariff provisions.

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### TIER 1 PEAK CONTROLLED SHORT NOTICE RIDER

Section No. 5 11th Revised Sheet No. 126

## **AVAILABILITY**

Availability is restricted to customers who are taking service on the Tier 1 option of Peak Controlled Service or Peak Controlled Time of Day Service. Customers choosing service under this rider shall agree to allow the Company to interrupt customer's load to a predetermined level within 10 minutes notice of a control period. Availability is restricted to customers with a minimum certified controllable load of 3,000 kW. Participation is limited to 100,000 kW of controllable demand, which may be exceeded if part of a customer's controllable load is within the participation limit, subject to Company approval.

## **CONTRACT**

Customers must contract for this service rider through an Electric Service Agreement with Company. Contract period will normally be for 24 months.

## **RATE**

The rates and provisions of Tier 1 of the applicable Peak Controlled Service schedule shall apply with the customer's Controllable Demand billed at the Short Notice Controllable Demand charge.

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Within 10-minutes of notification from the Company, customer's controllable load shall be curtailed by Company-initiated automatic control for the duration of the control period as determined by the Company.
- 2. Customers taking service under this rider will be required to certify their interruptible load as described below under Certification of Interruptible Load. Customer will cooperate fully with and assist in the required certification process. Failure of customer to assist in the certification process and/or failure to obtain certification of the Controllable Demand level will result in the customer being ineligible for this tariff.
- 3. Certification of Interruptible Load: To be eligible, the customer's interruptible load must complete an annual control test, prior to the beginning of the Company's summer peak load season. The control test must:
  - Demonstrate that the load is controlled by the Company from its control center;
  - That the load is curtailed within ten minutes of a Company declared control period.
  - The controlled load must remain off for at least four (4) hours in the first year of application and at least one (1) hour in subsequent years.
  - The timing of the control test will be coordinated with the customer but must be conducted at a time when the customer's load is at or near the level expected during actual control periods.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## TIER 1 PEAK CONTROLLED SCHEDULE L INTERRUPTION RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 127

**CANCELED** 

D T

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-128)

Date Filed: 11-03-08 By: Judy M. Poferl Effective Date: 04-01-10

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-08-1065 Order Date: 10-23-09

## TIER 1 PEAK CONTROLLED SCHEDULE L INTERRUPTION RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 128

**CANCELED** 

Т

DL

Date Filed: 11-03-08 By: Judy M. Poferl Effective Date: 04-01-10

President and CEO of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-08-1065 Order Date: 10-23-09

## **CITY REQUESTED FACILITIES SURCHARGE RIDER**

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 131

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules in a City ordering the installation of non-standard underground Distribution Facilities. The Excess Expenditure costs for these Special Facilities are to be collected from customers located within such City in accordance with the provisions in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.3, SPECIAL FACILITIES.

The Company will provide notice to the affected City of any miscellaneous rate filing by Company under Minn. Stat. §216.B16, Subd. 1 to establish a Special Facilities surcharge applicable to customers in such City.

#### **RATE**

In each applicable City, there shall be included in the monthly minimum billing on each customer's bill a separately itemized surcharge line item determined in accordance with this Rider entitled "City Req Fac Srchg". The City Requested Special Facilities Surcharge shall not be subject to current month billing adjustments or City surcharges and shall be subject to any applicable sales taxes.

## **DETERMINATION OF CITY REQUESTED FACILITIES SURCHARGE**

The City Requested Special Facilities Surcharge for each applicable City project shall be calculated by determining a Class Facilities Surcharge to be applied to the Average Monthly Customers in the designated City such that the total Excess Expenditure plus carrying charges in the City Project Tracker Account are recovered over the designated Recovery Period.

<u>Average Monthly Customers</u> shall be the projected average number of active customers in each applicable customer classification located in the City for the designated Recovery Period.

<u>Class Facilities Surcharge</u> shall be the surcharge amount for each applicable customer classification determined in accordance with the Rules for Application.

City Project Tracker Account is a regulatory asset account representing the sum of the following:

- (1) The total Excess Expenditures for each Distribution Facilities undergrounding project in such City,
- (2) Monthly carrying charges on the under recovered or over recovered monthly balance in the City Project Tracker Account based on the overall rate of return from the Company's most recent electric general rate case decision.
- (3) Less the recovered project costs collected to date through the applicable City's Facilities Surcharge.

<u>Recovery Period</u> is the number of months the City Requested Special Facilities Surcharge shall be applied to bills for a designated City project determined in accordance with the Rules for Application.

<u>Excess Expenditures</u> shall be determined in accordance with the provisions in the General Rules and Regulations, Section 5.3.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-132)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## CITY REQUESTED FACILITIES SURCHARGE RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 132

## **RULES FOR APPLICATION**

- The Recovery Period shall not commence until the City Requested Facilities Surcharge to be applied to bills is at least \$0.25 per customer per month. A surcharge of \$0.25 up to and including \$1.00 per customer regardless of customer class may be applied for a Recovery Period of exactly one month (e.g., a one-time surcharge).
- 2. For a Recovery Period greater than one month, the Class Facilities Surcharge per month per customer in each non-residential customer class for any month in which a Residential Class Facilities Surcharge is applicable shall be as follows:
  - Commercial & Industrial (C&I), Street Lighting and Municipal Non-Demand Billed: Equal to the Residential Class Facilities Surcharge.
  - Small C&I and Small Municipal Demand Billed: Three times the Residential Class Facilities Surcharge.
  - Large C&I Demand Billed (actual demand greater than 100 kW): Four times the Residential Class Facilities Surcharge.

However, whenever the Non-residential Class Facilities Surcharges to be billed exceed the Customer Charge applicable on a customer account, the Class Facilities Surcharge for that account shall be equal to such Customer Charge.

- A Residential Class Facilities Surcharge of \$0.25 up to and including \$1.00 per Residential customer
  per month will be applied each month whenever the City Project Tracker Account balance to be
  collected allows for a Recovery Period of 36 months or less.
- 4. A Residential Class Facilities Surcharge of over \$1.00, up to and including \$5.00, per Residential customer per month will be applied each month for a Recovery Period of 36 months whenever the City Project Tracker Account balance is uncollectable at a Residential Class Facilities Surcharge level of \$1.00 or less, provided that the surcharge amount for any Residential class customer account receiving a Low Income Energy Discount shall not exceed \$1.00 per month.
- 5. A Residential Class Facilities Surcharge of \$5.00 per Residential customer per month for a Recovery Period of 36 months up to and including 60 months will be applied only when necessary to recover the City Project Tracker Account balance, provided a surcharge of \$5.00 may be collected pending Commission action on a Company petition or City complaint to modify the design of the rate surcharge for a specific project which cannot be recovered in 60 months.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 5-133)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## CITY REQUESTED FACILITIES SURCHARGE RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 6th Revised Sheet No. 133

## **RULES FOR APPLICATION (Continued)**

- 6. The Class Facilities Surcharges may be adjusted annually and in the last 6 months of the Recovery Period to more closely recover the balance remaining in the City Project Tracker Account.
- 7. Subject to the limits on monthly surcharge amounts set forth above, the Class Facilities Surcharges may also be increased at any time and the Recovery Period may be updated, with notice as provided in Section 5.3 of the General Rules and Regulations, in order to recover Excess Expenditures associated with additional Distribution Facilities undergrounding projects requested or ordered by City.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE AND HIGH-EFFICIENCY ENERGY PURCHASE (WINDSOURCE PROGRAM) RIDER

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 134

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any customer who elects to apply an adjustment to the customer's electric energy usage to contribute to the development of renewable and high-efficiency energy resources as defined by Minn. Stat. §216B.169. Service under this Rider is no longer available as of September 15, 2023. All customers receiving service under this Rider as of this date will receive service under the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex). Service under the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex) will be at the Customer's same subscription level unless if the Customer cancels the service or changes the subscription level.

In addition, customer bills under this rate are subject to the following adjustments and/or charges.

#### **RIDER**

A Voluntary Renewable Adjustment ("Adjustment") may be elected in blocks of 100 kWh or for the customer's entire monthly usage or for a single event. Each month the Adjustment will add \$3.53 per 100 kWh block of renewable usage and will be prorated on a kWh basis based on the customer's actual metered energy usage for the billing period not to exceed their subscription level. The Adjustment shall be applied to the customer's bill under the standard retail tariff each billing month according to the number of energy block(s) or total amount purchased. The Adjustment is not subject to the Fuel Clause Rider but is subject to any other applicable adjustments and surcharges, including city surcharge or sales tax. The Voluntary Renewable Adjustment will appear on the bill as "Windsource Program." Amounts collected pursuant to the Adjustment will be expended on a program, filed with the Commission, to develop renewable and high efficiency energy resources.

## **DETERMINATION OF VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE ADJUSTMENT**

The Voluntary Renewable Adjustment shall be calculated by dividing the recoverable program expenses and annual tracker balance by the forecasted renewable energy for a designated recovery period. The recoverable program expenses include renewable energy purchases, marketing, other costs and true up of tracker balance for this program. The Adjustment may be revised annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

## FORECASTED RENEWABLE ENERGY

Forecasted renewable energy sales shall be the estimated total Windsource MWh sales for the designated annual tracker recovery period.

#### TRACKER ACCOUNT

Due to the variability of renewable resources, the Windsource program may have an excess or shortage of supply in any given hour but will approximately balance out during the year. The Company will maintain accounting of the monthly balance of total revenues collected under the Adjustment and the expenses associated with offering this Adjustment, including the renewable energy purchases, marketing and other costs for this program. The Company may petition the Commission annually to true up the tracker balance in its November 1<sup>st</sup> report.

## (Continued on Sheet No. 134.1)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

## VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE AND HIGH-EFFICIENCY ENERGY PURCHASE (WINDSOURCE PROGRAM) RIDER (CONTINUED)

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

A customer may elect to subscribe either by purchasing a specified number of 100 kWh blocks or the
customer's entire usage. The minimum subscription to be billed each month is one 100 kWh block. In the
event a customer's metered energy usage results in the partial consumption of a 100 kWh block, the
charge on that block will be prorated accordingly.

Section No.

134.1

D

D D

Τ

Τ

Т

Τ

7th Revised Sheet No.

- The Company will submit reports to the Commission each May 1 and November 1, or as otherwise ordered in relation to the tracker accounting.
- 3. For customers on time of day tariffs, their Windsource usage and any excess, non-Windsource usage shall both be assigned to the on-peak and off-peak periods in proportion to the customer's total billing period on-peak and off-peak usage.
- 4. Xcel Energy may in its discretion allow a non-Windsource customer a limited subscription to Windsource to apply the Adjustment to the energy used by a single event or series of events without making a long-term purchase commitment.
- The discounts under Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider and Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Riders are not applicable to the charges under this Rider.
- 6. This Rider is provided to satisfy the conditions of Minn. Stat. §216B.169, subd.2 related to renewable and high-efficiency energy rate options. The sales arrangements of renewable energy from the Windsource program supplies are such that the power supply is sold only once to retail customers.

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

#### WAPA BILL CREDITING PROGRAM RIDER

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 135

## **AVAILABILITY**

This rider is available on a voluntary basis and is limited to customers who are eligible for the Western Area Power Administration ("Western" or "WAPA") Bill Crediting Program.

## **TERM OF SERVICE**

Service under this rider shall be for a period not less than 90 days.

## PRICING METHODOLOGY

The WAPA Bill Credit shall be calculated as specified in the Commission approved Bill Crediting Agreement between the customer and the Company.

## **BILL DETERMINATION**

The WAPA Bill Credit will be applied to the customer's standard monthly bill rendered after each monthly billing period.

## **SPECIAL PROVISIONS**

- 1. Eligibility for the Program, and thus this Rider, is determined by the customer and Western, and not by Xcel Energy.
- If there is a change in the legal identity of the customer receiving service under this Rider, credit under this Rider shall be terminated unless Xcel Energy, Western and the customer determine otherwise.
- Changes are subject to the Agreement for Bill Crediting arrangements between Xcel Energy,
   Western and the customer, a copy of which is contained in Section 7 of this Electric Rate Book.

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Service under this Rider is subject to orders of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission and to the General Rules and Regulations section of this Electric Rate Book.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### MERCURY COST RECOVERY RIDER

Section No. 5 8th Revised Sheet No. 136

#### **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

## RIDER

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill a Mercury Cost Recovery (MCR) Rider adjustment which will be the MCR Adjustment Factor multiplied by the customer's monthly billing kWh for electric service. This MCR adjustment shall be calculated before city charges and sales tax.

## **DETERMINATION OF MERCURY COST RECOVERY FACTOR**

The MCR Adjustment Factor shall be the average retail cost per kWh. The average retail cost per kWh shall be determined by the forecasted balance of the MCR Tracker Account plus the Mercury Costs divided by the forecast retail sales for the designated period. The MCR Adjustment Factor shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.000001 per kWh.

The MCR Adjustment Factor may be adjusted with the approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission). The MCR Adjustment Factor for each rate schedule is:

All Classes

\$0.000000 per kWh

## MERCURY COSTS

Recoverable mercury costs shall be the revenue requirements for the designated period including operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses associated with projects eligible for recovery under Minnesota Statute Sections 216B.68 to 216B.688 that are determined by the Commission to be eligible for recovery under this Mercury Cost Recovery Rider. A standard model will be used to calculate the total forecasted revenue requirements for eligible projects for the designated period that is determined by the Commission to be eligible for recovery under this MCR Rider.

#### FORECASTED RETAIL SALES

Forecasted Retail Sales shall be the estimated total retail electric sales for the designated recovery period.

## MCR TRACKER ACCOUNT

For each designated true-up period, a true-up adjustment to the MCR Tracker Account will be calculated reflecting the difference between the MCR Adjustment recoveries and the actual expenditures for such period. The true-up adjustment shall be included in calculating the MCR Adjustment Factor effective with the start of the next designated recovery period.

The MCR Adjustment Factor includes a true-up of actuals as available for the previous recovery period and forecast information for the remainder of the recovery period. The Final true-up adjustment for a previous recovery period will be determined by October 1 of the following year, at which time the Company will record a Final adjustment to the MCR Tracker Account. All costs appropriately charged to the MCR Tracker Account shall be eligible for recovery through this rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-136.1)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## **MERCURY COST RECOVERY RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 136.1

## **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on October 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the MCR Adjustment Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER**

Section No. 5 12th Revised Sheet No. 137

## **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill an Environmental Improvement Rider (EIR) adjustment. For all but demand-billed customers, the adjustment shall be the Full EIR Energy Adjustment Factor multiplied by the customer's monthly billing kWh for electric service. For demand-billed customers, the adjustment shall be the Reduced EIR Energy Adjustment Factor multiplied by the customer's monthly billing kWh for electric service, plus the EIR Demand Adjustment Factor multiplied by the customer's monthly kW billing demand. These EIR adjustments shall be calculated before city surcharge and sales tax.

## **DETERMINATION OF EIR ADJUSTMENT FACTORS**

The Full EIR Energy Adjustment Factor shall be the quotient obtained by dividing the forecasted balance of the EIR Tracker Account by the forecasted retail sales for the calendar year. The Reduced EIR Energy Adjustment Factor shall be the Full EIR Energy Adjustment Factor multiplied by 50%. The EIR Demand Adjustment Factor shall be the difference between the Full and Reduced factors, multiplied by the class load factor of 53.27% and multiplied by 730 hours in an average month. All factors shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.000001 per kWh. The EIR Adjustment Factors may be adjusted annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission). The EIR Adjustment Factors shall apply to bills rendered on and after January 1<sup>st</sup> of the year.

The EIR Adjustment Factor for each customer group may be adjusted annually. Each EIR Adjustment Factor shall apply to bills rendered on and after January 1 of the year. The EIR factor for each rate schedule is:

Non-Demand Customers \$0.000000 per kWh
Demand Customers \$0.000000 per kWh and

\$0.00 per kW

Recoverable EIR Costs shall be the annual revenue requirements associated with emissions reduction projects (a) not recovered through base rates, (b) recorded in the EIR Tracker Account for the designated period, and (c) determined by the Commission to be eligible for recovery under this Rider pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission on March 8, 2004. A standard model will be used to calculate the total forecasted revenue requirements for eligible projects for the designated period. All costs appropriately charged to the EIR Tracker Account shall be eligible for recovery through this Rider, and all revenues recovered from the EIR Adjustment shall be credited to the EIR Tracker Account.

Forecasted retail sales shall be the estimated retail electric sales for the designated recovery period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-138)

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RIDER (Continued)**

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 138

## **TRUE-UP**

For each 12-month period ending December 31, a true-up adjustment to the EIR Tracker Account will be calculated reflecting the difference between the EIR Adjustment recoveries and the revenue requirements for such period. The true-up adjustment shall be calculated and recorded by no later than May 1 of the following calendar year and will be included in calculating the EIR Adjustment Factor for each customer group effective with the start of the next designated recovery period. No carrying cost shall be applied.

## **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on October 1st a 24-month forecast of the EIR Adjustment Factors applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1st of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

## **BUSINESS INCENTIVE AND SUSTAINABILITY RIDER**

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 139

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to new or existing demand-metered commercial and industrial customers with significant new Qualified Billing Demand. Service under the Rider is limited to customers whose application for service under the Rider is approved by the Company. Also available on a temporary and limited basis to existing demand-metered commercial and industrial customers with substantial load reductions directly associated with the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic according to the provisions of the pandemic section of this rate schedule.

## **RATE**

**Demand Charge** 

The rates and provisions of the customer's regular demand-metered rate schedule shall apply except monthly demand charges for customer's Qualified Billing Demand, before the application of voltage discounts, shall be reduced as follows:

Years:	1 - 3	4	5	6
Percent Reduction:	40%	20%	10%	0%

## Off-Peak Energy Charge

New customers with a Qualified Billed Demand of 5,000 kW or greater and corresponding monthly load factor of 70 percent or greater shall have a reduced Off Peak Period Energy Charge per kWh from customer's regular demand-metered rate schedule. The reduction, before the application of voltage discounts, shall be 50 percent for years 1 – 5.

#### QUALIFIED BILLING DEMAND AND OFF-PEAK PERIOD ENERGY

The portion of the customer's billing demand that qualifies for reduced demand charges. Qualified billing demand includes billing demands for standard demand, on-peak period demand, firm demand and controllable demand. Qualified billing demand does not include billing demands for off-peak period demand, distribution demand, transmission and distribution demand, contracted standby demand or contracted supplemental demand.

New Customers. This Rider is available for new load that is associated with initial permanent service. For new Customers, the Qualified Billing Demand under this Rider must be a minimum of 350 kW at any single delivery point. A customer may receive the rate at multiple delivery points so long as each delivery point independently qualifies. The demand charge reduction shall not apply during any month in which the Qualified Billing Demand is below 350 kW; provided, however, the demand charge reduction shall apply during any month in which the Qualified Billing Demand is below 350 kW as a consequence of new conservation or load control by the customer. The off-peak period energy charge reduction shall not apply during any month in which the Qualified Billing Demand is below 5000 kW or the corresponding monthly load factor based on total Qualified Billing Demand and total monthly kWh usage is less than 70 percent.

<u>Existing Customers</u>. For existing customers, Qualified Billing Demand is the new load of 350 kW or greater at any single delivery point incremental to that existing prior to approval for service under this Rider. A customer may receive the rate at multiple delivery points so long as each delivery point independently qualifies. The demand charge reduction shall not apply during any month in which the Qualified Billing Demand is below 350 kW; provided, however, the demand charge reduction shall apply during any month in which the Qualified Billing Demand is below 350 kW as a consequence of new conservation or load control by the customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-140)

Date Filed: 10-17-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

D D DN

Τ

N N N

Т

N N N

L

## BUSINESS INCENTIVE AND SUSTAINABILITY RIDER (Continued)

#### **NEW CUSTOMERS**

To be considered a new customer for the purpose of this Rider, an applicant must demonstrate one of the following:

- 1. That business has not been conducted at the premises for at least three monthly billing periods prior to application,
- 2. That the predecessor customer is in bankruptcy and the applicant has obtained the business in a liquidation of assets sale; or
- 3. Customer's activities are largely or entirely different in nature from that of the previous customer.

#### **EXISTING CUSTOMERS**

Existing customers who materially increase their use of electric service may qualify for service under this Rider, provided (1) such material increase is the result of the addition of equipment, or expansion of the customer's facility or operations and (2) the delivery point is not currently receiving service under this Rider. The customer shall notify the Company in writing and document the basis for the material increase in its use of electric service. Following such notification, the Company will review the customer's monthly billing demands. If the billing demands for each of the next three consecutive months exceed that from the comparable monthly period of the preceding year by at least 350 kW at one delivery point, the customer will be eligible thereafter to receive service under this Rider. If a customer's activities are very similar to the customer's previous activities, then the customer is considered to be an existing customer whether or not the owner(s) operator(s), or manager(s) are substantially different.

## **APPLICATION**

As a condition of qualifying for a discount, Customer must make an application on a Commission approved form demonstrating that it meets the Qualified Billing Demand requirement. Information related to the Qualified Billing Demand and Investment is trade secret information under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act ("Act").

## **RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE**

The Company reserves the right to refuse applicants for service under this Rider. When the Company determines that significant additional capital expenditures will be required to provide service to that applicant, an applicant may be able to qualify for service by making a non-refundable contribution to compensate for the significant additional capital costs incurred by the Company to supply service to the applicant.

## **ENERGY EFFICIENCY**

For service taken on this Rider, the Company will conduct an energy audit and inform the customer of the conservation programs available from the Company. Customer will be responsible for some portion of the cost of the energy audit. Customer must also participate in the Company's Energy Assistance Design program or other energy efficiency program.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-141)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

Section No.

4th Revised Sheet No. 140

5

## BUSINESS INCENTIVE AND SUSTAINABILITY RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 141

ı

## **ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT**

Any customer taking service under this Rider shall execute an Electric Service Agreement, or amend their existing Electric Service Agreement, with the Company for a period of six years beginning on the effective date on which the customer commences taking service under this Rider. Such Electric Service Agreements (new or amended) shall state the increased or new load level of the customer as well as the customer's obligation to continue to purchase all of their electric power and electric energy from the Company during the term of the agreement. The effective date of service under this rider will be set forth in the Electric Service Agreement but not before three months of qualified billing demand has occurred after the application. The Electric Service Agreement entered into pursuant to this Agreement and provision of the discount is not subject to Commission Approval.

## REPORTING REQUIREMENT

No later than 30 days after the Company signs a new ESA with a customer to be served under the BIS Rider, the Company must file with the Commission a report showing the incremental revenues and the incremental costs associated with the new ESA. If no party objects to the ESA within 30 days of the filing date, the ESA is deemed to be approved. One year from the effective date of this tariff, and annually thereafter, the Company shall file a report with the Commission identifying the number of customers receiving service under this Rider and the associated incremental additional revenues received by the Company and the incremental additional costs experienced by the Company.

#### **REVENUE RECOVERY**

The Company, within a general rate case, is allowed to seek recovery of the difference between the applicable commercial and industrial tariff and this Rider times the usage level during the test year period.

## PANDEMIC AFFECTED CUSTOMER SECTION OF BUSINESS INCENTIVE AND SUSTAINABILITY RIDER

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to existing demand-metered commercial and industrial customers with pre-pandemic average monthly peak load between 100 kW and 2000 kW as measured during the 12 months ending February 2020, which is substantially reduced as a direct result of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic. Participation in the Pandemic Affected Customer Section of this Rider is subject to Company approval and is limited to a pre-pandemic total load level of 200 MW.

#### RATE

The rates and provisions of the customer's regular demand-metered rate schedule shall apply except a 25 percent credit shall be applied to the total monthly base rate charges excluding customer charges, after the application of voltage discounts, for the period ending March 31, 2021.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-141.1)

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

BUSINESS INCENTIVE AND SUSTAINABILITY RIDER Section No. 5
(Continued) 1st Revised Sheet No. 141.1

## **QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS**

Existing customers must have experienced a material and minimum 25 percent peak load reduction in direct response to government mandated requirements associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. The customer shall notify the Company in writing and document the COVID-19 basis for the electric load reduction and the associated kW load reduction. Following such notification, the Company will review the customer's monthly billing demands to confirm a material and qualifying peak load reduction. If approved by the Company, Rider credits will be applied to the customer's bill from the beginning of the billing period during which the customer for this section of the Rider is approved until March 31, 2021. The Company may discontinue the Rider credits if customer peak loads return to levels prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.

## **APPLICATION**

As a condition of qualifying for the Rider credit, Customer must provide an application to the Company demonstrating that the COVID-19 pandemic has materially impacted its business and is responsible for a qualifying load reduction. Information tying the Customer's identification to its qualified billing demand and COVID-19 impacts to business and energy usage is trade secret information under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act ("Act").

#### **ENERGY EFFICIENCY**

For service taken under the Pandemic Affected Customer Section of this Rider, the Customer must have participated, or agree to participate, in at least one of the Company's energy efficiency programs.

#### REPORTING REQUIREMENT

Monthly during the availability of the Pandemic Affected Customer section of the Rider, the Company will file with the Commission a listing of Customers deemed eligible and participating in this section of the Rider. In its annual filing on the BIS Rider, the Company shall file a report with the Commission identifying the number of customers receiving service under this section of the Rider and the total amount of the discount.

## **REVENUE RECOVERY**

The Company, within a general rate case, is allowed to seek recovery of the customer credits provided through the pandemic section of this Rider.

Date Filed: 10-25-21 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 Order Date: 10-06-23

#### STATE ENERGY POLICY RATE RIDER

Section No. 5 16th Revised Sheet No. 142

## **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill a State Energy Policy Rate Rider which shall be the applicable State Energy Policy Rate Rider factor multiplied by the customer's monthly kWh electric consumption.

## **DETERMINATION OF STATE ENERGY POLICY RATE FACTOR**

The applicable State Energy Policy Rate Rider shall be the quotient obtained by dividing the annual State Energy Policy Tracker amount by the annual forecasted kWh sales. The factor may be adjusted annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

Residential \$0.000258 per kWh R
Commercial \$0.000258 per kWh R

## Recoverable State Energy Policy Rate Expense

All costs appropriately charged to the State Energy Policy Tracker account shall be eligible for recovery through this Rider, and all revenues received from the State Energy Policy adjustment portion of the Resource Adjustment shall be credited to the State Energy Policy Tracker account.

## **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on March 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the State Energy Policy Rate Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 10-31-23 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 03-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-465 Order Date: 01-23-24

#### RENEWABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND RIDER

Section No. 5 27th Revised Sheet No. 143

R

R

## **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill a Renewable Development Fund charge that shall be the applicable Renewable Development Fund factor multiplied by the customer's monthly kWh electric consumption.

## **DETERMINATION OF RENEWABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND FACTOR**

The applicable Renewable Development Fund factor shall be the quotient obtained by dividing the annual Renewable Development Fund Tracker amount by the annual forecasted kWh sales. The factor may be adjusted annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

Residential \$0.001385 per kWh
Commercial \$0.001385 per kWh

## Recoverable Renewable Development Fund Expense

All costs appropriately charged to the Renewable Development Fund Tracker account shall be eligible for recovery through this Rider, and all revenues received from the Renewable Development Fund portion of the Resource Adjustment shall be credited to the Renewable Development Fund Tracker account.

## **PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA**

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on October 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the Renewable Development Fund Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

## **EXEMPTION**

For customer premises recognized by the Company as not being subject to any of the costs of satisfying the solar energy standard under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691, subd. 2f ("SES Costs"), the SES Costs reflected in the Renewable Development Fund charge assessed to the accounts associated with these premises may be credited to these accounts, and the dollar amount of these credits shall be added as part of the annual Renewable Development Fund Tracker applicable to the time period when the credit is issued.

Date Filed: 10-02-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-434 Order Date: 12-19-23

#### TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY RIDER

Section No. 5 18th Revised Sheet No. 144

#### **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill a Transmission Cost Recovery (TCR) adjustment, which shall be the TCR Adjustment Factor multiplied by the customer's monthly billing energy or demand for electric service as described below. This TCR Adjustment shall be calculated before city surcharge and sales tax.

#### **DETERMINATION OF TCR ADJUSTMENT FACTORS**

A separate TCR Adjustment Factor shall be calculated for the following four customer groups: (1) Residential, (2) Commercial Non-Demand, (3) Demand Billed, and (4) Critical Peak Price TOU. The TCR Adjustment Factor for each group shall be the value obtained by multiplying each group's weighting factor by the average retail cost per kWh. The average retail cost per kWh shall be determined by the forecasted balance of the TCR Tracker Account, divided by the forecasted retail sales for the calendar year. The Demand Billed customers' TCR Adjustment Factor is calculated similarly, but the resulting per kWh charge is converted to a per kW charge for application to billed kW rather than billed kWh. TCR Adjustment Factors shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.000001 per kWh or \$0.001 per kW.

The TCR Adjustment Factor for each customer group may be adjusted annually with approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission). Each TCR Adjustment Factor shall apply to bills rendered subsequent to approval by the Commission. The TCR factor for each rate schedule is:

Residential \$0.005474 per kWh
Commercial (Non-Demand) \$0.003634 per kWh
Demand Billed \$0.240 per kW
Critical Peak Price TOU \$0.000625 per kWh

Recoverable Transmission and Distribution Costs shall be the annual revenue requirements for transmission and distribution costs associated with transmission projects and distribution planning and facilities eligible for recovery under Minnesota Statute Sections 216B.1645 or 216B.16, subd. 7b that are determined by the Commission to be eligible for recovery under this Transmission Cost Recovery Rider. A standard model will be used to calculate the total forecasted revenue requirements for eligible projects for the designated period. All costs appropriately charged to the Transmission Tracker Account shall be eligible for recovery through this Rider, and all revenues recovered from the TCR Adjustment shall be credited to the Transmission Tracker Account.

Forecasted retail kWh sales and kW demands shall be those for the designated recovery period.

#### (Continued on Sheet No. 5-145)

Date Filed: 10-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-467 Order Date: 12-19-23

Т

R R R N

# TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 5th Revised Sheet No. 145

#### **TRUE-UP**

For each 12-month period ending December 31, a true-up adjustment to the Tracker Account will be calculated reflecting the difference between the TCR Adjustment recoveries and the revenue requirements for such period. The total retail true-up adjustment shall be calculated and recorded by no later than May 1 of the following calendar year and will be included in average retail cost used to calculate the TCR Adjustment Factor for each customer group effective with the start of the next designated recovery period.

For example, the Year 1 revenue requirements versus TCR Adjustment recoveries would be determined by May 1 of Year 2, at which time the Company would record an adjustment to the Tracker Account. The difference between the Year 1 revenue requirements and Year 1 TCR Adjustment recoveries would be included in the calculation of the TCR Adjustment factors filed on September 1 of Year 2 to be effective January 1 of Year 3.

#### PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on September 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the TCR Adjustment Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 11-02-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 10-01-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/GR-15-826 Order Date: 06-12-17

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD RIDER

Section No. 5 12th Revised Sheet No. 146

#### **APPLICATION**

Applicable to bills for electric service provided under the Company's retail rate schedules.

#### **RIDER**

There shall be included on each customer's monthly bill a Renewable Energy Standard (RES) adjustment which will be the RES Adjustment Factor applied to:

- 1. Customer, Energy, Demand and Minimum Charges
- 2. Energy Charge Credits
- 3. Limited Energy Surcharges
- 4. Controllable Demand Credits
- 5. Voltage Discounts
- 6. Lighting Rates per Luminaire and Lighting Rates per Unit
- 7. Siren Service Rate per Horsepower
- 8. Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Discounts (Energy and Fuel Cost Charges)
- 9. Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Credits
- 10. Standby Service Rider
- 11. Supplemental Service Rider
- 12. Tier 1 Energy Controlled Service Rider
- 13. Tier 1 Peak Controlled Short Notice Rider
- 14. Area Development Rider
- 15. Fixed Charges for Low Wattage Unmetered Devices

#### The RES Adjustment Factor does not apply to:

- 1. Fuel Clause Rider
- 2. Conservation Improvement Program Rider
- 3. Off Season Load Rider
- 4. Competitive Response Rider
- 5. City Requested Facilities Surcharge Rider
- 6. Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Riders
- 7. WAPA Bill Credit Program Rider
- 8. Mercury Cost Recovery Rider
- 9. Environmental Improvement Rider
- 10. Business Incentive and Sustainability Rider
- 11. State Energy Policy Rate Rider
- 12. Renewable Development Fund Rider
- 13. Transmission Cost Recovery Rider
- 14. Renewable Energy Standard Rider
- 15. Net Energy Billing Service
- 16. Late Payment Charge
- 17. Any currently applicable Interim Rate Surcharge Rider
- 18. Low Income Program Surcharge
- 19. Low Income Discounts

This RES adjustment shall be calculated before city surcharge and sales tax.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-147)

Date Filed: 04-30-21 By: Ryan J. Long Effective Date: 05-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-01-1479 Order Date: 07-06-21

Т

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD RIDER (Continued)

Section No. 5 19th Revised Sheet No. 147

#### **DETERMINATION OF RES ADJUSTMENT FACTOR**

The Renewable Energy Standard ("RES") Adjustment Factor shall be the RES annual forecasted revenue requirement as a percentage of "base" revenues. The RES annual forecasted revenue requirement shall be the sum of the Renewable Energy Standard Costs for the forecast period and any residual Tracker balance in the RES Tracker Account.

The RES Adjustment Factor may be adjusted with the approval of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission). The RES Factor is:

All Classes 0.981% R

#### RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD COSTS

The RES Costs shall be the annual revenue requirements including operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses for Company owned Renewable Energy Project costs and capacity related renewable energy purchased power costs not recoverable through the FCR, that are eligible for recovery under Minnesota Statute Section 216B.1645 and for operation and O&M expenses for Company owned Energy Storage System Pilot Project costs that are eligible for recovery under Minnesota Statute Section 216B.16, subd. 7e. A standard model will be used to calculate the total forecasted revenue requirements for each annual period that is determined by the Commission to be eligible for recovery under this Renewable Energy Standard Rider.

#### **RES TRACKER ACCOUNT**

For each annual true-up period, a true-up adjustment to the RES Tracker Account (residual Tracker balance) will be calculated reflecting the difference between the RES Adjustment recoveries and the actual expenditures for such period. The true-up adjustment shall be included in calculating the RES Adjustment Factor effective with the start of the next annual recovery period.

The RES Adjustment Factor includes a true-up of actuals as available for the previous recovery period and forecast information for the remainder of the recovery period. The Final true-up adjustment for a previous recovery period will be determined by September 1 of the following year, at which time the Company will record a Final adjustment to the RES Tracker Account.

All costs appropriately charged to the RES Tracker Account shall be eligible for recovery through this rider.

#### PROVISION OF FORECAST DATA

To assist commercial and industrial customers in budgeting and managing their energy costs, the Company will annually make available on September 1<sup>st</sup> a 24-month forecast of the RES Adjustment Factor applicable to demand billed C&I customers under this Rider. The forecast period begins January 1<sup>st</sup> of the following year. This forecast will be provided only to customers who have signed a protective agreement with the Company.

Date Filed: 10-20-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 01-01-24

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-454 Order Date: 12-05-23

# MANUAL METER READING SERVICE RIDER (AMI OPT-OUT OPTION)

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 148

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available as an option to Residential Service, Residential Time of Day, Small General Service and Small General Time of Day Service customers who elect on-site meter reading service to opt out of energy usage measurements by standard advanced meters with two-way communication capabilities.

#### **RATE**

Fixed Charge per Month	\$15.00
Non-Standard Meter Installation Charge	\$40.00
Non-Standard Meter Removal Charge	\$40.00

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Customers who elect to receive this service will be subject to the Non-Standard Meter Installation Charge upon request for this service.
- A one-time waiver of the Non-Standard Meter Installation Charge will apply to customers who elect this
  service prior to the installation of a standard advanced meter at their premise(s) as part of the Company's
  implementation of Advanced Metering Infrastructure.
- 3. Customers who cancel this service or vacate the premise where the service was requested will be subject to the Non-Standard Meter Removal Charge.
- 4. This rider will separately apply to each individual non-standard meter the customer requests be read manually.
- 5. The Company reserves the right to refuse availability of this rider if the:
  - Manual meter reading service would create a safety hazard for the customer, the public, or Company's personnel or facilities,
  - b. Customer does not allow the Company's employees or agents access to the non-standard meter(s) at the customer's premise(s), or
  - c. Customer has a history of meter tampering.
- 6. Entities such as multi-unit dwelling associations are not authorized to elect this rider on behalf of individually metered customers.
- 7. Customers electing manual meter reading with this rider may receive bills based on estimated meter readings in any month where circumstances prevent a meter reading.
- 8. Customers electing manual meter reading with the rider will be subject to a higher Service Reconnection Charge as specified in the Section 1.2 of the GENERAL SERVICE RULES.

N

Date Filed: 05-20-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 04-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation

Docket No. E002/M-22-233 Order Date: 03-22-23

#### **VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PILOT PROGRAM RIDER**

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 149

#### **AVAILABILITY**

The Voluntary Renewable\*Connect<sup>™</sup> ("R\*C") Pilot program will be available, subject to capacity made available within the program, to any customer who elects to participate in the program that would otherwise receive service under a rate schedule that is subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider. Month-to-Month and Single Event R\*C Service Types under this Rider are no longer available as of November 30, 2023. All customers receiving Month-to-Month and Single Event R\*C Service Types under this Rider as of this date will receive service under the Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex). Service under this Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex) will be at the Customer's same Subscription Level unless if the Customer cancels the service or changes the Subscription Level.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply:

"Applicable Retail Electric Usage" means the measured retail electric usage of the Customer on the account(s) during the monthly billing cycle for the Customer's premises identified in the Service Agreement as being associated with the Customer's subscription to the R\*C Service.

"R\*C Adjustment" means the product resulting from the multiplication of the R\*C Price by the Subscription Level.

"R\*C Price" means the price as shown in the Rate section below.

"R\*C Resources" for this pilot program means portions of renewable sources applicable to the R\*C Service.

"R\*C Service" means the service offered under this Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Pilot Program Rider.

"Service Agreement" means the tariffed service agreement associated with the R\*C Service which the Customer signs.

"Subscription Level" means the Customer's allocated share set forth in the Service Agreement, in kWh, of the energy from the R\*C Resources. The Subscription Level is a blend of renewable resources.

#### **RIDER**

Customer may elect to receive R\*C Service. The following types of R\*C Service are available ("R\*C Service Type") in the following billing methods ("R\*C Billing Method"):

> R\*C Service Types R\*C Billing Methods 100 kWh Blocks 5 Years 10 Years **Entire Monthly Usage**

Each billing month the R\*C Price associated with the R\*C Service Type chosen by the Customer will be applied to the Subscription Level chosen by the Customer, the product of the R\*C Price and Subscription Level being the R\*C Adjustment. Customers receiving R\*C Service shall not be subject to the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider for the portion of its Applicable Retail Electric Usage that is less than or equal to the Customer's Subscription Level. All usage shall be subject to any other applicable adjustments and surcharges, including city surcharge or sales tax. The cost to the Customer for participating in the R\*C Service will appear on the Customer's retail electric bill.

#### **DETERMINATION OF R\*C PRICE**

The R\*C Price shall be calculated as follows:. For the 5-year and 10-year R\*C Service Types, pricing shall be based on the actual delivered cost of the R\*C Resources, adjusted for capacity credits and neutrality charges, plus recoverable program expenses. Recoverable program expenses include renewable energy purchases, marketing, and other costs approved by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission").

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-150)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23 D

D D

D  $\Box$ 

Section No. 5 10th Revised Sheet No. 150

#### RATE

The R\*C Price for the pilot phase R\*C Resources of each R\*C Service Type shall be as follows based on year of production, unless otherwise provided for in this tariff:

Month-To-Month R*C or Single Event R*C Service Type		
Year number	\$/kWh	
6 through end of pilot	\$0.03647	

#### 5-Year and 10-Year R\*C Service Type

Year	5-Year Contract	10-Year Contract
	(\$/kWh)	(\$/kWh)
2017	\$0.03243	\$0.03193
2018	\$0.03280	\$0.03230
2019	\$0.03317	\$0.03267
2020	\$0.03330	\$0.03280
2021	\$0.03345	\$0.03295
2022	\$0.03361	\$0.03349
2023	\$0.03429	\$0.03404
2024	\$0.03497	\$0.03460
2025	\$0.03569	\$0.03519
2026	\$0.03642	\$0.03580

#### **NEUTRALITY CHARGE**

The R\*C Price includes a neutrality charge to mitigate the impact of the R\*C Pilot program on non-participating customers. The standard neutrality charge is as follows:

Year number	\$/kWh	
7 (2023)	\$0.00504 (MTM/5YR);	
	\$0.00479 (10YR)	
8 (2024)	\$0.00510 (MTM/5YR):	
	\$0.00473 (10YR)	

Customers receiving service under the Company's Business Incentive and Sustainability Rider, Competitive Response Rider, Residential Electric Vehicle Service (Rate Code A08), Residential Electric Vehicle Pilot Service (Rate Code A80, A81), or Residential Electric Vehicle Subscription Pilot Service (Rate Code A82, A83), or Multi-Dwelling Unit Electric Vehicle Service Pilot (Rate Code A91, A92, A93) shall not be subject to the neutrality charge portion of the R\*C Price.

#### TRACKER ACCOUNT

Due to the variability of renewable resources, the Renewable\*Connect program tracker account may have an excess or shortage of supply in any given hour or month. The Company will balance Renewable\*Connect program usage at the end of the program year in accordance with the expected resource blend. As a result, the program may require more or less of a share of the expected program allocation. Energy produced by the R\*C Resources that is not associated with any R\*C Service subscription and therefore not allocated to an R\*C Customer will be sold to all customers at the delivered cost through the Fuel Clause Adjustment. The Company will maintain accounting of the monthly balance of total R\*C Resources production, total program usage, total revenues collected under the program and the expenses associated with offering the R\*C Service, including the renewable energy purchases, marketing and other costs for this program. The Company may petition the Commission annually to true up the marketing and administrative cost tracker balance and apply the resulting true-up factors to the Month-To-Month R\*C Price.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-151)

Date Filed: 03-31-23 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 08-29-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-23-143 Order Date: 08-29-23

Т

### **VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PILOT PROGRAM**RIDER (Continued)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Any Customer enrolling in this R\*C Service shall execute the Service Agreement with the Company.
  The effective date of such service, and the Customer's Subscription Level, will be set forth in the
  Service Agreement. A Customer's ability to continue receiving this R\*C Service terminates upon the
  termination of the Service Agreement.
- A Customer may elect to subscribe by: (i) purchasing a specified number of 100 kWh blocks; or (ii) the Customer's entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage; <u>provided</u>, however, that in no event shall the customer's total Subscription Level exceed 10% of the total expected average output of the available R\*C Resources.
- 2a. Limited Exception to Subscription Level. Customers who subscribe to the first tranche of resources approved for the Renewable\*Connect Pilot Program may purchase a total Subscription Level from the first tranche without limitation.
- 3. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Company, for a Customer electing to receive the R\*C Service by the 100 kWh Blocks R\*C Billing Method, the Subscription Level shall be set so that when combined with other distributed generation resources serving the premises designated in the Service Agreement the subscription size does not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the previous annual (12-month) consumption of electric energy by Customer at Premises. If twelve (12) months of historical electric energy consumption data is not available for a particular Customer Premise, the Company will calculate the estimated annual electric energy consumption as follows: if there is less than twelve (12) months but four (4) months or more of consumption history, the average monthly consumption is multiplied by twelve (12) to figure the yearly consumption. In cases where there is less than four (4) months of consumption history, home usage is estimated based on the historical average energy use of homes of a similar size. Homes are assumed to have central A/C, electric appliances, and natural gas water and space heating. For commercial properties and all properties over 4,500 square feet with less than four (4) months of consumption history, the Customer must submit an energy audit (HERS Rating or similar) or load calculations for the property stating the estimated annual consumption. Load calculations must be documented and sent to the Renewable\*Connect Program Manager for approval. The compliance check by the Company with this 100% rule will be performed once at the beginning of a subscription and later only if the Customer changes his or her subscription size or relocates to a new premise. In the event a customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage in a given billing month results in the partial consumption of a 100 kWh Block, the charge on that partial block will be prorated accordingly.
- 4. For a Customer electing to receive its entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage pursuant to the R\*C Service, Xcel Energy reserves the right to provide system energy in any given billing month for any portion of the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage that exceeds its monthly average usage (calculated as the actual or estimated 12-month annual electric energy consumption described in paragraph 3, divided by 12).

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-152)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Section No.

2nd Revised Sheet No.

5

#### **VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PILOT PROGRAM** 2nd Revised Sheet No. RIDER (Continued)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- 5. A Customer's subscription period becomes effective on the first day of Customer's billing period immediately following the Company counter-signing the Service Agreement (but not before January 1, 2017). Subscription periods are5 years and 10 years. Any termination by the Customer ahead of the 5 year or 10 year term shall be provided by notice by the Customer to the Company at least 30 days prior to the Termination Date. The Termination Date is the last day of the billing month following 30 days from Company receipt of the termination notice provided by the Customer. A Customer that terminates a 5-Year or 10-Year R\*C Service prior to the completion of that 5-Year or 10-Year term shall be subject to an Early Termination Fee. The Early Termination Fee shall be equal to the customer's actual R\*C Service usage for the 12-month billing period ending on the Termination Date multiplied by a per MWh amount of \$10 (R\*C Early Termination Fee Rate). If the Customer does not have at least 12 billing months of R\*C Service usage, the anticipated 12-month R\*C Service usage will be calculated as follows:
  - a. For Customers choosing the 100 kWh Blocks R\*C Billing Method, the number of 100 kWh Blocks subscribed will be multiplied by twelve (12).
  - b. For Customers choosing the Entire Monthly Usage R\*C Billing Method, the estimated annual (12-month) usage for the Customer using the methodology described in paragraph 3.

This anticipated 12-month R\*C Service usage will then be multiplied by the R\*C Early Termination Fee Rate to determine the value of the Early Termination Fee.

- Xcel Energy may cancel this R\*C Service and any Service Agreement applicable to the R\*C Service on written order from the Commission based on good cause shown. Additionally, Xcel Energy may, upon reasonable notice to a Customer, cancel any Service Agreement applicable to the R\*C Service to assure that the Service Agreement does not extend beyond the term of this R\*C Pilot Program. The term of this R\*C Pilot Program ends on December 31, 2026.
- The Company will submit reports to the Commission each April 1, or as otherwise ordered in relation to the tracker accounting.
- 8. For customers on time of day tariffs, their usage met by R\*C Service and any excess usage not met by R\*C Service shall both be assigned to the on-peak and off-peak periods in proportion to the Customer's total billing period on-peak and off-peak usage.
- The discounts under Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider and Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Riders are not applicable to the charges under this Rider.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-153)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Section No.

5

152

D

D

D

D

D

DT

Section No. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 153

Т

Τ

Т

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

- 10. This Rider is provided to satisfy the conditions of Minn. Stat. §216B.169, subd. 2 related to renewable and high-efficiency energy rate options. The sales arrangements of renewable energy from the Renewable\*Connect program supplies are such that the power supply is sold only once to retail customers.
- 11. The R\*C Service shall only apply to the Applicable Retail Electric Usage of a Customer in excess of other renewable or other energy self-supplied by the Customer or supplied to the Customer by a different entity.
- 12. Any customer taking service under this Rider shall execute a Renewable\*Connect Service Agreement. The effective date of service under this Rider will be set forth in the Service Agreement.
- 13. All R\*C Resources are located in Minnesota. The Company shall assign to Customer, or retire on Customer's behalf, all renewable energy credits (RECs) associated with the Customer's Subscription Level for which the Customer has paid to the Company the applicable R\*C Price. RECs assigned to Customer or retired on the Customer's behalf will not also be claimed by the Company as its renewable energy for other purposes.

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 154

#### **AVAILABILITY**

The Voluntary Renewable\*Connect<sup>TM</sup> Government ("R\*CG") Pilot Program will be available, subject to capacity made available within the program, to any political subdivision or agency customer that: (i) elects to participate in the program; (ii) would otherwise receive service under a rate schedule that is subject to the adjustments provided for in the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider; and (iii) has the equivalent of an Investment Grade Credit Rating or, if such rating is unavailable, has satisfactory creditworthiness as determined by Northern States Power Company in its reasonably exercised discretion. For purposes of this Rider, a political subdivision or agency means a regional, territorial, or local authority, such as a county or municipality (including a municipal corporation) that is created or recognized by statute or other authority to exercise sovereign powers and that has governing officers appointed by officials of a recognized political subdivision or that are publicly elected. As used in this Pilot Program, a political subdivision or agency includes the Minnesota Department of Administration and those State of Minnesota agencies it assists in administering. Investment Grade Credit Rating, for the purposes of this Rider, means a senior unsecured bond rating (unenhanced by third party support) assigned by Standard & Poors Rating Group (or its successor) of BBB- or higher and/or Moody's Investor Service Inc. (or its successor) of Baa3 or higher; provided, however, that if any senior unsecured bond rating (unenhanced by third party support) is exactly equivalent to BBB-/Baa3, the rated entity shall not be on credit watch by such rating agency, and, provided further, that if the ratings of S&P and Moody's are not equivalent, the lower rating shall apply.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply:

- (i) "Applicable Retail Electric Usage" means the measured retail electric usage of the Customer on the account(s) during the monthly billing cycle for the Customer's premises identified in the Service Agreement as being associated with the Customer's subscription to the R\*CG Service.
- (ii) "R\*CG Adjustment" means the product resulting from the multiplication of the R\*CG Price by the R\*CG Energy.
- (iii) "R\*CG Energy" means the electric power, in kWh, from the R\*CG Resources associated with the Customer's Subscription Level.
- (iv) "R\*CG Price" means the price as shown in the Rate section below.
- (v) "R\*CG Resources" for this pilot program means portions of renewable sources applicable to the R\*CG Service.
- (vi) "R\*CG Service" means the service offered under this Voluntary Renewable\*Connect-Government Pilot Program Rider.
- (vii) "Service Agreement" means the tariffed service agreement associated with the R\*CG Service which the Customer signs.
- (viii) "Subscription Level" means the Customer's allocated share set forth in the Service Agreement, in MW, of the capacity from the R\*CG Resources. The Subscription Level is a blend of renewable resources.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-155)

Date Filed: 11-12-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-27-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-15-985 Order Date: 02-27-17

N

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 155

#### **RIDER**

Customer may elect to receive R\*CG Service. Under the R\*CG Service, the Customer shall subscribe for a fixed amount of the capacity of the R\*CG Resources. Each billing month, the R\*CG Price will be applied to the Customer's R\*CG Energy, the product being the R\*CG Adjustment.

If the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage is less than the R\*CG Energy in any given billing month, then:

- The Company will bill the Customer for the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage based on the R\*CG Price for that billing month;
- 2. The kWh surplus shall be carried over and applied to a subsequent billing month for the Customer.
- 3. Any such surplus may be carried over up to the day before the yearly anniversary of the Customer's Subscription Term as defined in the Service Agreement. If there is a positive kWh carry-over balance at the end of that day, the Customer shall incur a charge on its retail bill for that balance in kWh multiplied by the then-current R\*CG Price along with a credit for the balance in kWh multiplied by the Net Resources Cost (defined as the resource cost less the current capacity credit). The accumulated Customer surplus then will be reduced to zero.

Customer receiving R\*CG Service shall only be subject to the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider for the portion of its Applicable Retail Electric Usage that is greater than the Customer's R\*CG Energy plus any applicable applied kWh surplus. All usage shall be subject to any other applicable adjustments and surcharges, including city surcharge or sales tax. The cost to the Customer for participating in the R\*CG Service will appear on the Customer's retail electric bill.

#### **DETERMINATION OF R\*CG PRICE**

The R\*CG Price is based on the actual delivered cost of the R\*CG Resources adjusted for capacity credits and neutrality charges, plus recoverable program expenses. Recoverable program expenses include renewable energy purchases, marketing, and other costs approved by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission").

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-156)

Date Filed: 11-12-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-27-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-15-985 Order Date: 02-27-17

ı

v

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 156

#### **RATE**

The R\*CG Price for the pilot phase R\*CG Resources shall be as follows based on year of production, unless otherwise provided for in this tariff:

Year	R*CG Price
	(\$/kWh)
2017	\$0.03093
2018	\$0.03130
2019	\$0.03167
2020	\$0.03230
2021	\$0.03295
2022	\$0.03349
2023	\$0.03404
2024	\$0.03460
2025	\$0.03519
2026	\$0.03580
2027	\$0.03617
2028	\$0.03680
2029	\$0.03745
2030	\$0.03813
2031	\$0.03881
2032	\$0.03951
2033	\$0.04025
2034	\$0.04100
2035	\$0.04176
2036	\$0.04224

#### RENEWABLE\*CONNECT GOVERNMENT RESOURCES

The Renewable\*Connect Government program will be supplied by R\*CG Resources, which produce renewable energy as set forth in Minn. Stat. § 216B.169 (as the same may be amended or revised from time to time). The Customer's share of the output of the R\*CG Resources is the "R\*CG Energy".

The Company shall not be liable to the Customer in the event that the R\*CG Energy is greater than or less than the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage. The Customer assumes all production risk of the R\*CG Resources.

To the extent the Company is not required to pay the operator of the R\*CG Service because R\*CG Resources are unavailable, then on a pro-rata basis the R\*CG Energy level of the Customer shall be reduced while such resources are unavailable.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-157)

Date Filed: 11-12-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-27-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-15-985 Order Date: 02-27-17

Ν

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 157

#### TRACKER ACCOUNT

Customers enrolled in the R\*CG Service subscribe to a fixed amount of the capacity of the R\*CG Resources, which is the Customer's Subscription Level. The R\*CG Resources are variable in nature and may produce more or less energy than the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage. The Company shall apply the R\*CG Price to the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage up to the level of the R\*CG Energy plus any applied kWh surplus from previous months. If the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage in a given billing month is greater than the R\*CG Energy plus unused kWh surplus, then to that extent the Customer's electric usage will be subject to the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider. The Company will balance the usage of R\*CG Service Customers at the end of the program month and year with the actual output of the R\*CG Resources over the same periods in accordance with the expected resource blend. Energy produced by the R\*CG Resources that is not associated with any R\*CG Service subscription and therefore not allocated to an R\*CG Customer will be sold to all customers at the delivered cost through the Fuel Clause Adjustment.

The Company will maintain accounting of the monthly balance of total program production, total program usage, total revenues collected under the program and the expenses associated with offering the R\*CG Service, including the renewable energy purchases, marketing and other costs for this program.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Any Customer enrolling in this R\*CG Service shall execute the Service Agreement with the Company.
  The effective date of such service, and the Customer's Subscription Level, will be set forth in the
  Service Agreement. A Customer's ability to continue receiving this R\*CG Service terminates upon the
  termination of the Service Agreement.
- Unless otherwise agreed to by the Company, a Customer's Subscription Level initially shall be set so that when combined with other distributed generation resources serving the premises designated in the Service Agreement the subscription size does not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the previous annual (12month) consumption of electric energy by Customer at Premises to which the subscription is attributed (using a conversion factor based on expected production from the R\*CG Resources). If twelve (12) months of historical electric energy consumption data is not available for a particular Customer premise, the Company will calculate the estimated annual electric energy consumption as follows: if there is less than twelve (12) months but four (4) months or more of consumption history, the average monthly consumption is multiplied by twelve (12) to figure the yearly consumption. In cases where there is less than four (4) months of consumption history, for commercial properties and all properties over 4,500 square feet with less than four (4) months of consumption history, the Customer must submit an energy audit (HERS Rating or similar) or load calculations for the property stating the estimated annual consumption. Load calculations must be documented and sent to the Renewable\*Connect Government Program Manager for approval. The compliance check by the Company with this 100% rule will be performed once at the beginning of a subscription and later only if the Customer changes the Premise(s) associated with the Customer's Subscription Level.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-158)

Date Filed: 11-12-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-27-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-15-985 Order Date: 02-27-17

Ν

- 3. Subscription periods become effective on the first day of Customer's billing period immediately following the Company counter-signing the Service Agreement (but not before January 1, 2017), and shall expire on December 31, 2035. Customers that terminate R\*CG Service prior to the termination date in the Service Agreement shall be subject to an early termination fee (the "Early Termination Fee"). The Early Termination Fee shall be equal to the Subscription Level in kW multiplied by \$20/kW.
- 4. A Customer may assign all or part of its Subscription Level to one or more other accounts associated with other premises where it receives retail electric service from the Company and which otherwise qualify under this program under a process which the Company establishes for this.
- 5. Xcel Energy may cancel this R\*CG Service and any Service Agreement applicable to the R\*CG Service on written order from the Commission based on good cause shown.
- 6. The Company will submit reports to the Commission each April 1, for the prior calendar year, or as otherwise ordered in relation to the tracker accounting.
- 7. For Customers on time of day tariffs, their usage met by R\*CG Service and any excess usage not met by R\*CG Service shall both be assigned to the on-peak and off-peak periods in proportion to the Customer's total billing period on-peak and off-peak usage.
- 8. The discounts under Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider and Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Riders are not applicable to the charges under this Rider.
- This R\*CG Service shall only apply to the Applicable Retail Electric Usage of a Customer in excess of
  net metering or other renewable energy supplied by or for the Customer for the premises designated in
  the Service Agreement.
- 10. All R\*CG Resources are located in Minnesota.
- 11. The Company shall assign to Customer, or retire on Customer's behalf, all renewable energy credits (RECs) associated with the Customer's R\*CG Energy for which the Customer has paid to the Company the applicable R\*CG Price. RECs assigned to Customer or retired on the Customer's behalf will not also be claimed by the Company as its renewable energy for other purposes.

Date Filed: 11-12-15 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 02-27-17

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-15-985 Order Date: 02-27-17

N

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

### PANDEMIC AND CIVIL UNREST RECOVERY PROGRAM

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to existing commercial and industrial customers with pre-pandemic average monthly peak load below 100 kW as measured during the 12 months ending February 2020, which is substantially reduced as a direct result of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic or recent civil unrest. Participation in this Program is subject to Company approval and is limited to a pre-pandemic total load level of 50 MW.

Section No.

159

Ν

Ν

Original Sheet No.

#### **RATE**

The rates and provisions of the customer's regular rate schedule shall apply except a 25 percent credit shall be applied to the total monthly base rate charges excluding customer charges, after the application of voltage discounts, for the period of January 1, 2021 through August 31, 2021.

#### QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Existing customers must have experienced a material and minimum 25 percent peak load reduction in direct response to civil unrest or government mandated requirements associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. The customer shall notify the Company in writing and document the qualifying basis for the electric load reduction and the associated kW load reduction. Following such notification, the Company will review the customer's monthly billing demands to confirm a material and qualifying peak load reduction or estimate the load reduction based on energy usage for non-demand billed customers. If approved by the Company, Program credits will be applied to the customer's bill from the beginning of the billing period during which the customer is approved for the Program until August 31, 2021. The Company may discontinue the Program credits if customer peak loads or energy usage return to levels prior to qualifying load reductions.

#### **APPLICATION**

As a condition of qualifying for this Program, Customer must provide an application to the Company demonstrating that civil unrest or the COVID-19 pandemic has materially impacted its business and is responsible for a qualifying load reduction. Information tying the Customer's identification to the billing demands or energy usage considered for the Program is trade secret information under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act ("Act").

#### REPORTING REQUIREMENT

Monthly during the of the availability of the Program, the Company will file with the Commission a listing of Customers deemed eligible and participating in the program. Following Program completion, the Company will file a final report with the Commission identifying the number of customers that participated in the Program and the total amount of Program credits provided.

#### **REVENUE RECOVERY**

The Company, within a general rate case, is allowed to seek recovery of the Program credits made to customers.

Date Filed: 08-14-20 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 12-07-20

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-20-662 Order Date: 12-07-20

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (RENEWABLE\*CONNECT FLEX)

#### **AVAILABILITY**

\_\_\_\_\_

5

160

Ν

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

The Voluntary Renewable\*Connect<sup>TM</sup> ("R\*C") program (Renewable\*Connect Flex) will be available, subject to capacity made available within the program, to any customer who elects to participate in the program that would otherwise receive service under a rate schedule that is subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider, and also will apply to any customer who as of September 15, 2023, received service under the Windsource Program Rider.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply:

"Applicable Retail Electric Usage" means the measured retail electric usage of the Customer on the account(s) during the monthly billing cycle for the Customer's premises identified by the Customer as being associated with the Customer's subscription to the R\*C Service.

"R\*C Adjustment" means the product resulting from the multiplication of the R\*C Price by the Subscription Level.

"R\*C Price" means the price as shown below.

"R\*C Resources" for this program means portions of renewable sources applicable to the R\*C Service.

"R\*C Service" means the service offered under this Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Renewable\*Connect Flex). This R\*C Service includes both R\*C Service Types identified below.

"Subscription Level" means the Customer's elected block of 100 kWh on a monthly basis, entire monthly usage, or Special Event Usage of the energy from the R\*C Resources. The Subscription Level is a blend of renewable resources.

#### **RIDER**

Customer may either elect to receive R\*C Service or will be migrated to this service if as of September 15, 2023, the Customer had been receiving service under the Windsource Program Rider at the same subscription level. The following types of R\*C Service are available ("R\*C Service Type") in the following billing methods ("R\*C Billing Method"):

R\*C Flex Service TypesR\*C Flex Billing MethodsMonth-to-Month100 kWh BlocksSpecial EventEntire Monthly UsageSpecial Event Usage

Each billing month the R\*C Price associated with the R\*C Service Type chosen by the Customer will be applied to the Subscription Level chosen by the Customer, the product of the R\*C Price and Subscription Level being the R\*C Adjustment. Customers receiving R\*C Service shall not be subject to the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider for the portion of its Applicable Retail Electric Usage that is less than or equal to the Customer's Subscription Level. All usage shall be subject to any other applicable adjustments and surcharges, including city surcharge or sales tax. The cost to the Customer for participating in the R\*C Service will appear on the Customer's retail electric bill.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-161)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Ν

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (RENEWABLE\*CONNECT FLEX) (CONTINUED)

### **DETERMINATION OF R\*C PRICE**

The R\*C Price shall be calculated as follows: for the month-to-month and Special Event R\*C Service Type, pricing will be based on the delivered cost of the R\*C Resources applicable to this R\*C Service, adjusted for capacity credits and neutrality charges, plus recoverable program expenses. Recoverable program expenses include renewable energy purchases, marketing, and other costs approved by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission"). The R\*C Price below may be revised with approval of the Commission.

Month-To-Month and Special Event R*C Service Types		
\$/kWh		
2023	0.04117	
2024	0.04158	

#### **NEUTRALITY CHARGE**

The neutrality charge is included within the R\*C Price. The neutrality charge mitigates the impact of this R\*C Service on non-participating customers. The neutrality charge is subject to change upon Commission order. The neutrality charge for this R\*C Service is as follows:

\$/kWh		
2023	0.00672	
2024	0.00680	

#### TRACKER ACCOUNT

Due to the variability of renewable resources, the Renewable\*Connect program tracker account for this R\*C Service may have an excess or shortage of supply in any given hour or month. The Company will balance Renewable\*Connect program usage at the end of the program year. As a result, the program may require more or less of a share of the expected program allocation. Energy produced by the R\*C Resources that is not associated with any R\*C Service subscription and therefore not allocated to an R\*C Customer will be sold to all customers at the delivered cost through the Fuel Clause Adjustment. The Company will maintain accounting of the monthly balance of total R\*C Resources production, total program usage, total revenues collected under the program and the expenses associated with offering the R\*C Service, including the renewable energy purchases, marketing and other costs for this program. The Renewable\*Connect tracker account for this R\*C Service will incorporate the tracker account balance of the Windsource Program Rider. The Company may petition the Commission annually to true up the resource cost, the marketing and administrative cost tracker balance and apply the resulting true-up factors to the Month-To-Month and Special Event R\*C Price.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-162)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

ı

Ν

N

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

# VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (RENEWABLE\*CONNECT FLEX) (CONTINUED)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- A Customer may elect to subscribe to this R\*C Service by selecting: (i) a specified number of 100 kWh blocks; (ii) the Customer's entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage; or (iii) the Customer's entire Retail Electric Usage for a Special Event. The Company reserves the right to limit new subscriptions based on the capacity of the resources that apply to Renewable\*Connect, for this R\*C Service.
- 2. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Company, for a Customer electing to receive the R\*C Service by the 100 kWh Blocks R\*C Billing Method, the Subscription Level shall be set so that when combined with other distributed generation resources serving the premises designated by the Customer the subscription size does not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the previous annual (12-month) consumption of electric energy by Customer at the Customer premises. If twelve (12) months of historical electric energy consumption data is not available for a particular Customer premise, the Company will calculate the estimated annual electric energy consumption as follows: if there is less than twelve (12) months but four (4) months or more of consumption history, the average monthly consumption is multiplied by twelve (12) to figure the yearly consumption. In cases where there is less than four (4) months of consumption history, home usage is estimated based on the historical average energy use of homes of a similar size. Homes are assumed to have central A/C, electric appliances, and natural gas water and space heating. For commercial properties and all properties over 4,500 square feet with less than four (4) months of consumption history, the Customer must submit an energy audit (HERS Rating or similar) or load calculations for the property stating the estimated annual consumption. Load calculations must be documented and sent to the Renewable\*Connect Program Manager for approval. The compliance check by the Company with this 100% rule will be performed once at the beginning of a subscription and later only if the Customer changes his or her subscription size or relocates to a new premise. In the event a customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage in a given billing month results in the partial consumption of a 100 kWh Block, the charge on that partial block will be prorated accordingly.
- 3. For a Customer electing to receive its entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage pursuant to this R\*C Service, Xcel Energy reserves the right to provide system energy in any given billing month for any portion of the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage that exceeds its monthly average usage (calculated as the actual or estimated 12-month annual electric energy consumption described in paragraph 2, divided by 12). In the event that for any time period the energy and/or capacity from the R\*C Resources in the aggregate are insufficient to meet the meet the aggregate of the Subscription Level among all customers in this program, then the Company shall use its judgment to determine how to allocate the energy and/or capacity among all customers in this program.
- 4. A Customer's subscription period becomes effective on the following: 1.) if Customer was enrolled in the Windsource Program Rider as of September 15, 2023, the subscription period under this R\*C Service begins on September 15, 2023; or, 2.) the first day of Customer's billing period immediately following the date that the Customer elects to participate in this R\*C Service (but not before September 15, 2023). Subscription periods are month-to-month or are for a designated Special Event. Any termination by the Customer on a Special Event R\*C Service Type shall be effective provided that the notice of termination is provided at least 30 days prior to the Special Event. Any termination by the Customer on a Renewable\*Connect Flex Service shall be effective on the last day of the billing month following 30 days from Company receipt of the termination notice provided by the Customer.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-163)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

N

N

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (RENEWABLE\*CONNECT FLEX) (CONTINUED)

Section No. 5 Original Sheet No. 163

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)**

- 5. Xcel Energy may cancel this R\*C Service and any subscription applicable to the R\*C Service on 30 days notice to the Customer. Additionally, Xcel Energy may, upon reasonable notice to a Customer, cancel any subscription applicable to the R\*C Service to assure that the subscription does not extend beyond the term of this R\*C Service. The term of this R\*C Service ends on December 31, 2040, but this date may be modified as allowed by written Commission order.
- 6. The Company will submit reports to the Commission each April 1, or as otherwise ordered in relation to the tracker accounting.
- 7. For customers on time of day tariffs, their usage met by R\*C Service and any excess usage not met by R\*C Service shall both be assigned to the on-peak and off-peak periods in proportion to the Customer's total billing period on-peak and off-peak usage.
- 8. The discounts under Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider and Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Riders are not applicable to the charges under this Rider.
- 9. This Rider is provided to satisfy the conditions of Minn. Stat. §216B.169, subd. 2 related to renewable and high-efficiency energy rate options. The sales arrangements of renewable energy from the Renewable\*Connect program supplies are such that the power supply is sold only once to retail customers.
- 10. The R\*C Service shall only apply to the Applicable Retail Electric Usage of a Customer in excess of other renewable or other energy self-supplied by the Customer or supplied to the Customer by a different entity.
- 11. The Company shall assign to Customer, or retire on Customer's behalf, all renewable energy credits (RECs) associated with the Customer's Subscription Level for which the Customer has paid to the Company the applicable R\*C Price. RECs assigned to Customer or retired on the Customer's behalf will not also be claimed by the Company as its renewable energy for other purposes.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-164)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

N

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM)

**AVAILABILITY** N

The Voluntary Renewable\*Connect<sup>TM</sup> ("R\*C") program (Long Term), will be available, subject to capacity made available within the program, to any customer who elects to participate in the program that would otherwise receive service under a rate schedule that is subject to the adjustments provided for in the Fuel Clause Rider. There are 200 MW of capacity available for the program.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply:

"Applicable Retail Electric Usage" means the measured retail electric usage of the Customer on the account(s) during the monthly billing cycle for the Customer's premises identified in the Service Agreement as being associated with the Customer's subscription to the R\*C Service.

"High Off-Peak Usage" means that a Customer for the 12 months prior to enrollment has at least 62.5% off-peak usage for a specified premise and has selected the High Off-Peak Usage service for this specified premise in the Service Agreement.

"R\*C Adjustment" means the product resulting from the multiplication of the R\*C Price by the Subscription Level.

"R\*C Price" means the price as shown in the Rate section below.

"R\*C Resources" for this program means portions of renewable sources applicable to the R\*C Service (Long Term).

"R\*C Service" means the service offered under this Voluntary Renewable\*Connect Program Rider (Long Term).

"Service Agreement" means the tariffed service agreement associated with the R\*C Service which the Customer signs.

"Standard Usage" means any specified premise of the Customer that is not High Off-Peak Usage.

"Subscription Level" means the Customer's allocated share set forth in the Service Agreement, in kWh, of the energy from the R\*C Resources. The Subscription Level is a blend of renewable resources.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-165)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

ù

Section No.

164

Original Sheet No.

### **VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM**

Section No. RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED) Original Sheet No.

#### **RIDER**

Customer may elect to receive R\*C Service. The following types of R\*C Service are available ("R\*C Service Type") in the following billing methods ("R\*C Billing Method"), and the Customer if it qualifies may elect to participate as a High Off-Peak Usage customer:

> R\*C Service Types R\*C Billing Methods 100 kWh Blocks 5 Years 10 Years Entire Monthly Usage

Each billing month the R\*C Price associated with the R\*C Service Type chosen by the Customer will be applied to the Subscription Level chosen by the Customer, the product of the R\*C Price and Subscription Level being the R\*C Adjustment. Customers receiving R\*C Service shall not be subject to the Minnesota Electric Fuel Clause Rider for the portion of its Applicable Retail Electric Usage that is less than or equal to the Customer's Subscription Level. All usage shall be subject to any other applicable adjustments and surcharges, including city surcharge or sales tax. The cost to the Customer for participating in the R\*C Service will appear on the Customer's retail electric bill.

#### **DETERMINATION OF R\*C PRICE**

The R\*C Price shall be calculated as follows: For the 5 and 10 year R\*C Service Types, pricing shall be based on the actual delivered cost of the R\*C Resources applicable to this R\*C Service, adjusted for capacity credits and neutrality charges, plus recoverable program expenses. Recoverable program expenses include renewable energy purchases, marketing, and other costs approved by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission").

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-166)

Date Filed: 06-01-23 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date:

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23 N

Ν

5

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED)

#### **RATE**

The R\*C Price for the R\*C Resources for each R\*C Service Type shall be as follows based on year of production, unless otherwise provided for in this tariff:

The \$/ kWh rates for the 5 and 10 Year R\*C Service Types are as follows:

	For Customers who are on Standard Usage for Qualifying Premises		on Standard Usage for on High Off-Peak Usage	
Year	5 Year	10 Year	5 Year	10 Year
2023	0.03974	0.03959	0.03719	0.03704
2024	0.04013	0.03998	0.03763	0.03748
2025	0.04051	0.04036	0.03810	0.03795
2026	0.04092	0.04077	0.03857	0.03842
2027	0.04132	0.04117	0.03904	0.03889
2028	0.04174	0.04159	0.03954	0.03939
2029	0.04217	0.04202	0.04002	0.03987
2030	0.04261	0.04246	0.04055	0.04040
2031	0.04304	0.04289	0.04106	0.04091
2032	0.04352	0.04337	0.04161	0.04146

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-167)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

N

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED)

\_\_\_\_

5

167

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

#### **NEUTRALITY CHARGE**

The neutrality charge is included within the R\*C Price. The neutrality charge mitigates the impact of the R\*C program on non-participating customers. The neutrality charge is applicable to the 5 and 10 year Service Types for this R\*C Service and is as follows:

	For Customers who are on Standard Usage for Qualifying Premises	For Customers who are on High Off- Peak Usage for Qualifying Premises	
Year	\$/kWh	\$/kWh	
2023	0.01529	0.01488	
2024	0.01544	0.01504	
2025	0.01560	0.01521	
2026	0.01577	0.01538	
2027	0.01592	0.01554	
2028	0.01610	0.01573	
2029	0.01627	0.01589	
2030	0.01645	0.01609	
2031	0.01662	0.01626	
2032	0.01680	0.01646	

The Neutrality Charge is subject to change upon Commission Order.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-168)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

N I

Ν

# VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED)

5

168

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

#### TRACKER ACCOUNT

Due to the variability of renewable resources, the Renewable\*Connect program tracker account for this R\*C Service may have an excess or shortage of supply in any given hour or month. The Company will balance Renewable\*Connect program usage at the end of the program year. Energy produced by the R\*C Resources that is not associated with any R\*C Service subscription and therefore not allocated to an R\*C Customer will be sold to all customers at the delivered cost through the Fuel Clause Adjustment. The Company will maintain accounting of the monthly balance of total R\*C Resources production, total program usage, total revenues collected under the program and the expenses associated with offering the R\*C Service, including the renewable energy purchases, marketing and other costs for this program.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Any Customer enrolling in this R\*C Service shall execute the Service Agreement with the Company.
   The effective date of such service, and the Customer's Subscription Level, will be set forth in the Service Agreement. A Customer's ability to continue receiving this R\*C Service terminates upon the termination of the Service Agreement, subject to the Evergreen Provision in the Service Agreement.
- 2. A Customer may elect to subscribe to this R\*C Service by selecting: (i) a specified number of 100 kWh blocks; or, (ii) the Customer's entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage.
- 3. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Company, for a Customer electing to receive the R\*C Service by the 100 kWh Blocks R\*C Billing Method, the Subscription Level shall be set so that when combined with other distributed generation resources serving the premises designated in the Service Agreement the subscription size does not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the previous annual (12-month) consumption of electric energy by Customer at Customer Premises. If twelve (12) months of historical electric energy consumption data is not available for a particular Customer Premise, the Company will calculate the estimated annual electric energy consumption as follows: if there is less than twelve (12) months but four (4) months or more of consumption history, the average monthly consumption is multiplied by twelve (12) to figure the yearly consumption. In cases where there is less than four (4) months of consumption history, home usage is estimated based on the historical average energy use of homes of a similar size. Homes are assumed to have central A/C, electric appliances, and natural gas water and space heating. For commercial properties and all properties over 4,500 square feet with less than four (4) months of consumption history, the Customer must submit an energy audit (HERS Rating or similar) or load calculations for the property stating the estimated annual consumption. Load calculations must be documented and sent to the Renewable\*Connect Program Manager for approval. The compliance check by the Company with this 100% rule will be performed once at the beginning of a subscription and later only if the Customer changes his or her subscription size or relocates to a new premise. In the event a customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage in a given billing month results in the partial consumption of a 100 kWh Block, the charge on that partial block will be prorated accordingly.
- 4. For a Customer electing to receive its entire Applicable Retail Electric Usage pursuant to this R\*C Service, Xcel Energy reserves the right to provide system energy in any given billing month for any portion of the Customer's Applicable Retail Electric Usage that exceeds its monthly average usage (calculated as the actual or estimated 12-month annual electric energy consumption described in paragraph 3, divided by 12).

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-169)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Ν

### VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

5. A Customer's subscription becomes effective on the first day of Customer's billing period immediately following the Company counter-signing the Service Agreement. Subscription periods are 5 or 10 years and are calculated as described in the Service Agreement. Any termination by the Customer ahead of the end of the term shall be provided by notice by the Customer to the Company at least 30 days prior to the Termination Date. The Termination Date is the last day of the billing month following 30 days from Company receipt of the termination notice provided by the Customer. A Customer that terminates a Service Agreement prior to the completion of that term shall be subject to an Early Termination Fee. The Early Termination Fee shall be equal to the customer's actual R\*C Service usage for the 12-month billing period ending on the Termination Date multiplied by a per MWh amount of \$10 (R\*C Early Termination Fee Rate) and then multiplied by the following ratio:

Number of months between Termination Date and end the term had there been no early termination

Number of months in the term

For purposes of the above equation the word "term" shall mean the number of months in a 5 or 10 year term. Where the Service Agreement is counter-signed before the resources to support this R\*C Service are available, the "term" does not include the number of months associated with that period of time between when the Company has counter-signed the Service Agreement and when the new resources to support this R\*C Service are available. In the event the Customer terminates the Service Agreement prior to when the new resources to support this R\*C Service are available, then the above ratio shall be calculated as being 100% (one hundred percent).

If the Customer does not have at least 12 billing months of R\*C Service usage, the anticipated 12-month R\*C Service usage will be calculated as follows:

- a. For Customers choosing the 100 kWh Blocks R\*C Billing Method, the number of 100 kWh Blocks subscribed will be multiplied by twelve (12).
- b. For Customers choosing the Entire Monthly Usage R\*C Billing Method, the estimated annual (12-month) usage for the Customer using the methodology described in paragraph 3.

This anticipated 12-month R\*C Service usage will then be multiplied by the R\*C Early Termination Fee Rate and then multiplied by the above ratio to determine the value of the Early Termination Fee.

- 6. Xcel Energy may cancel this R\*C Service and any Service Agreement applicable to the R\*C Service on written order from the Commission based on good cause shown. Additionally, Xcel Energy may, upon reasonable notice to a Customer, cancel any Service Agreement applicable to the R\*C Service to assure that the Service Agreement does not extend beyond the term of this R\*C Program. The term of this R\*C Service ends on December 31, 2040, but this date may be modified as allowed by written Commission order.
- 7. The Company will submit reports to the Commission each April 1, or as otherwise ordered in relation to the tracker accounting.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5-170)

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23

Ν

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

## VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE\*CONNECT PROGRAM RIDER (LONG TERM) (CONTINUED)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Continued)

- 8. For customers on time of day tariffs, their usage met by R\*C Service and any excess usage not met by R\*C Service shall both be assigned to the on-peak and off-peak periods in proportion to the Customer's total billing period on-peak and off-peak usage.
- The discounts under Residential Controlled Air Conditioning and Water Heating Rider and Commercial and Industrial Controlled Air Conditioning Riders are not applicable to the charges under this Rider.
- 10. This Rider is provided to satisfy the conditions of Minn. Stat. §216B.169, subd. 2 related to renewable and high-efficiency energy rate options. The sales arrangements of renewable energy from the Renewable\*Connect program supplies are such that the power supply is sold only once to retail customers.
- 11. The R\*C Service shall only apply to the Applicable Retail Electric Usage of a Customer in excess of other renewable or other energy self-supplied by the Customer or supplied to the Customer by a different entity.
- 12. Any customer taking service under this Rider shall execute a Renewable\*Connect Service Agreement. The effective date of service under this Rider will be set forth in the Service Agreement.
- 13. The Company shall assign to Customer, or retire on Customer's behalf, all renewable energy credits (RECs) associated with the Customer's Subscription Level for which the Customer has paid to the Company the applicable R\*C Price. RECs assigned to Customer or retired on the Customer's behalf will not also be claimed by the Company as its renewable energy for other purposes.

Ν

Section No.

Original Sheet No.

5

170

Ν

Date Filed: 12-22-22 By: Christopher B. Clark Effective Date: 06-01-23

President, Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation

Docket No. E002/M-21-222 Order Date: 05-18-23